
This packet of arbitrations 
(including arbitrations from this very 
city- Rockville) justifies the remedy 
sought by the Union concerning the 
payment to NALC Branch 3825 due to 
repeat violations. 

Kenneth Lerch 



REGULAR REGIONAL ARBITRATION 


) Grievant: Class Action 
In the Matter of the Arbitration ) 

) Post Office: Rockville~ MD .. Main 
between ) 

) USPS Case #KI1N-4K-C15230700 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) 

) BRANCH Case #SO-lS-SLS7 
and ) 

. ') DRT #13 ..350725 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ) 
LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO ) 

) 

BEFORE: TobieBravennan ARBITRATOR 
APPEARANCES: 

For the U.S. Postal Service: James A. Martin 

For the Union: Alton R. Branson 

Place ofHearing: Rockville, MD 

Date ofHearing: March 2, 2016 

AWARD: The Grievance is sustained in part. The Union shall be paid a compensatory remedy 
in the amount of$1,500.00.' Grievant Southerland and Saint-Aimee shall be paid the sum of 
$20.00 per day from June 4, 201S through October 19,2015. The Employer is ordered to take all 
necessary steps to insure that future pay adjustments are paid within twenty-eight days of 
grievance settlements. 

Date ofAward: March 24,2016 

PANEL: USPS Capital Metro .Area I NALC Region 13 

Award Swn111fl!.Y 

The Employer's repeated failure timely make agreed upon pay adjustments violates Article 15 of 
the National Agreement, deprives the employees ofcompensation due, anP. results in harm to the 
Unio~ both in termS of credibility and expense in pursuing otherwise unnecessary grievances, 
warranting a monetary remedy. 

Tobie Bra';erman 
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The grievance here is submitted to the Arbitrator pursuant to the terms ofthe grievance 

arbitration provisions ofthe Collective Bargaining Agreement ofthe parties. Hearing was held at 

Rockville, Maryland on March 2, 2016. The parties argued their respective positions orally at the 

conclusion of hearing, and the hearing was declared closed on that ~te. The parties stipulated 

that the matter is properly before the Arbitrator. The parties further stipulated that the issue before 

the Arbitrator for decision, is as follows: 

What is the appropriate remedy for Management's repeated violations ofArticle 15 by 

failing to timely process agreed upon pay adjustments in a timely manner? 

FACTS 

The facts ofthis case are straight forward and, for the most part, undisputed. On May 7, 

2015 the parties resolved a grievance ~t Formal Step A regarding overtime for two non-overtime 

desired list employees, Rodney Southerland and Roland Saint Aimie. That resolution required 

that the two ~ paid a premium on their base rate ofpay. Specifically, the amounts to be paid 

were $144.85 to Southerland and $79.91 to Saint Aimie. It is further undisputed that these parties 

have agreed that payments on grievance settlements are to be paid within twenty--eight days of the 
... 

settlement The instant grievance,_which was filed because payment had not yet been made, was 

discussed with supervision at Informal Step A on July 9,2015, and heard at Formal Step A on 

September 22,2015. As ofthat date, there had still been no payment as agreed in the settlement. 

The grievance was appealed, and the B Team resolved the grievance in part, awarding the 

amounts noted above to the two carriers. The B Team processed the paYment directly, and 

2 



Southerland and Saint Aimie were paid on October 19~ 2015. The B Team impassed the 

g;nevance however, as to the additional monetary remedies which the Union requested both on 
. . 

behalfofthe two letter carriers as well as the Union. Specifically, the Union requested payment 

of520.00 per day from June 4 until the agreed payments were made as well as lump sum 

payments in the amount of$300.00 to each of the carriers, as well as payment to the Union in the 

amount of $1,500.00. 

Union President Kenneth Lerch testified at hearing that this office has a history offailing 

to make timely pa~ents on grievance settlements. He identified a substantial number of Step B 

decisions which were provided to the B Team in his contentions in this grievance on this point. 

The Union additionally provided a substantial number of arbitration awards between these parties 

from regional arbitrators which aW,arded a monetary payments to both Grievants and the Union as 

a result of the Employer's repea~ failW'eS to take timely action on payments and other remedies 

either agreed upon or ordered, and repeated failures to comply with other contractual requirements 

such as providing infonnation and meeting on grievances. Lerch testified that, while the 

Employer complains about the number ofgrievances filed, the Union is required to file multiple 

grievances In order to enforce grievance settlements and B Team decisions, costing resources and 

time. 

Supervisor CustoJIler Sevices, DeWan Pinthiere,.testified that she began a detail at 

Rockville in November, 2015. Among her duties has been to help manage the pay adjustment 

process, so that pay adjustments are processed and paid in a timely manner. She testified that the 

si~on had been improving, but recently regressed when she was advised that the individual 

who was signatory to each grievance settlement was obligated to sign the pay request before it 
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could be processed. She additionally testified that there is a plan to bring in another person to 

process payments, but, at the time ofhearing, there had been a delay in his assignment. As a 

result, while the timely payment ofpay adjustments had been improving, that progress appears to 

have stopped for now. 

POSITrONS OF THE PARTIES 

Union Position: The Union contends that it has met its burden ofproof to demonstrate that 

the remedy requested should be awarded. The evidence clearly' demonstrated that the Employer 

failed to pay the employees in a timely fashion. The parties have agreed that pay adjustments will 

be completed within twenty-eight days, or two pay periods. There is no evidence that this time is 

unreasonable. Despite settling the grievances and agreeing to pay, the Employer has repeatedly 

failed to timely pay. This, together with the many demonstrated previous similar violations, 

warrants the remedy requested. Management in Rockville cO,ntinues to disregard contractual 

obligations The Union is forced to repeatedly file grievances in order to force compliance. There 

must be progressive compensation awarded in a continuing effort to impress upon management 

that it must adhere to its contractual obligations. While there was a period ofsome improvement 

in the situation, it has again regressed as a result ofnew requirements and lack oftraining..This 

situation not only costs the employee who is not paid, but creates additional expense for the Union 

and exposes the Union to duty of fair representation liability. As a result ofthe Employer's 

continued, repeated and persistent failure to comply, the .escalating remedy here should be 

awarded. The employees involved should be awarded $20.00 per day from the date the pay 
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adjustments should have been paid lUltil the date on which they were paid as well as a $300.00 

lump sum payment each, and the Union should be awarded $1,500.00. 

Employer Position: The Employer argues that although the B Team found aviolation of 

Articles 15 in failing to pay the pay adjustments in a timely manner, the impasse on the issue of 

re~edy indicates that there was disagreement on the issue ofthe propriety ofthe remedy sought in 

this case. The Union's request for relief is out of line with the harm done and represents a 

windfall to both the two individual letter carriers and the Union. The purpose ofa remedy is to 

make the harmed parties whole. The requested monetary payments here g~ far beyond that, and 

are punitive in nature. There is no contractual language which supports such punitive reliet: and it 

is therefore inappropriate. Additionally, the evidence demonstrated that the Employer is making 

a sincere and concerted effort to improve and correct the situation. Although the progress has 

been slow due to the unavailability ofperso~l and the need for various individuals to sign. 

requests for pay adjustments, progress has been made, and Union Steward Sergio Lemus 

acknowledged this fact. This too should be taken into consideration and should militate against 

the requested remedy. The grievance should be denied in its entirety. 

RlLEVANT CONIRACTUAL PROVISIONS 

ARTICLE 15 - GRIEVANCE-ARBITRATION PROCEDURE 

lS.3.A The parti~ expect that good faith observance, by their respective 
representatives, ofthe principles and procedures set forth above will result in 
resolution ofsubstantially all grievances initiated hereunder at the lowest possible 
step and recognize their obligation to achieve that end: ... 

J-CAM 15-8 A Step B decision establishes precedent only in the installation from . 
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which the grievance arose. For this pUrposed., precedent means that the decision is 
relied upon in dealing with sub~quent similar cases to avoid the.repetition of 
disputes on similar issues that have been previously decided in th8.t installation. 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSI8 

As noted above, the sole issue in this case is that ofthe appropriate remedy for the 

Employer's failure to timely provide the agreed upon pay adjustments for two letter carriers. 

There is noquestion but that the Employer agreed to the resolution ofan overtime grievance for 

the two on May 7, 2015, but never processed the pay adjustment as agreed. When the employees 

had still not been paid one month later, a grievance was' filed, but the pay adjustment was still not 

processed at that time. It was not until it was processed by the B Team that the two employees 

were :fmally paid in October, 2015, some four months after the agreed upon time. Were this an 
I 

isolated or unusual occurrence, that would end the inquiry in this case. As the Employer urges, 

the purpose ofa remedy in arbitration is generally to correct a breach and restore the parties to the 

status quo ante. An occasional delay may occur for any number ofreasons, and that alone does 

not warrant an additional monetary remedy. 

The evidence is clear in this case, however, as evidenced by the sheer number of B Team 

decisions as well as in a number ofother similar cases between these parties heard by this 

Arbitrator and other'regional arbitrators, that this incident is far from an isolated mistake. Rather, 

it is a common, ongoing and intractable problem at this office. In fact, the Arbitrator has heard 

siri:rllar testimony concerning the Employer's efforts to improve con~ compliance in regard 

to issues relating to processing and payment ofgrievances as well as other related issues in several 
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of those cases over the past several years. And while the Arbitrator does not doubt the sincerity of 

those efforts, the fact ofthe matter is ~ there has been little quantifiable improvement. The 

circumstances ofthis case demonstrate that to date, those efforts have simply not been effective to 
\ 

remedy the situation. In fact, the Union provided a number of grievances regarding the same issue 

subsequent to this one as proof that matters have not improved in any substantial way. 

As this Arbitrator has stated previously, it is clear that these parties have considered and 

acknowledged that there are occasions in which an award ofa monetary remedy is appropriate in 

order to impress upon management the need for future contractual compliance. In particular, the 

parties W:tve utilized this approach in instances wherein there have been repeated and egregious 

instances ofnoncompliance. A number of recent grievances have in fact been resolved by these 

parties with an agreement to pay the affected employees $20.00 dollars per day and the Union 

$1,500.00. 

Just as the Employer has failed to demonstrate any substantial sea change in the relations 

in this office, the Union did not present any substantive evidence in support of the lump sum 

payments of $300.00 to the two carriers involved. While it is clear that they were denied pay to 

w~ch they were entitled for more than four months, there; was no compelling argument to support 

the additional lump sum payment. The payment of$20.00 per day is already an escalation ofthe 

remedy from prior amounts, and should be more than sufficient to both compensate for the 

undue delay and to encourage future compliance by the Employer. 

As to the payment to the Union, the requested $1,500.00 is additionally an escalated 

remedy over past amounts. The parties have, however, agreed to the payment ofthis sum to the 

Union in a number ofsettlements presented at hearing. As this Arbitrator has noted in other 
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decisions on this issUe, the Employer's serial non-compliance with·con~tual obligations clearly 

harms the Union in two important respects. First, it requires. the time and expense involved in 

processing a grievance to obtain payments to which the Employer has aJready agreed. Second and 

third generation grievances to enforce prior grievance settlements should be required in only the 

rarest ofcircumstances. In this office, they are a routine necessity, and they undoubtedly require a 

great deal ofadditional time and expense on the part ofthe Union. As importantly, the Union's 

inability to obtain reasonable and timely compliance by the Employer serves to undermine the 

Union's credibility with the members it is obligated to represent, and, as the Union notes, opens it 

to potential claims ofbreach of its duty offair representation. For these reasons, the payment of 

the sum of$1,500.00 to the Union in thi~ case is warranted. 

AWARD 

The Grievance is sustained in part. The Union shall be paid a compensatory remedy in 

the amount ofSl,500.00 .. Grievant Southerland and Saint-Aimee shall be paid the sum of$20.00 

per day from June 4, 2015 through October 19,2015. The Employer is ordered to take all 

necessary steps to insure that future pay adjustments are paid within twenty-eight days of 

grievance settlementS. 

Dated: Mlt,Qh 24, 2016 /~---:-'-
. Tobie Braverman, Arbitrator 
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REGULAR ARBITRA nON PANEL 
(pACIFIC AREA) 

BEFORE: Donald E. Olson, Jr., Arbitrator 

For tbe U.S. Postal Service: Mr. Wayne MarsbaU 

For tbe NALC: Mr. Cbarlie Miller 

Place of Rearing: Chino, California 

Date of Rearing: Marcb 5, 2003, July 1,2003, September 10,2003, 
October 27,2003, and November 14, 2003. 

Date of Award: January 2, 2004 

Relevant Contract Provisions: Articles 3, 5,13,15, 16, 17, 19, and 31 
ELM Sections 661.53 & 666.2 

Contract Year: 2001-2006 

Type of Grievances: Discipline and Contract 

Award Summary: 
Botb grievances are denied. 

~ J; 

Donald E. 018 n, Jr., Arbitrator -:," 
JAN 2 I 2004 

VICB PRBSID.BNr' S 

OP'P'lCB 


BALe B.!ADQuAR!1'!RS 


In tbe Matter of tbe Arbitration 

between 

~TEDSTATESPOSTALSERVICE 

and 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER 
CARRIERS, AFL-CIO 

Grievant: Ms. Carol Ricbards 

Post Omce: Cbino, California 

USPS Case No: F98N-4F-DOl146082 
FOIN-4F -C03003434 

NALC Case No: CH-1765-01-D 
CH-1766-81-C 
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OPINION OF THE ARBI'rBATOR 

PROCEDURAL MAT'l'ERS 

This matter was conducted in accordance with the 

provisions outlined in Article 15 of the parties' National 

Agreement. Hearings were held before the undersigned on March 

5, 2003, July 1, 2003, September 10, 2003, October 27, 2003, 

and November 14, 2003, in the postal facility located at 5375 

Walnut Avenue, Chino, California. On March 5, 2003, the 

hearing commenced. The case numbers assigned these two (2) 

disputes were F98N-4F-D02246082, CH-1165-02-D, FOlN-4F­

C03003434, and CH-1166-02-C. During the first day of the 

hearing the arbitrator ordered the u.S. Postal Service to 

provide the National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO 

with an entire copy of the video taken during its 

investigation. Subsequently, the United States Postal Service 

complied with this directive. On July 1, 2003, the National 

Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO requested an 

opportunity to file a brief on a matter pertaining to the 

arbitrator's jurisdiction to hear the instant dispute(s). The 

arbitrator granted the parties an opportunity to file briefs, 

which were to be post-marked no later than July 18, 2003. The 

arbitrator received the National Association of Letter 

Carriers, AFL-CIO brief on July 19, 2003, and the United 



States Postal Service brief on July 22, 2003. After reviewing 

the parties' briefs the arbitrator denied the Union's motion 

for summary judgment on August 1, 2003. Thereafter, a third 

day of hearing was, set for September 10, 2003. Prior to the 

hearing on October 27, 2003, the National Association of 

Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO requested the arbitrator to issue a 

subpoena for the entire Postal Inspection file regarding 

grievance number F98N-4F-D02246082. On October 21, 2003, the 

Postal Inspection Service notified Mr. Charles Miller, 

President of Local 1100 of the National Association of Letter 

Carriers, AFL-CIO that it would not comply with the subpoena. 

During the hearing on October 27, 2003, the arbitrator ordered 

the United States Postal Service to provide the entire file to 

the National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO 

representative within seven (7) calendar days. On November 

14, 2003, the arbitrator was informed the entire file had been 

made available for the National Association of Letter 

Carriers, AFL-CIO representative(s) to review. The hearing 

proceeded in an orderly manner. There was a full opportunity 

for the parties to make opening statements, to submit 

evidence, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, and to argue 

the matter. All witnesses testified under oath as 

administered by the arbitrator. The advocates fully and 

fairly represented their respective parties. The parties 
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stipulated that theses disputes had been submitted properly to 

arbitration. The parties submitted the matter on the basis of 

the evidence presented at the hearing and through argument set 

forth in their respective post-hearing briefs. The parties 

were unable to frame the issue(s) to be determined, however, 

agreed the arbitrator could frame the issue(s). Mr. Wayne 

Marshall, Labor Relations Specialist, represented the United 

States Postal Service, hereinafter referred to as ~the 

Employern. Mr. Charlie Miller, President of Branch 1100, 

represented the National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL­

CIO, hereinafter referred to as "the Union", and Ms. Carol 

Richards, hereinafter referred to as "the Grievant". The 

parties submitted four (4) joint exhibits, all of which were 

received and made a part of the record. The Union submitted 

eight (8) exhibits, all of which were received and made a part 

of the record. The Employer objected to the introduction of 

Union exhibits 7 and B. The arbitrator noted the Employer's 

objections. The Employer introduced one (1) exhibit, which was 

received an made a part of the record. The parties requested 

an opportunity to file post-hearing briefs, which were to be 

postmarked no later than December 19, 2003. The arbitrator 

received the Employer's brief on December 14, 2003, and the 

Union's brief on December 24, 2003, at which time the hearing 

record was closed. The arbitrator promised to render his 
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written opinion and award within thirty (30) calendar days· 

after the hearing record had been closed. This opinion and 

award will serve as this arbitrator's final and binding 

decision regarding these disputes. The Grievant acknowledged, 

her 	understanding that this arbitrator's decision regarding 

these two (2) disputes was a final and binding resolution of 

these matters. 

XSSUB(S) 

The Arbitrator frames the issues to be determined as 

follows: 

Did 	the Employer have just cause to issue a Notice 
of Removal to the Grievant on September 4, 2002 for 
misrepresenting her medical condition? If not, 
what is an appropriate remedy? 

Did the Employer violate Articles 2, 3, 5, 13, 15, 
16, or 19 of the National Agreement when they denied 
the Grievant's request for light duty? If so, what 
is an appropriate remedy? 

STXPULATXONS 

1. 	 The Grievant suffered an on-the-job injury 
on September 30, 1989. 

2. 	 The Grievant was placed on total disability 
due to this on-the-job injury as April 30, 1993. 

3. 	 During the period June 29, 1999 through August 
August 10, 2000, Postal Inspectors conducted 
video surveillance on the Grievant. 

4. 	 On September 11, 2000, the Office of Workers 
Compensation notified the Grievant that they 
were proposing to terminate her total disability 
benefits based on her injury of September 30, 
1989. 
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5. 	 On November 30, 2000, the Grievant was notified 
to report to work on December 4, 2000. Grievant 
reported to work and was sent home. 

6. 	 On June 1, 2001, the Office of Workers 
Compensation notified the Grievant that they 
were proposing to terminate her total 
disability benefits based on her injury of 
September 30, 1989. 

7. 	 The Grievant continued to receive total 
disability compensation from the Office of 
Workers Compensation (OWCP) from April 30, 1993, 
through July 1, 2001. 

8. 	 On August 29, 2001, the Grievant requested a 
permanent light duty position. 

9. 	 The Grievant had an OWCP oral hearing concerning 
the notice of proposed termination of her 
benefits on January 9, 2002. 

10. 	The issue presented to the OWCP hearing officer 
was: "Whether the claimant has any condition 
or disability after July 1, 2001, casually 
related to the September 30, 1989, injury and 
whether she has any permanent partial 
impairment of the right arm due to her September 
30, 1989, injury, which would entitle her to 
compensation under the schedule award provisions 
of the Act. 

11. 	A decision was rendered April 8, 2002. The 
hearing officer affirmed the lower decision 
to terminate total disability benefits as of 
July 1, 2001. 

12. 	The Grievant has appealed that decision to the 
Employees' Compensation Appeals Board (ECAB). 

13. 	On September 24, 2002, the Service issued a 
Notice of Removal with the following charge: 

"MISREPRESENTING YOUR MEDICAL CONDITION" 
...Your conduct as noted above was 

clearly motivated by your intent to receive 
OWCP benefits that you otherwise may not have 
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been entitled." 

14. 	The Onion filed a timely grievance on the 
Notice of Removal and is properly before the 
Arbitrator. 

15. 	The Onion filed a timely grievance on the denial 
of light duty work and that issue is properly 
before the arbitrator. 

16. 	 In May of 2003, the Onion was provided copies of 
all video tapes made by the Postal Inspectors on 
the Grievant. 

PBRTINBH'l! PROVISIONS OF THB 2001-2006 NATIONAL AGREEMENT 

ARTICLE 3 
Mlt.NAGEMEN'T RIGHTS 

The 	Employer shall have the exclusive right, subject 
to the provisions of this Agreement and consistent 
with applicable laws and regulations: 

A. To direct employees of the Employer in the 
performance of official duties; 

B. To hire, promote, transfer, assign, and retain 
employees in positions within the Postal Service and 
to suspend, demote, discharge, or take other 
disciplinary action against such employees; 

c. To maintain the efficiency of the operations 
entrusted to it; 

D. To determine the methods, means, and personnel 
by which such operations are to be conducted; 

ARTICLE 13 
ASSIGNMBNT 01' ILL OR INJURED REGULAR 

WORKFORCB EMPLOYEBS 

section 1. Introduction 

B. The O.S. Postal Service and the Onion 
recognizing their responsibility to aid and assist 
deserving full-time regular or part-time flexible 
employees who through illness or injury are 
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unable to perform their regularly assigned duties, 
agree to the following provisions and conditions for 
reassignment to temporary or permanent light duty 
or other assignments. It will be the responsibility 
of each installation head to implement the 
provisions of this Agreement within the 
installation, after local negotiations. 

Section 2. Employee's Request for Reassignment 

A. 	 Temporary Reassignment 

Any full-time regular or part-time flexible employee 
recuperating from a serious illness or injury and 
temporarily unable to perform the assigned duties 
may voluntarily submit a written request to the 
installation head for temporary assignment to a 
light duty or other assignment. The request shall 
be supported by a medical statement from a licensed 
physician or a by a written statement from a 
licensed chiropractor stating, when possible, the 
anticipated duration of the convalescence period. 
Such employee agrees to submit to a further 
examination by a physician designated by the 
installation head, if that official so requests. 

B. 	 Per.manent Reassignment 

1. 	Any ill or injured full-time regular or 
part-time flexible employee having a 
minimum of five years of postal service, 
or any full-time regular or part-time 
flexible employee who sustained injury on 
duty, regardless of years of service, 
while performing the assigned duties can 
submit a voluntary request for permanent 
reassignment to light duty or other 
assignment to the installation head if the 
employee is permanently unable to perform 
all or part of the assigned duties. The 
request shall be accompanied by a medical 
certificate from a physician designated by 
the installation head giving full evidence 
of the physical condition of the employee, 
the need for reassignment, and the ability 
of the employee to perform other duties. 
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A certificate from the employee's personal 
physician will nat be acceptable. 

2. 	The following pracedures are the exclusive 
procedures for resolving a disagreement 
between the employee's physician and 
physician designated by the USPS 
concerning the medical candition af an 
employee whO' has requested a permanent 
light duty assignment. These procedures 
shall nat apply to cases where the 
employee's medical conditian arose aut of 
an occupational illness ar injury. On 
request of the Union, a third physician 
will be selected fram a list af five Baard 
Certified Specialists in the medical 
field for the condition in question, the 
list to' be supplied by the local Medica~ 
Saciety. The physician will be selected 
by the alternate striking af names from 
the list by the Unian and the Employer. 
The Employer will supply the selected 
physician with all relevant facts 
including job description and accupational 
physical requirements. The decision of 
the third physician will be final as to' 
the employee's medical condition and 
occupational limitations, if any_ Any 
ather issues relating to the employee's 
entitlement to a light duty assignment 
shall be resolved through the grievance~ 
arbitration procedure. The costs of the 
services af the third physician shall be 
shared by the Union and the Emplayer. 

C. Installatian heads shall shaw the greatest 
consideration far full-time regular or part-time 
flexible employees requiring light duty ar ather 
assignments, giving each request careful attention, 
and reassign such employees to' the extent passible 
in the emplayee's office. When a request is 
refused, the installation head shall notify the 
concerned employee in writing, stating the reasons 
for the inability to' reassign the emplayee. 

Section 3. Local Implementation 
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Due to varied size installations and conditions 
within installations, the fol"lowing important items 
having a direct bearing on these reassignment 
procedures (establishment of light duty assignments) 
should be determined by lo·cal negotiations. 

A. Through local negotiations, each office will 
establish the assignments that are to be considered 
light duty with each craft represented in the 
office. These negotiations should explore ways and 
means to make adjustments in normal assignments, to 
convert them to light duty assignments without 
seriously affecting the production of the 
assignment. 

B. Light duty assignments may be established from 
part-time hours, to consist of 8 hours or less in a 
service day and 40 hours or less in a service week. 
The establishment of such assignment does not 
guarantee any hours to a part-time flexible 
employee. 

c. Number of Light Assignments. The number of 
assignments within each craft that may be reserved 
for temporary or permanent light duty assignments, 
consistent with good business practices, shall be 
determined by past experience as to the number of 
reassignments that can be expected during each year, 
and the method used in reserving these assignments 
to insure that no assigned full-time regular 
employee will be adversely affected, will be defined 
through local negotiations. The light duty 
employee's tour hours, work location and basic work 
week shall be those of the light duty assignment 
and the needs of the service, whether or not the 
same as for the employee's previous duty assignment. 

Section 4. General Policy Procedures 

A. Every effort shall be made to reassign the 
concerned employee with the employee's present craft 
or occupational group, even if such assignment 
reduces the number of hours of work for the 
supplemental work force. After all efforts are 
exhausted in this area, consideration will be given 
to reassignment to another craft or occupational 
group within the same installation. 
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B. The full-time regular or part-time flexible 
employee must be able to meet the qualifications of 
position to which the employee is reassigned on a 
permanent basis. On a temporary reassignment, 
qualifications can be modified provided excessive 
hours are not used in the operation. 

c. The reassignment of a full-time regular or 
part-time flexible employee to a temporary or 
permanent light duty or other assignment shall not 
be made to the detriment of any full-time regular 
on a scheduled assignment or give a reassigned 
part-time flexible preference over other part-time 
flexible employees. 

D. The reassignment of a full-time regular or 
part-time flexible employee under the provisions of 
this Article to an agreed-upon light duty temporary 
or permanent or other assignment within the office, 
such as type of assignment, area of assignment, 
hours of duty, etc., will be the decision of the 
installation head who will be guided by the 
examining physician's report, employee's ability 
to reach the place of employment and ability to 
perform the duties involved. 

E. An additional full-time position can be 
authorized with the craft or occupational group to 
which the employee is be reassigned, if the 
additional position can be established out of the 
part-time hours being used in that operation 
without increasing the overall hours usage. If 
this cannot be accomplished, then consideration will 
be given to reassignment to an existing vacancy. 

F. The installation head shall review each light 
duty reassignment at least once each year, or at any 
time the installation head has reason to believe the 
incumbent is able to perform satisfactorily in other 
than the light duty assignment the employee 
occupies. This review is to determine the need for 
continuation of the employee in the light duty 
assignment. Such employee may be requested to 
submit to a medical review by a physician designated 
by the installation head if the installation head 
believes such examination to be necessary. 
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G. The following procedures are the exclusive 
procedures for resolving a disagreement between the 
employee's physician and the physician designated by 
the USPS concerning the medical condition of an 
employee who is on a light duty assignment. These 
procedures shall not apply to cases where the 
employee's medical condition arose out of an 
occupational illness or injury. On request of the 
Union, a third physician will be selected from 
list of five Board Certified Specialist in the 
medical field for the condition in question, the 
list to be supplied by the local Medical Society. 
The physician will be selected by the alternate 
striking of names from the list by the Union and the 
Employer. The Employer will supply the selected 
physician with all relevant facts including job 
description and occupational physical requirements. 
The decision of the third physician will be final 
as to the employee's medical condition and 
occupational limitations, if any. Any other issues 
relating to the employee's entitlement to a light 
duty assignment shall be resolved through the 
grievance procedure. The costs of the services of 
the third physiCian shall be shared by the Union and 
the Employer. 

H. When a full-time regular employee in a 
temporary light duty assignment is declared 
recovered on medical review, the employee shall be 
returned to the employee's former duty assignment, 
if it has not been discontinued. If such form 
regular assignment has been discontinued, the 
employee becomes an unassigned full-time employee. 

I. If a full-time regular employee is reassigned 
in another craft for permanent light duty and later 
is declared recovered, on medical review, the 
employee shall be returned to the first available 
full-time regular vacancy in complement in the 
employee's former craft. Pending return to such 
former craft, the employee shall be an unassigned 
full-time regular employee. The employee's 
seniority shall be restored to include service in 
the light duty assignment. 

J. When a full-time regular employee who has been 
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awarded a permanent light duty assignment within the 
employee's own craft is declared recovered, on 
medical review, the employee shall become an 
unassigned full-time regular employee. 

K. When a part-time flexible on temporary light 
duty is declared recovered, the employee's detail,to 
light duty shall be terminated. 

L. When a part-time flexible who has been 
reassigned in another craft on permanent light duty 
is declared recovered, such assignment to light 
duty shall be terminated. Section 4.1. above, 
does not apply even though the employee has 
advanced to full-time regular while on light duty. 

ARTICLE 15 

GRIEVltNCB-ARBITRATIOH PROCEDURE 


Section 2. Grievance Procedure-Steps 

Forma1 Step A 

(d) At the meeting the Union representative shall 
make a full and detailed statement of facts relied 
up.on, contractual provisions involved, and remedy 
sought. The Union representative may also furnish 
written statements from witnesses or other 
individuals. The Employer representative shall also 
make a full and detailed statement of facts and 
contractual provisions relied upon. The parties' 
representatives shall cooperate fully in the effort 
in the effort to develop all necessary facts, 
including the exchange of copies of all relevant 
papers or documents in accordance with Articles 17 
and 31. The parties' representatives may mutually 
agree to jointly interview witnesses where desirable 
to assure full development of all facts and 
contentions. 

Step B: 

(b) The Step B team wi11 review the appea1 and issue 
a joint report of the decision and any supportinq 
findinqs within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the 
appea1 at Step B un1ess the parties mutua11y agree 
to extend the fourteen (14) day period. The Step B 
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team will give priori~ consideration to discussion 
and decision of removal cases. It is the 
respons1bility of the st~ B team to ensure that the 
facts and contentions of grievances are fully 
developed and considered, and resolve grievances 
jointly. The step B team. may 1) resolve the 
grievance 2) declare an ~asse 3) hold the 
grievance pending resolution of a representative 
case or national intezpretive case or 4) remand the 
grievance with specific instructions. In any case 
where the step B team mutually concludes that 
relevant facts or contentions were not developed 
adequately in rormal step A, they have authority to 
return the grievance to the Formal Step A level 
for full development of all facts and further 
consideration at that level .•• ­

ARTICLE 16 
DISCIPLr.NB PROCEDURE 

Section 1. Principles 

In the administration of this Article, a basic 
principle shall be that discipline should be 
corrective rather than punitive. No employee may 
be disciplined or discharged except for just cause 
such as, but not limited to, insubordination, 
pilferage, intoxication ( drugs or alcohol), 
incompetence, failure to perform work as requested, 
violation of the terms of this Agreement, or failure 
to observe safety rules and regulations. Any such 
discipline or discharge shall be subject to the 
grievance-arbitration procedure provided for in 
this Agreement, which could result in reinstatement 
and restitution, including back pay_ 

ARTICLE 17 
REPRESENTATION 

Section 3. Rights of Stewards 

. . . The steward, chief steward or other Union 
representative properly certified in accordance with 
Section 2 above may request and shall obtain access 
through the appropriate supervisor to review the 
documents, files and other records necessary for 
processing a grievance or determining if a grievance 
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exists and shall have the right to interview 
the aggrieved employee(s), supervisors and witnesses 
during working hours. Such requests shall not be 
unreasonably denied. . • . 

ARTICLE 19 
BANDBOOItS AND MANUALS 

Those parts. of all handbooks, manuals, and published 
regulations of the Postal Service, that directly 
relate to wages, hours or working conditions, as 
they apply to employees covered by this Agreement, 
shall contain nothing that conflicts with this 
Agreement, and shall be continued in effect except 
that the Employer shall have the right to make 
changes that are not inconsistent with this 
Agreement and that are fair, reasonable, and 
equitable. This includes, but is not limited to, 
the Postal Service Manual and the F-21, Timekeeper's 
Instructions. 

ARTICLE 31 

UNION-MANAGEMENT COOPEB.ATION 


Section 3. Infor.mation 

The Employer will make available for inspection 
by the Union all relevant information necessary for 
collective bargaining or the enforcement, 
administration or interpretation of thi.s Agreement, 
including information necessary to determine whether 
to file or to continue the processing of a grievance 
under this Agreement. Upon the request of the 
Union, the Employer will furnish such information, 
provided, however, that the Employer may require the 
Union to reimburse the USPS for any costs reasonably 
incurred in obtaining the information. 

Requests for information relating to purely local 
matters should be submitted by the local Union 
representative to the installation head or designee. 
. . . 

BACKGROUND 
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The Grievant began her employment with the Employer at 

its facility in Chino, California as a Letter Carrier on 

February 22, 1988. On September 30, 1989, the Grievant 

sustained an injury to her right arm while performing her 

duties on her route. The Grievant claims she placed her right 

arm through a gate, inserting her arrow key into the lock on 

the opposite side when the gate started to move and she was 

pinned to the gate with her right arm sticking through the 

other side, since her arrow key was attached by a chain to her 

waist. According to the Grievant the chain broke and she was 

then fell to the ground. Thereafter, the Grievant was 

examined on September 30, 1989, by Dr. Gary Taff, who 

diagnosed her condition as fa strain of the right shoulder, 

right elbow, and right wrist, and an abrasion of the left 

knee. Dr. Taff was of the opinion the Grievant was able to 

perform light duty work after his examination had concluded. 

The Grievant then submitted a Notice of Traumatic Injury and 

Claim for Compensation on Form CA-l. Subsequently, Dr. Taff 

referred the Grievant to a Dr. Richman, a neurologist. The 

Grievant was examined by the Dr. Richman on October 11, 1989. 

Later, Dr. Richman reported in his opinion there was no 

evidence of any significant trauma to the right upper 

extremity. Dr. Richman also concluded the Grievant at the 

time of his examination was malingering. Afterwards, the 
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Grievant was once again examined by Dr. Alfonso, a 

neurologist. Dr. Alfonso determined the Grievant was 

exaggerating her complaints. Dr. Alfonso diagnosed the 

Grievant's condition as a musculoligamentous injury of the 

right shoulder and right arm. Next, the Grievant was examined 

by Dr. Kropac, a orthopedic surgeon on October 16, 1989. Dr. 

Kropac after his examination of the Grievant opined that the 

Grievant should be able to work in a modified duty capacity. 

Meanwhile, the Grievant was examined on July 15, 1990, by Dr. 

Sexton, a neurosurgeon. This examination of the Grievant was 

made at the request of her attorney_ Dr. Sexton concluded the 

Grievant was temporarily totally disabled for at least six to 

eight weeks. There were other medical evaluations made of the 

Grievant during 1990. 

Once again, on April 25, 1990, the Grievant was examined 

by Dr. Sobol, an orthopedic surgeon. Dr. Sobol concluded the 

Grievant's condition demonstrated a mild reflex sympathetic 

dystrophy of the right upper extremity. The Office of 

Workers' Compensation accepted the claim that the September 

30, 1989, accident caused right arm strain. Except for three 

days (October 12, October 17 and October 18, 1989), the 

Grievant 'did not work after September 30, 1989, until August 

13, 1990, when she returned to work in a modified job working 

four hours per day with duties of labeling, photocopying and 
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other duties as needed. The OWCP paid the Grievant 

compensation for wage loss from November 8, 1989 through 

August 14, 1990, and also paid her compensation for four hours 

of wage loss per day beginning August 13, 1990. Thereafter, 

the Grievant stopped working effective April 30, 1993, and did 

not return to duty, claiming a recurrence of total disability 

due to work injury. The record of this case shows the 

Grievant received total disability compensation from the OWC? 

from April 30, 1993, through July 1, 2001. On May 13, 1996, 

the Grievant was examined by Dr. Nagelberg, an orthopedic 

surgeon. Dr. Negelberg reviewed the Grievant's medical 

history and treatment dating back to September 30, 1989. At 

this time, Dr. Nagelberg concluded the Grievant was suffering 

from right reflex sympathetic dystrophy and contracture, right 

upper extremity. He opined that the Grievant was temporarily 

totally disabled. Thereafter, the OWC? referred the Grievant 

for a second opinion examination by Dr. Barnett, an orthopedic 

surgeon. Dr. Barnett diagnosed the Grievant's condition as a 

residual of profound reflex sympathetic dystrophy, post­

traumatic, right upper extremity. Later, on March 7, 1997, 

the owep advised the Grievant that her condition of reflex 

sympathetic dystrophy of the right upper extremity was 

accepted as causally related to the September 30, 1989 work 

injury. Afterwards, on September 19, 1997, the OWCP paid the 
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claimant compensation for total wage loss retroactive to April 

30, 1993. Meanwhile, Dr. Nagelberg continued to examined the 

Grievant periodically, and treat her diagnosed condition. On 

December 7, 1997, Dr. Nagelberg completed a work restriction 

evaluation form OWCP 5-c, indicating that the Grievant was 

unable to use the right upper extremity for any work of any 

nature. Once again, on February 25, 1999, Dr. Nagelberg re­

examined the Grievant. After the examination was completed 

Dr. Nagelberg stated that, "the patient has lost complete use 

of her right upper extremity for any significant activities." 

On March 2, 2000, Dr. Nagelberg re-examined the Grievant. 

Thereafter, Dr. Nagelberg completed a work restriction 

evaluation form on March 9, 2000, indicating that the Grievant 

was still unable to use her right upper extremity for any work 

of any nature. Meanwhile, the Employer's Injury Compensation 

Specialist, Carol Huggins had contacted the Postal Inspection 

Service prior to June of 1999, and referred this case for 

investigation. The Inspection Service began surveillance 

operations of the Grievant from June 29, 1999, through July 

25, 2000. After this surveillance operation was concluded, 

the Inspection Service presented their findings to Dr. 

Nagelberg, the Grievant's treating physician on July 27, 2000. 

After having reviewed the video tapes, Dr. Nagelberg signed an 

affidavit on August 3, 2000, indicating he had reached a 
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conclusion that the Grievant misrepresented her medical 

condition to him, and that he felt she was a fraud. Dr. 

Nagelberg then released the Grievant to go back to work full­

time, without any medical restrictions. On September 11, 

2000, the Grievant was apprised by OWCP that it proposed to 

terminate all benefits regarding the injuries she had 

sustained on September 30, 1989, based upon her treating 

physicians decision to release her to return to regular work 

with no restrictions. 

Thereafter, on August 29, 2001, the Grievant made,a 

request for permanent light duty. This request was denied by 

the postmaster of the Chino postal facility on September 11, 

2001, when he informed the Grievant that after having reviewed 

the operations at the Chino facility, it was determined that 

work accommodations could not be made at that time based on 

the Grievant's medical restrictions. Later, the Grievant once 

again made a request in writing for light duty on September 

19, 2002. Meanwhile, the Union filed a grievance on behalf of 

the Grievant after she had been denied light duty/permanent 

light duty based on an alleged ongoing violation, claiming 

violations of Articles 2, 3, 5, 13, IS, 16, and 19 of the 

National Agreement. This grievance was processed through the 

grievance procedure, which culminated in the Step B Dispute 
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Resolution Team reaching an impasse on this dispute on January 

29, 2003. 

Simultaneously, the Grievant returned to Dr. Barnett for 

re-examination on September 19, 2000, who determined the 

Grievant's medical condition was unchanged since his first 

examination on January 31, 1997. On October 2, 2000, the 

Grievant underwent a functional capacity evaluation by a 

physical therapist. Later, the physical therapist reported 

that the Waddell's overall testing result for the Grievant was 

positive, that is, (indicated that symptom magnification was 

present), that the validity profile was invalid, and that 

inappropriate illness behavior was demonstrated in six of six 

categories tested. 

Subsequently, the OWCP prepared a Statement of Accepted 

Facts dated October 11, 2000, which led the OWCP to refer the 

Grievant for a second opinion examination by Dr. Ibrahim 

Yashruti, an orthopedic surgeon. The Grievant was examined on 

November 14, 2000. Afterwards, on November 17, 2000, Dr. 

Yashruti, issued his findings regarding the Grievant medical 

status. Dr. Yashruti reported that the examination findings 

did not reveal a typical picture of reflex sympathetic 

dystrophy. In addition, Dr. Yashruti opined that the only 

physical limitation the Grievant had would be no work with the 

right arm above shoulder level and no lifting with the right 
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arm over 40 pounds. Later, in a letter dated December 13, 

2000, Dr. Yashruti indicated the Grievant highly exaggerated 

her symptoms. Eventually, the OWCP in order to resolve the 

conflict in medical opinion between Dr. Yashruti and the 

Grievant's treating physicians concerning her work 

restrictions, the OWCP referred the Grievant to a referee 

medical specialist. The specialist selected was Dr. Ball. 

The Grievant was examined by Dr. BaIlon March 27, 2001. Dr. 

Ball issued his report on April 20, 2001. In that report Dr. 

Ball reported that that the Grievant showed no real measurable 

objective findings to support the multiplicity of subjective 

complaints she had. In addition, Dr. Ball noted that the 

Grievant's arm circumference bilaterally was virtually the 

same, suggesting that she had reasonably normal use of both 

upper extremities. Furthermore, Dr. Ball stated that the 

Grievant's right upper extremity appeared normal, and that she 

did not show any evidence of reflex sympathetic dystrophy with 

respect to skin coloration, edema, or sweating. 

Shortly thereafter, on June 1, 2001, the Grievant was 

notified by OWCP that it proposed to terminate her 

compensation benefits on the basis that the weight of medical 

evidence established that she had no residuals of the 

September 20, 1989, employment injury. The Grievant objected 
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to the OWCP proposal, however, the Grievant's compensation 

benefits were terminated on July 2, 2001. 

On September 24, 2002, the Employer issued a Notice of 

Removal to the Grievant, alleging that she had Misrepresented 

Her Medical Condition, that is, the Grievant's alleged conduct 

clearly was motivated by her intent to receive OWCP benefits 

that she otherwise may not have been entitled. Thereafter, 

the Union filed a timely grievance on the Grievant's behalf. 

The grievance was appealed through grievance procedure, until 

it was impassed by the Step B Dispute Resolution Team decision 

rendered on January 13, 2003. 

During the processing of this dispute the Union 

consistently claimed the Employer did not have just cause to 

issue the Notice of Removal to the Grievant. On the other 

hand, the Employer maintained it did have just cause to do so. 

The Union contended the Employer's action were punitive in 

nature, rather than corrective. In addition, the Union 

argued the Employer had not established the Grievant acted as 

charged in misrepresenting her medical condition. Moreover, 

the Union alleged the Employer had failed to provide any 

evidence that the Grievant violated any rule or condition of 

employment, or that the Grievant was aware of the consequences 

for the violation she was being charged with. Further, the 

Union contended that the discipline meted out to the Grievant 
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was not timely issued, in that the Employer had the knowledge 

it based its decision on for actions which took place some 30 

months prior to the time the instant discipline was issued. 

Likewise, the Union insisted the Employer based its decision 

to issue its Notice of Removal to the Grievant solely on 

edited videotapes provided by the Postal Inspection Service. 

Also, the Union averred that the ~edited" version of the 

videotapes used to establish the Grievant's alleged guilt, 

were insufficient to establish a thorough and objective 

investigation by management prior to issuing the Notice of 

Removal to the Grievant. And then too, the Union avowed that 

the allegation of ~misrepresentation" without evidence of 

willful misconduct, is insufficient to support a Notice of 

Removal being issued to the Grievant. Additionally, the Union 

claimed that the Employer violated Articles 17.3 and 31.3 of 

the National Agreement when they failed to provide all 

requested information to the Union, which was essential to the 

Union's defense on behalf of the Grievant. Equally important, 

the Union claimed the Employer violated the Privacy Act, when 

the Employer used and released the Grievant's medical records 

to establish their case against the Grievant, without first 

obtaining her consent to do so. Based upon the foregoing 

claims, the Union requested that the Notice of Removal issued 

to the Grievant be rescinded and the Grievant be reinstated 
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and made whole for all lost wages, fringe benefits, and 

seniority rights. 

On the other hand, the Employer argued there was just 

cause to issue the Grievant the Notice of Removal. In support 

of that contention, the Employer claimed the case file 

surrounding the instant dispute establishes that the Grievant 

was motivated by her intent to receive OWCP benefits that she 

was not otherwise entitled to, and that the Grievant engaged 

in dishonest conduct that was prejudicial to the Employer in 

violation of the ELM. Furthermore, the Employer maintained 

the videotapes of the Grievant's activities clearly 

demonstrated the Grievant engaged in those activities, albeit 

she represented to physicians that she was unable to perform 

those same activities. Moreover, the Employer argued it did 

in fact conduct a thorough review of the Grievant's medical 

record, Postal Inspection Service videotape, the OWCP file 

after being notified the Department of Labor had concluded its 

review and addressed all of the Grievant's appeals on or about 

April 23, 2002. In addition, the Employer insisted it did in 

fact conduct an investigative interview with the Grievant, and 

that the Postmaster of Chino concurred in the decision by 

Supervisor Nolan to issue the Notice of Removal to the 

Grievant. Lastly, the Employer alleged it did not violate any 

provision of the Privacy Act, or illegally collect evidence to 
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support its issuance of a Notice of Removal to the Grievant. 

In conclusion, the Employer requested that the grievances be 

denied. 

DISCUSSION 

This arbitrator has carefully reviewed the entire 

evidentiary record, pertinent testimony, and the parties' 

post-hearing briefs, as well as cited arbitration decisions. 

At the outset, this Arbitrator finds specifically no 

violation of the National Agreement by the Employer 

surrounding either of the two (2) disputes as it pertains to 

Articles 2, 3, 5, 13, 16, or 19. Yet, this Arbitrator has 

concluded the Employer did egregiously violate Articles 15, 

17, and 31 of the National Agreement, when it failed in a 

timely manner to provide requests made by the Union for 

relevant information pertaining to the administration and 

enforcement of the terms and conditions of the National 

Agreement, specifically related to the Notice of Removal 

issued to the Grievant. Clearly, if the information sought by 

the Union in the processing of the grievance surrounding the 

issuance of a Notice of Removal to the Grievant had not been 

unreasonably denied, in all likelihood the Union may have 

refused to process that grievance to arbitration. 

The Employer's actions of refusing to provide requested 

information, which the Union thought was relevant to their 
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case surrounding the Notice of Removal issued to the Grievant 

baffles the imagination of this Arbitrator. Unquestionably, 

the parties' National Agreement mandates in Article 15, 

Section 2, Formal Step A (d), Article 17, Section 3, and 

Article 31, Section 3, that all "relevant information" will be 

made available to the Union upon request. Normally it is the 

Union that determines what is relevant to support their case 

in the processing of a grievance, rather than the Employer. 

Clearly, the Union made a request(s) for an opportunity to 

review all videotapes taken by the Inspection Service of the 

Grievant during the processing of the Notice of Removal 

grievance. This information was not provided until this 

arbitrator ordered the Employer at the arbitration hearing to 

provide same. Without question, in the opinion of this 

arbitrator the Employer's withholding of the entire videotape. 

collection until it was ordered to provide the material at 

such late date in the grievance procedure, not only put the 

Union in a distinct disadvantage to properly represent the 

Grievant, but also violated the Grievant's due process rights. 

Normally that kind of activity alone would be a sufficient 

reason for this arbitrator to overturn a removal action. The 

Employer's decision not to provide the entire videotape 

collection to the Union after it had requested same several 

times was an outrageous violation of the National Agreement. 
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As such, this arbitrator will la~er address a remedy for this 

violation of the National Agreement. Conversely, this 

Arbitrator finds no merit to the Union's claim that the 

Employer's lack of cooperation in making the medical doctors 

who treated the Grievant available for the Union to interview, 

somehow prejudiced the Union in presenting their case. If 

the Union felt the testimony of the physicians who examined 

the Grievant, namely, Dr. Nagelberg, Dr. Ball, or Dr. Yashruti 

was important, there was nothing that prohibited the Union 

from seeking a subpoena(s) to compel the testimony of those 

individuals at the hearing. The same holds true for personnel 

of the Postal Inspection Service. 

Next, this arbitrator will deal with the Notice of 

Removal issued to the Grievant on September 4, 2002. The 

question to be asked is: Did management have just cause to 

issue the Notice of Removal on September 4, 2002, for 

misrepresenting her medical condition? 

To say the least, this arbitrator concludes the 

overwhelming clear and convincing evidence adduced during the 

hearing supports a finding that the Employer did have just 

cause to issue the Notice of Removal to the Grievant on 

September 4, 2002, for misrepresenting her medical condition, 

as well as violating some regulations of the ELM. 
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This arbitrator has held on several previous occasions 

that in order for an employer to satisfy the "just cause" 

standard, at a minim~ there must be evidence that the 

employer conducted an investigation of the employee's alleged 

misconduct, that the investigation was conducted fairly and 

objectively, and the degree of discipline administered by the 

employer must be reasonably related to the seriousness of the 

employee's proven offense. In this case, the Employer did 

indeed conduct a fair and objective investigation utilizing 

the Inspection Service to conduct surveillance and videotaping 

of the Grievant. After the Department of Labor (OWCP) had 

concluded it's review and had addressed all appeals made by 

the Grievant, then the Employer continued its own 

investigation regarding the Grievant's conduct. Without 

doubt, in the opinion of this arbitrator this was the proper 

time for the Employer to continue its own investigation of the 

Grievant's conduct, rather than having instituted its own 

investigation immediately after the videotaping of the 

Grievant had concluded. Moreover, prior to issuing the Notice 

of Removal the Employer conducted its own investigative 

interview with the Grievant and her Union representative, 

allowing the Grievant to explain her actions. In short, the 

Employer in this case met its "just cause" obligations prior 

to issuing the Notice of Removal to the Grievant. Obviously, 
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in the opinion of this arbitrator the Employer was under no 

contractual obligation to investigate any further prior to 

issuing the Notice of Removal to the Grievant, since it had at 

t"hat time adequate proof to take such action. 

Undeniably, the Employer claimed it had just cause to 

issue a Notice of Removal to the Grievant for misrepresenting 

her medical condition and for violating regulations set forth 

in the ELM. Article 3 of the parties' National Agreement 

grants the Employer the exclusive right, subject to the 

provisions of that Agreement and consistent with applicable 

laws and regulations to discharge employees. However, in 

order to take such an action the Employer must first have 

"just cause" to do so. Article 16, Section 1 of the parties' 

National Agreement sets forth examples of misconduct which 

constitute "just cause". This arbitrator notes that one of 

the examples expressly agreed upon by the parties at the 

National level, which constitutes outright "just cause" for 

disciplining or discharging employees is "a violation of the 

terms of this Agreement". Furthermore, Article 19 of the 

National Agreement incorporates the Employer's published 

regulations by reference as they apply to employee's covered 

under the National Agreement. 

In this case the Employer claims the Grievant violated 

the following published regulations: 
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ELM Section 542.31 Penalty for False Statement 

Any employee, supervisor, or representative who 
knowingly makes a false statement with respect 
to a claim under FECA may be subject to a fine 
of not more than $10,000 or 5 years in prison, 
or both. 

ELM Section 661.53 Unacceptable Conduct 

No employee will engage in criminal, dishonest, 
notoriously disgraceful or immoral conduct, or 
other conduct prejudicial to the Postal Service. 
Conviction of a violation of any criminal 
statute may be grounds for disciplinary action 
by the Postal Service, in addition to any other 
penalty by or pursuant to statute. 

ELM Section 666.2 Behavior and Personal Habits 

Employees are expected to conduct themselves during 
and outside of working hours in a manner which 
reflects favorably upon the Postal Service. 
Although it not the policy of the Postal Service 
to interfere with the private lives of employees, 
it does require that postal personnel be honest, 
reliable, trustworthy, courteous, and of good 
character and reputation. Employees are expected 
to maintain satisfactory personal habits so as not 
to be obnoxious or offensive to other persons or 
to create unpleasant working conditions. 

At first blush, it appears to this arbitrator that the 

Notice of Removal issued to the Grievant on September 4, 2002, 

is not clear regarding the charge of misrepresentation 

pertaining to injury compensation claims for an on-the-job 

injury for the period from September 30, 1989, through July 2, 

2001. It seems to this arbitrator that the crux of the 

Employer's charge of misrepresentation deals with matters that 

fall squarely under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
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Labor. Any re-evaluation of the Grievant's OWCP claims, 

triggered by concern that the Department of Labor's first 

determination may have been erroneous if the Grievant had not 

misrepresented or exaggerated information regarding her 

medical condition, is a matter to be determined by the Office 

of Worker's Compensation of the Department of Labor. 

Accordingly, this arbitrator's adjudication of any charges of 

misrepresentation pertaining to matters under the Department 

of Labor's jurisdiction, would by outside of my purview. 

Clearly, the Employer made an assertion in the Notice of 

Removal issued to the Grievant that "misrepresenting your 

disability for the purpose of gaining QWCP 'benefits is very 

serious misconduct". (See Jt. 2, page 5, item 6). On the 

other hand, allegations made by the Employer regarding 

violations of its promulgated rules and regulations, which are 

in turn covered under Article 19, would be within the scope of 

this arbitrator's jurisdiction. 

On the face of it, the Notice of Removal issued to the 

Grievant indicates that the Employer was of the opinion that 

after reviewing the videotapes taken by the Inspection Service 

of the Grievant's activities during the period June 29, 1999 

through July 25, 2000, her medical reports, and the Department 

of Labor's hearing review, that in addition to having 

Misrepresenting Her Medical Condition, she had also violated 
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three (3) of the above-referenced regulations set forth in the 

ELM. 

This arbitrator concludes that Section 542.31 of the ELM 

is not applicable to this case. Obviously, this section of 

the ELM deals with an employee making false statements with 

respect to a claim under FECA, and the penalties associated 

with same. There is no evidence in this record that the 

Grievant violated the provisions of Section 542.31 of the ELM. 

However, this arbitrator is convinced the Grievant violated 

both Section 666.2 and Section 661.53 of the ELM. Section 

666.2 of the ELM requires employees to be ~honest". While 

Section 661.53 of the ELM mandates that employees will not 

engage in dishonest or other conduct prejudicial to the 

Employer. 

This arbitrator has reviewed the entire videotapes taken 

by the Inspection Service of the Grievant's activities at 

least three times. Although the Grievant testified that she 

suffered from extreme pain in her shoulder and arm with any 

particular movement, and that she could not extend her right 

arm without crying, or raise her right arm above her shoulder 

after she had suffered her on-the-job injury in 1989, and for 

a period of nearly 12 years thereafter, the videotapes do not 

support such claims. This arbitrator notes the contents of 

the entire videotapes demonstrate the following regarding the 
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Grievant's subjective complaints of constant severe pain in 

the right shoulder: (1) the Grievant was able to freely move 

her right arm and hand while having a manicure, (2) she was 

able to lean on her arm and elbow, reach fully with the arm 

extended at the shoulder and use the right hand for 

gesticulations without any obvious restriction or hesitation, 

(3) the Grievant was able to walk with a fully normal and 

natural arm swing, (4) the Grievant was able to open and close 

her hand without any apparent restriction, (5) she carried 

beverage containers in both hands, (6) the Grievant used her 

right hand to place a drink on the back of her car while 

reaching through a partially closed window to open the car 

door, (7) she was able to back and drive a vehicle with both 

hands on the steering wheel without any difficulty in 

manipulating her right hand and arm, which demonstrates her 

right shoulder could sustain a "torquing or rotating force N 
, 

and many other activities, which demonstrate to this 

arbitrator that it is reasonable to assume that much if not 

all the Grievant's claimed disabilities have been voluntarily 

"exaggeratedN
, or "feigned#. Undoubtedly, the videotapes show 

the Grievant's right upper extremity to be functioning 

normally, without any evidence of pain or restriction. 

Although this arbitrator is not a medical doctor, it is 

evident that the Grievant not only "exaggeratedN her medical 
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condition, but in fact misrepresented same to the Employer's 

Injury Compensation office. The adage that a ~picture is 

worth a thousand words" is appropriate in this case, however, 

a videotape is worth even more. As such, this Arbitrator 

concludes the Grievant's acts of exaggerating and 

misrepresenting her claimed upper right extremity medical 

condition, to be a dishonest act(s), which in turn was conduct 

that was prejudicial to the Employer. The FECA program is 

financed by the Employees' Compensation Fund, which consists 

of monies appropriated by Congress. The charge back system is 

the mechanism by which the costs of compensation for work­

related injuries are assigned to employing agencies annually, 

that is, the Employer in this case. Each year OWCP furnishes 

the Employer with a statement of payments made from the fund 

on account of injuries suffered by its employees. Thereafter, 

the Employer includes these amounts in their budget request to 

Congress. In the finally analysis, when you have an employee 

such as the Grievant exaggerating or being dishonest in 

reporting her medical condition to the Employer, her conduct 

is prejudicial to the Employer in that it affects the 

Employer's budget in a negative manner. 

Thus, based upon the record and for the reasons set forth 

above, this Arbitrator concludes the Employer had just cause 
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to issue a Notice of Removal to the Grievant on September 4, 

2002, for misrepresenting her Medical condition. 

This arbitrator will now address the question, did the 

Employer violate Articles 2, 3, 5, 13, 15, 16, and 19 of the 

National Agreement when theY,denied the Grievant's request for 

light duty? The evidence of record indicates the Grievant 

requested on August 29, 2001, to work a permanent light duty 

assignment, and later requested a temporary light duty 

assignment on September 19, 2002. In this type of alleged 

contractual violation, the Onion assumes the burden of proof 

to establish a violation. Needless to say, in the opinion of 

this Arbitrator the Union was unable to establish by adequate 

proof that the Employer violated any provision of the National 

Agreement when the Employer denied the Grievant's request for 

temporary light duty. The record clearly shows the Grievant 

declined work as a modified carrier technician on December 4, 

2000, even after the Employer reduced the lifting requirement 

from 70 lbs to 40 lbs. Thereafter, the Grievant for the first 

time since being injured in 1989 made a request for perman~nt 

light duty on August 29, 2001. Once again the Employer made 

an effort to find such work for the Grievant, however, the 

Postmaster of the Chino postal facility determined that work 

accommodations could not be made at that time based on the 

Grievant's medical restrictions. Furthermore, the evidence 
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adduced at hearing indicates the Postmaster considered 

positions in the Clerk craft, but due to excessing of three 

(3) clerk positions from the Chino postal facility, that 

option was not available as the excessed clerks had retreat 

rights back to vacant clerk assignments. This arbitrator 

notes that neither the Union or Grievant identified any vacant 

assignments they thought the Grievant could perform at that 

time, which leads this arbitrator to believe there were none. 

Furthermore, this arbitrator takes cognizance of the fact 

that the Grievant's treating physician had released her to 

return to work full time, without any restrictions on or about 

August 3, 2000. However, rather than returning to work full ­

time, the record indicates the Grievant continued to "doctor" 

shop, which leads this arbitrator to conclude she did not want 

to return to work full-time, part-time, or in any capacity, 

including light duty temporary/permanent status. The Grievant 

in the opinion of this arbitrator was attempting to perpetuate 

her alleged medical condition, when she did not make any 

effort to return to work until August 29, 2001, nearly 13 

months after having been released by her treating physician to 

return to work full time, without any medical restrictions. 

Clearly, there is no reason for the Employer to reward an 

employee that has acted in a dishonest, concocted, or 
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exaggerated manner in feigning the extent of her medical 

condition. 

Accordingly, this arbitrator concludes the Employer did 

not violate the National Agreement when they denied the 

Grievant's request for light duty. 

As stated earlier, this arbitrator was shocked by the 

Employer's refusal to provide relevant information that the 

Union had requested in timely manner, that is, the entire 

collection of videotapes taken by the Postal Inspection 

Service. The Employer had no contractual right or excuse for 

not providing the tapes to the Union in a timely manner. As 

such, the Employer will be directed to pay the Union five­

thousand dollars ($5000.00)for this flagrant violation of the 

National Agreement. As stated earlier, in all likelihood the 

Union may not have processed this grievance, if the Employer 

had provided the relevant information sought in a timely 

manner. 

Both grievances are denied. The Employer is hereby 

ordered to pay $5000.00 to the Union within thirty (30) 

calendar days after receipt of this decision. The Employer's 

check will be sent to the office of the Union's National 

Business Agent for Region 1. 

Dated this 2nd day of January 2004. 
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I. ISSUE 

Did Management violate Article 15 of the National Collective Bargaining Agreement by 

failure to comply with a previous Dispute Resolution Team (DRn decision, if not, what is the 

appropriate remedy·? 

II. STIPULATIONS 

The parties agreed the following documents are to be considered as exhibits: 

1. 	 The Collective Bargaining Agreement between the National Association of Letter 
Carriers and the United States Postal Service - November 21, 2000 - to November 20, 
2003. (Join~ Exhibit No.1) 

2. 	 A packet of information consisting memoranda and letters documenting the grievance 
presented to the Dispute Resolution Team (DRT) (Joint Exhibit No.2) 

3. 	 An excerpt from the Handbook M- 39 (Management ofDelivery Services) (Joint Exhibit 
No.3) 

4. 	 The Local Orientation Package titled The Article 15 Dispute Resolution Process. (Joint 
Exhibit No.4) 

In addition to the jointly introduced'documents, the Union also proffered the following 
documents 

1. 	 PS Form 1840 Relative to the Record of Office and Street Adjustment made to Route 
No. 72079. (Union Exhibit No.1) 

2. 	 PS Form 1840 Relative to the Record ofOffice and Street Adjustment made to Route 
No. 72079. (Union Exhibit No.2) 

3. 	 Request for Information made by Union on November 22, 2003 (Joint Exhibit No.3) 

4. 	 PS Form 1840 Relative to the Record ofOffice and Street Adjustment made to Route 
No. 72091. (Union Exhibit No.4) 

s. 	 PS Form 1840 Relative to the Record ofOffice and Street Adjustment made to Route 
No. 72091. (Union Exhibit No.5) 

lThe issue was taken from the Impassed DRT decision. Management disputes the 
allegation ofnon-compliance. The award will address whether the actions ofManagement were 
as a matter offact non-compliant. . 
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6. 	 Dispute Resolution Team Decision in Case'No. '99-220. '(Union~Exiii'bii No.6)' " 

7. 	 Dispute Resolution Team Decision in Case No. GOI N4G-C-03036008. (Union Exhibit 
No.7) 

8. 	 Dispute Resolution Team Decision in Case No. GOIN4G-C-040412IS. (Union Exhibit 
No.8) 

9. 	 Dispute Resolution Team Decision in Case No. GOIN4G-C-OS002916. (Union Exhibit 
No.9) 

10. 	 Dispute Resolution Team Decision in Case No. GOIN4G-C-05034940. (Union Exhibit 
No. 10) 

. In addition to the jointly introduced documents, Management proffered these documents. 

I. . 	 An excerptfrom the Handbook M- 39 (Management ofDelivery Services) (Management 
Exhibit No. I) 

2. 	 Step 4 Decision in case No. E-94N-4E-C (Management Exhibit No.2) 

3. 	 PS Form 1840 Relative to the Record ofOffice and Street Adjustment made to Route 
No. 72091. (Manage~entExhibit No.3) 

4. 	 Handwritten statement concerning the Grievance. (Management Exhibit No.4) 

5. 	 PS Form 1840 Relative to the Record of Office and Street Adjustment made to Route 
No. 72079. (Management Exhibit No.5) 

6. 	 Dispute Resolution Team Decision in Case No. GOI N4G-C-040S8362. (Management 
Exhibit No. 6) 

7. 	 Dispute·Resolution Team. Decision in Case No. GOI N4G-C-04058370. (Management 
Exhibit No. 7) 

IU. RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS 

National Collective BarK.iniDc Aveement 

Article 15 - Grievance Arbitration Procedure 
Section 1. Definition 

A grievance is defined as a dispute, difference, disagreement or complaint between 
the parties related to wages, hours, and conditions ofemployment A grievance shall 
include but is not limited to the complaint of an employee or of the Union which 
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involves the interpretation, application of, or complian~ with the provision ofthis 
Agreement or ,any local Memorandum of Understanding not in conflict with this 
agreement. 

Section 2 - Step B 

(a) Any appeal from an unresolved case'in Formal Step A shall be in writing to the 
Step B team at the appropriate Step B office, with a copy of the Formal Step A 
representative, and will include a copy ofthe loint Step A grievance Forms, and shall 
specify the reasons for. the appeal. 

(b) The Step B Team will review the appeal and issue a joint report ofthe decision 
and any supporting finding within fourteen (14) days ofreceipt ofthe appeal at Step 
B unless the parties mutually agree to extend the fourteen(14) day period. The Step 
B. Team will give priority consideration to discussion and de~isionofremoval cases. 
It is the responsibility ofthe Step B team to ensure that the facts and contentions of 
grievances are fully developed and considered and resolve grievances jointly. The 
Step B team may 1) resolve the grievance 2) declare an impasse 3) hold the 
grievances pending resolution for the representative case or national interpretative 
case or 4) remand the grievance with specific instructions. In ~y case where the 
Step B team mutually concluded that the relevant facts or contentions were not 
developed adequately in Formal Step A, they have authority to return the grievance 
to Formal Step A level for full development ofall facts and further consideration at 
that level. Ifthe grievance is remanded, the parties' representative Formal Step A 
shall meet within seven (7) days after the grievance is returned to Formal Step A. 
Thereafter, the time limits and procedures applicable to Formal Step A grievances 
sball apply. 

(c) The written Step B joint report shall state the reasons in detail and shall include 
a statement of any additional facts and contentions not previously set forth in the 
record ofthe grievance as appealed to formal Step A. The step B team shall attach 
a list ofall documents included in the file. 

IV. BACKGROUND 

The National Association ofLetter Carriers (NALC) initiated this grievance. It is before the 

Arbitrator for decisi~n pursuant to the National Collective Bargaining Agreement between the 

parties, the United States Postal Service (USPS) and NALC from 2000 - 2003. The hearing was 

held on February 1,2005 at the Main Post Office in Norman, Oklahoma. Both parties agreed that 

the case was properly before the Arbitrator. 
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V, FACTS 

On or about October 14, 2003, the DRT resolved a grievance in case No. GO1 N-4G­

C03103541) including the following salient language. 

After reviewing the documentation, the DRT finds that an adjustment was made to 
the Grievant's route and that management should have provided corresponding 
paperwork to show the adjustments made to the route. The DRT contacted the 
Formal Step A representative concerning these deliveries and their status after the 
count and inspection: ·The deliveries are being transferred to route 72091 and will 
be properly documented on the Form 1840. ~n the future, management in the 
Norman Installation will conform to the language and intent o/section 141 o/theM­
39 handbook. When work is added to a route, the addition 0/that work and the time 
needed to perform the work will be shown. 

Emphasis supplied. 

. Following an adjustment to route 72079 and 72091, is alleged to have been madewithout the 

proper notification. 

VI. UNION'S rOSmON 

The position of the Uni~n is that the actio~ of Management here violated the National 

Collective Bargaining Agreement and specifically the decision of the DRT on this specific issue. 

As a remedy, the Union has asked that the Arbitrator find that there is a violation ofthe in 

failing to comply ~th the settlement agreement and that Managementand further that it be required 

to pay punitive damages for that failure. 

VIT, MANAGEMENT~S rosmON 

Management argues that the actions taken here were appropriate. Management takes the 

following positions. 

Management has contended that it complied with the requirements ofthe DRT resolution in 

that it provided information on the route adjustments to the Union. Management has asked the 

arbitrator to dismiss the grievance. Management further notes that ifa violation is found, that the 

claiin for punitive damages is denied. 
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VIII. DISCUSSION 

It is the opinion ofthis Arbitration that the Union was correct in the filing ofth~ grievances. 

In the present case, Management not only violated the spirit but the letter ofthe agreement as well. . 

TheArbitrator is struck by the Management's purported effort to complywith the agreement. 

The parties agree that when the Union requested that it be provided with the infonnation concerning 

the route adjustments, it was not provided or provided on1yin incomplete form to the Steward. After 

the grievance was flIed, and after the Infonnal Step A meeting, Steward Scbrivner was given a l!l!1. 
and directed to search the documents if she so desired. She testified that this information was 

incomplete and that the correct information was not discovered until it was collateral information 

ofanother grievance. 

Managementin its argument places little emphasis on the violation. Management argues that 

the settlement agreement was applicable only to minor route adjustments. That argument is not 

supported by the language ofthe agreement. . The parties in the "carefully chosen'" wording ofthe 

agreement, notes that the parties should comply with the "language and intent" ofthe regulations. 

One can only opine that the regulations were put in place to afford the worker as well as the Union 

an opportunity to have infonnation assuring that adjustments ifnecessary were being made fairly. 

Clearly ifan employee contends that he has been subjected to an unfair adjustment, ifthe ~mployee 

or Union has information concerning how all adjustments, many grieVances could be averted. Some 

employees may choose to grieve the adjustments other may not, however contemplating a 

cooperative productive work environment, the members of the DRT in resolving the earlier 

grievance emphasized that this type ofinfonnation should be shared made available. In the present 

case, although the information·was eventually made available, neither party could contend that it was 
. . 

the intention ofthe DRT nor the M .. 39 that this information is made available at the late date. 

Management also contends that one reason this grievance should not be sustained is because 

the route inspection related to this situation occurred in September 2003 before the DRT settlement. 

However., as the implementation ofthe changes clearly occurred after the settlement in November 

2003. 

The Union provides a copy ofa letter from Patrick: Donahoe, Chief Operations Officer and 

Executive Vice President ofthe United States Postal Service. That letter provides as follows. 

6 




· . 


Headquarters is currently responding to union concerns that some field offices are 
failing to comply with grievance settlements and arbi1ration awards. While all 
managers are aware that settlements reached in any stage ofthe grievance/arbitration 
procedures are final and binding, I w~t to reiterate our policy on this subject. 

Compliance with arbitration awards andgrievance settlements is not optional. No 
manager or supervisor has the authority to ignore or override an arbitrator's award 
or a signed grievance settlement Steps to comply with arbitration awards and 
grievance settlement should be taken in a timely manner to avoid the perception of 
noncompliance, and those steps should be documented. 

Please ensure that all managers and supervisors in your area are aware ofthis policy 
and their responsibility to implement arbitration awards and grievance settlements 
in a timely manner. 

Emphasis supplied 

United States Postal Headquarters takes the position that compliance" is important. Ifthe 

Supervisor did not have the needed information requested by the union, after several request, 

providing the steward with a tub hardly seems to meet his responsibility under. the grievance 

settlement ot under the M - 39. 

Management suggests that a "cease and desist" order should be issued. That certainly will 

be done. However, the previous grievance and eventual settlement proved that Management was 

well aware ofthis problem. The citations given by Management ofArbitrator Snow in case WIC­

5F-C 4734 and Arbitrator Leibowitz in case N7N-IK-C 28329 note that altboughpunitive damages 

are not favored, they have been used when ''violations are constant and repeated or malicious" 

(Arbitrator Snow) or a ''violation was repeated or intenti~nal" (Arbitrator Leibowitz). The violation 

here was not only repeated. It was previously litigated and settled. Notwithstanding this, the 

violation ~ occurred. 

In the present case, punitive damages are appropriate. Management will pay the Union the 

sum oftwo thousand five hundred dollars in punitive damages in this matter. ThIs award is made 

in an effort to defray the Union's cost in the prosecution ofthis grievance. 
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. '., 

AWARD 


The grievance is sustained. Management failed to honor the settlement agreement in the ... 
previous grievance. Management is to Cease and Desist this practice and is to take every effort to 

comply with the letter of the National Collective Bargaining Agreement in this regard as well as 

grievance settlements and awards. Management' s failure to comply is fOWld to be willful and 

repetitive. The matter at hand was ~d1ed in an arbitrary and capricious fashion with indifference -to its responsibilities under the governing agreements. As such, an award of punitive damages is -
t:·: made to the Union in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred and noilOO ($2,500.00) 

"'t:/~ew Iberia, Louisiana 

:;~:::'~::~i'M~h 15,2005 

.. 
,.' . 

.... 

8 


http:2,500.00


.' ~'. .. 
,J
, ". 

REGULAR ARBITRATION PANEL 

) 
) GRlEVANT: Class Action 
) 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) POST OFFICE: HuntingtonBeacb, CA 
) 

and ) CASE NO. FOIN·4F·C 0516737 COS/II1111) 
) 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ) 
) NALC DR.T NO: 01"()S2243 

LETTER. CAllRIBRS, AFL-CIO ) 
) 
) 

APPEARANCES: Postal Service: Carol A. Cook 

Union: Charles Pinckney 

PLACE OF HEARING: Huntington Beach, California 

DATE OF HEARING: May 2, 2006 

CONTRACT YEAR: 2001· 2006 

TYPE OF GlUEVANCE: Remedy 

DATB OF AWARD: lune 27, 2006 

AWAID: The remedy for repeated violations ofArticle 31 ofthe National Agreement: 

The Service is directed to cease and desist iTom violating Article 31 and to comply with 

... the settlement asreements contained in the record. The Service is directed to pay the 

Local Branch $1000.00 within 30 days ofb date ofthis award. 

J1~Amtl~ 

OO~©~QW~@) 


JUL 2 '1 Z006 

VICE PRESIDENT IS 
OFFICI 

NALCHEADQUAa~ERS 



• " ' .1

• 

L 

INTRODUCTION 

As parties to a collective barsainins aareement, the Union and Postal Service 

submitted this matter to arbitration after completion ofthe pre-arbitral process. Both .. 
parties were aft'orded a fiatt opportunity to present evidence and argument and to examirJe 

and cross-examine witnesses. However, the advocates mutually decided to submit the 

record for decision after makin! openinS arguments. The record consists ofloint exhibits 

and awanlssubmitted by both parties. 

D. 


ISS1JJjS 


The parties save the arbitrator authority to trame the issue. 

What is the appropriate remedy for the repeated violations ofthe National Agreement? 

In. 

smULAIlONS 

The Dispute Resolution Team (DR.!) resolved the portion oftha grievance as it relates to 

the contractual violation in the following manner: 

The Employer violated the National Agreement by their failure to timely provide 

the Union the requested information u previously agreed. Manasement is 

instructed to cease and desist future violations ofthis nature. 

The DR.T declared an impa~se on the matter olthe remedy. 
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IV. 

PACtS AND CONTENTIONS 

This grievance arose following the Union'I request for information and the delay 

ofthat information. The specific facta are not before me regarding the underlying 

grievance in that the DRT addressed the merits olthe grievance and found a violation. 

The Union contends the settlements listed below are final and binding agreements 

between the parties and Article 15 mandates the aood faith observance ofthese 

settlements. The blatant and continuous violations ofthe contract and the non-compliance 

with the cease and desist orders have a hannfbl affect on the Union in numerous ways. 

The general expense ofHtipting the denial and delay ofinformation is costly and the 

poor relationship between the parties impacts the speedy resolution ofissues. According 

to the Union a monetary remedy is appropriate because the Huntington Post Oftlce bal a 

10Dg history of similar violations and persists in violating the collective bargaining 

asreement regardless ofthe prior mandates. 

Tho Service specifically arsues that the arbitrator bu the authority to provide a 

monetary remedy, but that the remedy should be equal to the economic harm sutTered u 

a result ofthe violation. Apunitive monetary remedy, the Service asserts, is not provided 

for in the National Agreement and therefore the monetary remedy must be limited to 

compensatory damasea. The Service provides numerous awards which indicate a 

monetary award is not appropriate when the Union has made no showins ofdemonstrable 

harm. The Service requests and I quote, ttom their written position: "Management bas 

already made the grievants cited in the instant srievance whole. According to the 
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previous arlevance settlements, the Article 8violation involved a gand total of 1.06 

houts (approximately $30.00). The union ia requestins punitive damases ofan additional 

$3000.00. Manasement, in sood faith, has completed the required paperwork to pay the 6 

snevants an additional $150.00 each. As arsued in today's hearin& the delay was not 

intentional or deliberate." In light otth.-facts in this record the Service argues the 

Union's request is unreasonable as the delay was not a deliberate violation ofthe 

contract. 

10int 2 contains resolutions and/or settlements between the Huntington Beach 

Post Office and NALe Branch 1100 concerning the denial ofinformation. These are set 

forth below: 

1. Without prejudice to either party the grievance is settled as follows: Non-precedent 
setting, management will not arbitrarily deny the union requested information. By no way 
does this sett1ement wave the unions rights to increase monetary remedies for tbture 
delaying and or denymS information request. (Resolved, 6129105) 10int 2, p. 16. 

2. Labor Management Intervention Meeting, 4/22104: Management and Union agreed to 
the (ollowinS: "The OIC assured that information that wu readily available would be 
siven to the union within 24 hours ofreceipt ofthe request, ifnot received the union will 
notify OIClPostmaster and shelhe will intervene. In the event that pan or all ofthe 
information is unavailable, management wiD inform the Steward ofthe status." 10int 2, p. 
17. 

3. Prearbitration settlement: Management shall cease and desist ttom fUture violations 
and is directed to pay to the local union steward the lump sum amount of$250.00. 
Future requests for information shall be provided to the union in accordance with Article 
17 and 31 ofthe National Alreement. Management shall respond to the questions and to 
requests for documents in a cooperative and timely manner. When a relevant request is 
made, manapment should provide for the review and/or produce the requested 
documentation II soon II reasonably possible. This agreement constitutes a tbll and final 
settlement ofall issues and disputes pertainins to the srievance and is considered 
precedent setting.... (Settled, 8/24/04) 
10int 2, p. 18. 
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4. Prearbitration settlement: Management shall cease and desist trom future violations 
and is directed to pay a one time lump sum amount of$500.00 to be distributed equally 
amons the followil1sletter carriers: [4 named carriers] This agreement constitutes a ibll 
and final settlement orall issues and disputes pertaining to the grievance and is 
considered precedent setting.... (Settled. 8/24/04) Joint 2, p. 20. 

S. Settlement: Information request delayed, adhere to previous pre-arb and local 
decisions regarding union requests for jnformation. Further incidents win result in the 
Union seekinS monetary remedies per... (Settled 1/13/05) Joint 2. p. 19 

6. Settlement: That management will cease and desist denial of information and ifany 
further violations occur a monetary remedy will be considered. (Settled 7/11/03) Ioint 2. 
p.24. 

7. Settlement: Cease and desist denial or delay ofinfonnation (4/15/03) Ioint 2, p. 26. 

8. Settlement: Cease and desist denial or delay ofinformation (12120102) Ioint 2, p. 30. 

As aremedy. the Union seeks an order directing the Post Office to abide by the 

prior settlements and amonetary award in the amount of$500.oo dolJars for each ofthe 

camera listed in the appeal ofthe Union. 

v. 
DISCUSSION 

The National Agreement requires the Service to provide information when 

reasonably requested pursuant to Article 31. The procedure benefits the Union and 

management. Pirat, it pennits the Union to determine that, in fact, no grievance exists and 

secondly. the parties can resolve the matter at the lowest possible level. When 

management delays the information reasonably requested the delay hinders and obstructs 

the grievance resolution procell. Moreover, as the Union argued and I agree, repeated 
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delays or denials not only harm the relationship between the parties, but impact the 

financial resources olthe Union. 

The settlements contained in Joint 2 illustrate repeated difficulties with 

information requests. Clearly, and as arsued by the Service, I do not have the Cacts behind 

the settlements contained in Joint 2 to determine ifthe circumstances are the same or 

similar. However, the documentation demonstrates ahistory ofinformation delays anell 

or denials have been problematical at the Huntinaton Post Offtce for several years, which 

indicate that management is disresardins, at times, the contracted rights ofthe Union. 

Perhaps in the instant case the conduct was not egregious, u evidenced by the limited 

facta contained in the record, but the violation itself is part of a continuation ofsuch 

conduct and not an isolated incident. 

Without aclcnowledginS a monetary award under the circumstances is appropriate, 

the Service offered $150.00 to each ofthe grievants for the delay in providing the 

information. It appears the grievants were made whole and are not due any compensatory 

damases. However, as the various cease and desist orders and settlements have only 

been minimally etfective in changins the atmosphere and conduct concerning 

information requests, it is appropriate to compensate the Local Union for the economic 

hardship in having to repeatedly pursue this issue which hu persisted for a sustained 

period ofume. Thus, a monetary remedy is awarded. 

I I 

I I 
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VI. 


The remedy for repeated violations ofArticle 31 in the National Asreement: The 

Service is directed to cease and desist tom violating Article 31 and to comply with the 

settlement agreements contained in the record. The Service is directed to pay the Local 

Branch $1000.00 within 30 days oftbe date ofthis award. 

Dk1~&'LNancy Hutt, Arbtor 

DATED: June 27, 2006 
San Francisco, CA 
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IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRAnON BETWEEN 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE USPS No. H01N-4H-C­
03072480 

And ORT No. 08-Q4043 
NALC No.. 8462-11-03 

NATIONAL~~TIONOF~ Grievant: Class Action 
CARRIERS, AFL-CIO Huntsville, Alabama 

STATEMENT OF THE WE 

The instant dispute stems from a memorandum which was issued by 

Gloria Tyson, District Manager, Alabama District, on December 7, 2001, for all 

employees.. The subject of the memorandum was "Return to Work Procedures." 

It was designated as a permanent posting for all bulletin boards.. Copies of the 

memorandum were mailed to all employees In the Alabama dIstrict. The 

memorandum contained the followi~ statement that the Union found 

objectionable on the grounds that it conflIcted with the National Agreement. 

The return to work cfearance forms should be provided to the 
medIcal unit as soon as your physician antiCipates your return to 
work, and no later than 3-5 work days before the anticipated retum 
to work date. 

A grievance was filed by the Union protesting the memorandum and on 

March 4, 2002, the Step Bteam issued a decision instructing Management to 

amend the posting to conform with the memorandum of understanding of the 

National Agreement. When Management failed to abide by that decision another 

grievance was filed on June 21, 2002, seeking enforcement of the settlement 

that had been reached. The Step Bteam Issued a decision dated September 18, 

2002, which contained the following Instructions: 
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The Dispute Resolution Team has resolved this grievance after a 
review of the ease file. The reference to 3-5 days shall be removed 
from the District PolIcy Letter. The inaccurate Policy Letter shall be 
removed from all bulletin boards and the accurate letter posted. A 
letter notifying all employees of this correction shall be posted on 
the office buUettn board. This letter shall also make reference to 
thIs correction for page 15 of the district sick leave booklet. 

Due to the fact that Management did not change the permanent posting 

regarding the return to work procedure and failed to abide by either of the 

previous Step 3 decisions, the instant grievance was flied on January 29, 2003. 

In It as a remedy the Union requests that Management be required to comply 

with the Step B decisions regarding the "return to work procedures 

memorandum" at issue. In addition, as a deterrent to future action of a similar 

nature on the part of Management, the Union requests that a penalty of $100.00 

per calendar day be assessed against Management starting January 19, 2003, 

and continuing until they are in compliance with the MOU and the two Step B 

decisions. The Union proposes that this money be diVided equally between all 

Letter carriers (approximately 200) In the Huntsville fnstallation. 

THE ISSUE 

STANLEY H. SERGENT 
ATTORNHY'ARSITRATOR 

PHONElFAX: (941) 92S·2260 

The Step Bteam resolved part of the instant grievance when it issued a 

ruling that Managen1ent violated Article 15 of the National Agreement by failing 

to abide by the Step 3 decisions. Accordingly, the only issue that remains is 

what is the appropriate remedy, 
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RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISION 

ARTICLE 15 

GRIEVANCE-ARBITRATION PROCEDURE 

Section 3. Grievance Procedure ­ General 

A. The parties expect that good faith observance, by their respective 
representatives, of the prlndpfes and procedures set forth above will result in 
resolution of substantially all grievances initiated hereunder at the lowest 
possible step and recognize their obligation to achieve that end. At each step of 
the process the parties are requIred to jointly review the Joint Contract 
Administration Manual (JCAM). 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

The operative facts of this case are relatively simple and largely 

undisputed. The dispute had its genesis on December 7,2001, when Gloria 

Tyson, District Manager of Customer Service and Sales, issued a memorandum 

for all employees in the Alabama district pertaining to "return to work 

procedures." It was designated as a pennanent posting for all bulletin boards. 

It contained the following paragraph that the Union considered objectionable on 

the grounds that it conflicted with the National Agreement: 

If you are absent from work due to one of the conditions listed 
above, it is your responsibility to be cleared by the medical unit 
prior to returning to work. The retum to work dearance forms can 
be obtained by contacting your Postmaster or SUpervisor or by 
contacting the District medical unit at (20S) 521-0223. The return 
to work dearance forms should be provided to the medical unit as 
soon as your physidan antidpates your retum to work and no later 
than 3 - 5 workdays before the anticipated retum to work date. 
Provldlng this information as early as possible will facilitate the 
retum to work process and help you avoid unnecessary delays due 
to incomplete medical information. 
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A grievance was filed alleging that Management violated ArtIcle 5 and the 

retum to duty MOU of the National Agreement by posting the revised retum to 

duty procedures. A decision was issued by the Step Bteam on March 4, 2002, 

which reads as follows: 

The Dispute Resolution Team has resolved this issue after a review 
of the case tile. The posting entitled, "Return to Work Procedures" 
issued at the Mestin Lake Station shall be amended to conform to 
the Memorandum of Understanding of the National Agreement. 

The team also agreed that the "retum to work procedures" as written 

expands on the language of the National Agreement and therefore should be 

amended. 

The next event of significance was the mailing out of a sick leave booklet 

to all employees on or about May 1, 2002, which contained the same return to 

work procedures that had been the subject of the permanent posting. This 

action on the part of Management prompted a second grievance by the Union 

alleging that Management had decided to ignore the March 4, 2002, Step B 

decision. The Issue presented to the Step B team in that case was whether 

Management violated Article 1S.3.A of the National Agreement by failing to 

comply with the Step B deciSion in the previous grievance (B-469..06-02), and if 

SO, what is the proper remedy. "'e decision reached by the Step Bteam reads 

as follows: 

DECISION: The Dispute Resolution Team has resolved this 
grievance after a review of the case file. The reference to 3-5 days 
shall be removed from the DIstrict Policy Letter. The inaccurate 
policy letter shall be removed from aU bulletin boards and the 
accurate letter posted. A letter notifying all employees of this 
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correction shall be posted on the office bulletin board. This letter 
shall also make reference to this correction for page 15 of the 
District Sick Leave bookJet. 

When Management still failed to comply with the previous Step B 

deCisions, a third grievance was flIed on January 29,2003, requesting that 

Management comply with the Step BdecisIons and suffer a monetary penalty for 

its continuing flagrant, Intentional failure to comply with the Step B deciSions. 

The only significant factual point of contention concerned whether or not 

the December 7, 2001, Memorandum concerning the return to work procedures 

had in fact been removed from the bulletin boards and replaced with the 

memorandum that is consistent with the terms of" the National Agreement In 

that regard, John Winston, President of the Local Union, testified that he had 

checked all of the five stations in the Huntsville dIstrict within the week 

preceding the arbitration hearing and found that all of the bulletin boards at 

those locations still contained the posting in question. He further testified that 

this non-comptiance by Management with grievance settlement and arbitration 

awards is an ongoing problem at Huntsville. 

In response to Management's contention that no Letter carrier has been 

hanned by the fact that a revised retum to work polity has not been posted, 

Winston contends that all of the carriers were potentially subject to harm 

because they may have had to use sick leave that they did not need to use to 

comply with the posting. He acknowledged, however, that he could not name a 

specific employee who had in fact been harmed. He also agreed that he was not 
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aware of any employee who had been disciplined for failing to provIde 'the retum 

to work form within three to five days. 

Diana Bennett has been an Acting Labor Relations Specialist since June, 

2003. She was the formal Step A representative for the Instant grievance. She 

testified that when she met with Winston to discuss the grievance he contended 

that Management had not complied with the previous Step B decision regarding 

the memo. She responded that Pete Marcou, the Postal Service Representative 

in the previous grievance, told her that he had met with the Union on many 

occasions to try to formulate new language for the memorandum but they could 

not reach an agreement because the Union was trying to change the language of 

the Memorandum of Understanding In the National Agreement. Marcou also told 

her that the Union had not named any employees who had been hanned by 

Management's ~ailure to implement the settlement. 

Bennett further testified that she and the Union ultimately developed a 

revised return to work: procedure which did not require employees to present 

forms 3-5 days In advance..She stated that she showed the revised procedure to 

Winston and offered to put it on the bulletin boards In April, 2003. In the 

meantime, however, the Postmaster Instructed each Station Manager to remove 

the Tyson posting from the bulletin boards. Bennett testified that although she 

visited each location on a regular basis, she did not see the posting on any of the 

bulletin boards. She added that if the posting was stili on the bulletin boards . 

after the date of the hearing she would be suspicious as to how they got there. 
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Bennett also noted that under the current procedures if an employee is on 

an extended sick leave he or she is malted the updated return to work procedure 

which does not contain the 3-5 day requirement. 

Testifying in rebuttal, Winston disputed several aspects of Bennett's 

testimony. He testified that the posting was on the bulletin board at the West 

Station as of 6:30 a.m.. on the date of the hearing and he had seen it posted at 

all of the other stations within the past week. In addition, he denied that Bennet 

ever told him the postings were being removed. 

DISCUSSION AND DEeSlON 

Since this is a contract case the Union, as the moving party, would 

ordinarily be required to demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that 

Management violated the National Agreement. It must also convincingly 

establish that the proposed remedy Is reasonable and permissible under the 

terms of the National Agreement. In this particular case the Unron need not 

prove that a contract violation occurred because the NALe Step Bteam has 

already resolved that aspect of the dispute. In essence, they resolved the 

grievance at hand when they issued a decision that Management violated Articte 

15 of the National Agreement by failing to abide by the Step Bdecision regarding 

the permanent posting concerning the return to work procedures. Thus, the only 

Issue to be resolved here concerns the appropriate remedy. 

As to remedy, the Union requests the following: 
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1. That the Postal Service be directed to fully and 
completely comply with the Step B Decisions associated with the 
instant case immediatelY. 

2. That the Postal Service be directed to remove all postings 
on the subject of Return to Work Procedures that contain the 
foHowing language: 

...The retum to work clearance forms should be 
provided to the medical unit as soon as your physician 
anticipates your retum to work and no later than 3-5 
workdays before the antidpated return to work date. 

3. That the Postal Service be directed to pay $100&00 per 
calendar day beginning March 10, 2002 and continuing each 
calendar day until #1 of the requested remedy is accomplished. 

4. That the Postal Service be directed to dIvide this sum 
equally among the career City Delivery letter carriers currently on 
the rolls in the Huntsville, Alabama, Installation. 

5. That you retain jurisdiction in this matter for a sufficient 
period of time so as to insure compliance with your award. 

It is Management's contention that the Step Bdecision in question has 

been complied with and that the postings that are the subject of the instant 

dispute have been removed from the bulletin boards.1 With respect to the 

monetary award the Union has requested Management contends that such an 

award is inappropriate because the Union has failed to establish that any letter 

carrier 
~ 

has suffered any financial hann. As to the Union's request for punitive 

damages Management argues that there Is no provision in the National 

1 It should be noted that some of the arguments advanced by Management in the Agency's post.. 
hearing brief focused on the merits of the grievance. Those arguments are misplaced, however, 
based on the fact that the merits of the grievance were resolved by the Step B dedsion, which 
left only the decision of remedy to be decided. 
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Agreement for such an award and that national arbitrators have ruled that such 

damages are generally Inappropriate in arbitration. 

Based on the evidence presented the Union clearly has a justifiable 

complaint regarding the failure of Management to honor its obligation to comply 

with grievance settlements on a timefy basIs. In that regard the 

undisputed facts of this case demonstrate that Management ignored that 

obligation and wholly disregarded dIrectives from the Step B team regarding the 

correction of the disputed posting on the three occasions. Moreover, the record 

shows that Management at the Huntsville Facilities have a hIstory of failing to 

comply with grievance settlements and by so doing have violated the spirit and 

Intent of Article 15, Section 3A of the National Agreement. As the Union aptly 

noted, such actions on the part of Management strikes at the very heart of 

labor/management relations and causes harm to the Union Individually and its 

members collectively. Consequently, notwithstanding the lack of any evidence 

that any member of the bargaining unit was harmed by the posting In question, 

the Union is clearly entitled to a remedy that will effec.tJvely discourage 

Management from falling to Implement grievance settfements on a timely baSis in 

the future. 

Both parties have submitted several arbitration awards In support of their 

respective positions. All have been reviewed and most were found to be useful 

and Instructive. It Is Important to point out, however, that most of the awards 

relied upon by the Union Involved monetary awards that were either a) 
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compensatory in nature, or b) a relatively minor punitive award to penalize 

Management for failing to honor a grievance settfement. 

In contrast to the awards cited by the Union, all of which were at the 

regional level, the three awards submitted by the Agency were all at the national 

level.. As such, they must be regarded as establishing binding precedent. 

In National Arbitration case HIC-NA<97, Arbitrator Mittenthal explaifled 

the principle of measuring contract damages as follows: 

...the purpose of a remedy Is to place employees (and 
management) In the position they would have been in if there had 
been no contract vlolatJon. The remedy serves to restore the 
status quo ante. 

In a second National Arbitration case H7C-NA<36, he further explained 

the purpose of a damage award in labor arbitration as follows: 

It Is generally accepted in labor arbitration that a damage award, 
arising from a violation of the collective bargaining agreement, 
should be limited to the amount necessary to make the Injured 
employees whole. Those deprived of a contractual benet1t are 
made whole for their loss. They receive compensatory damages to 
the extent required, no more and no less. 

FInally, in National Arbitration case W1C-SF-C4734, Arbitrator Snow 

acknowledged that arbitrators have reasonably broad authority to· fashion an 

effective remedy. He then went on to explain the principle that should guide the 

formulation of a penalty as follows: 

In fashioning remedies, however, arbitrators generally have 
adhered to the principle that damages should correspond to the 
ha~ suffered. The deeply rooted principle of measuring contract 
damages is that such damages must be based on the injured 
party's expectation. 
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Arbitrator Snow went on to say that: 

It is recognized that some arbitrators have awarded punitive 
damages when a party's violation of an agreement has been 
constant and repeated or maUcious. That approach, however, has 
not been consistent with the common law, which has taught that 
no matter how reprehensible a breach punitive damages which 
were in excess of an injured party's lost expectation generally have 
not been awarded for breach of conbact. 

Based on the reasoning expressed In these national decisions the punitive 

award requested by the Union in terms of compensation for all of the Letter 

carriers In the Huntsvilre, Alabama, Installation would be inappropriate because 

there Is no evidence to support a finding that any employee suffered financial 

harm. On the other hand, as previously explained, the Union does suffer harm 

to its image as well as its relationshIp with the employees It represents whenever 

Management fails to keep its commitments. Moreover, it suffers a tlnancialloss 

whenever, as In the Instant ease, it must utilize Its resources when forced to take 

a case to arbitration that has already been settled. In short, as one arbitrator 

aptly noted, there must be some price to be paid when Management repeatedly 

fails to keep its commitments. In this case, that "price" is an award to the Union 

of the sum of $1,000.00. 
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In accordance with the foregoing opinion and to the extent set forth 

therein the grievance Is sustained. 

Stanley H. Sergent 
Arbitrator 

Sarasota, Florida 
May 30,2004 

STANLEY H. SERGENT 
ATTORNBY'AR8nRATOR 
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OUTLINE OF CASE 

The instant grievance is the result ofprevious grievances which were filed and then resolved 

but, according to the Union, the settlements were ~ot implemented. The Dispute Resolution team 

(DRn on March 3, 2008 reached an impasse over the following issue: 

Did Management violate Articles 15 and 19 (various memos and settlements) ofthe 
National Agreement by failing to abide by a previous settlement? Ifso, what is the . 
remedy? 

The DRT package reflects the initial grievance being filed on September 26, 2006 with the 

Union contending that Management failed to display a map ofthe zip code served. On October 10, 

2006 the DRT resolved the grievance and held that Management was required to provide a "City 

Delivery Area Map per Handbook M-39, 114." 

. As of January 4, 2008 maps still had not been provided in the Wyandotte and Southgate 

facilities although one had been posted in the Riverview facility and another grievance was filed. 

On January 9, 2008 this grievance was resolved with Management agreeing that a map would be 

provided in Wyandotte and Southgate no later January 31,2008. 

As ofFebruary 6, 2008 Management had not complied with that settlement and the instant 

grievance was filed. The Union also alleges that Management failed to meet at Fonnal Step A of 

the dispute resolution process. . 

At the outset ofthe hearing the Postal Service stipulated that it was in violation ofthe Janlla.r,y 

9,2008 settlement and the only issue was the remedy. Management indicated that it already had 

begun to process a $500.00 payment to the Union as the remedy lor this violation. 

Stewart Troia testified that Management during the last 6 to' 8 yea,rs has consistently violated' 

Article 15. She testified that four (4) interventions have been required at the office allover Article 
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15 matters. Another intervention is pending. She testified there have been two (2) recent arbitration 

cases in which the Arbitrators have awarded the Union $500.00 as a result ofManagement , s Article 

15 violations. Sb.e testified that there have been other settlements that have not been implemented 

by Management during this period oftime . 

. Arbitrator Suardi, in a September 24, 2007 award in JO 1 N-4J -C07030670, ordered the. Postal 

Service to pay Branch 758 the sum ofS500.00 for Managenient's failure to meet at Iitf'ormal Step 

A. 

On March 20, 2008 Arbitrator Walt, in JOIN-4J-C08014967 found the Postal Service in 

violation ofArticles 15, 17 and 31 of the National Agreement, as well as the local agreement~ by 

failing to timely respond to the Union's request for relevant information. He held "Since it is clear 

that yet another directive to local management to timely furnish relev~t information to the Union 

would not correct the continuing contract violation, the Employer is directed to forthwith compensate 

the Union in the amount ofS500." 

Contract Citations 

The p~es h~ve cited Articles 15 and 19 ofthe National Agreement and the Joint Contract 

Administration Manual. 

UNION CONTENTIONS 

The Union states that this a simple case ofanother non-compliance by Management with a 

negotiated settlement. The Union ar~es that more than one agreement has been reached on 

basically the same issue. The Union first filed this grievance over these maps in September 2006. 

As of February 6, 2008 Management still had not complied with the two prior agreements .that it 

made to provide the maps. Management now comes to the arbitration hearing and wants to 
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implement what they think is a proper settlement for their admitted violation of the Contract. It is 

- . 
obvious that the awards ofprior arbi~ators for $500.00 for those Contract violations had no impact 

on Management. Therefore the monetary award for this violation must be in excess of$500~OO or 

else Management will be able to, at its will, violate more settlement agreements and the National 

Agreement. Contrary to Management's claim the Union is not requesting puriitive damage but only 

damages which will make Management aware of its Contractual obligations. 

The Union points out that in the initial two (2) grievances over this matter it did not request 

compensation. It was only when those two previous settlements had been ignored by-Management 

did the issue ofcompensation arise. It IS obvious that "Management signs these agreements with no 

intention of adhering to ¢.em, ignoring the National Agreement,· much like management in 

- Wyandotte and Southgate and Riverview ignores the union." 

There have been four (4) interventions already over these. same issues and another one is 

pending. The Postal Service has had fourteen (14) months to comply with the settlements and it has 

done virtually nothing. Management must be made aware ofits obligations and the previous awards 

by Arbitrators Suardi and Walt had no impact Therefore, it is clear that a cease and desist order and 

an award of$500.00 will not get Management's attention. The Union states that Management ~'IJ.lust 

be ~eld accountable for their non-compliance ofArticle 15." -Management has been attempting to 

re~ri.te Article 15 for its own purposes. Management can not'be left with the "impression that they . 

can violate the CBA, ignore the union and treat the arbitration process like it is a bargain basement ­

ignoring the settlements they enter into repeatedly, then risking it all in hopes th~will get a better 

deal in arbitration." 
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Based upon Management's continued non compliance with the National i\greement and with 

negotiated settlements the Union requests a monetary amount to be awarded to the Union in the fair 

amount of$2,500.00. The Union points out that this is "a small price for such a huge business to 

pay when they had the option all along to pay nothing and provide the infonnation." 

POSTAL SERVICE CONTENTIONS 

Management at the outset acknowledges that a violation has occurred and states that "a 

payment of$500.00 to the Union is in progress." 

Management states that in this office there is a "flawed system that is in need ofrepair'" as 

is obvious given the prior awards from Arbitrators Suardi and Walt. It poin~s out that the present 

system for notification to each side lends i~elfto failure as there is no way to show reception for any 

faxes. Management is working on a system. to provide accountability for both parties. 

Man.agement's failure in this case "was not the result of willful or malicious intent, but rather the 

result of a flawed system." The Postal Service points out that Arbitrators Suardi and Walt have 

already ruled that an appropriate remedy for similar type violations is $500.00. Management has 

already 'authorized this settlement but the Union, instead, is seeking punitive damages. 

Management points out that the Walt award was just issued so there has been little, ifany 

time; to implement changes in order to address the defects which were pointed out by Arbitrator 

Suardi and especially by Arbitrator Walt. 

Management cites several decisions stating that damages should be compensatory rather than 

punitive. Punitive damages h~l.ve only been awarded in the most unusual cases and only ifthere was 

a flagrant and malicious act involved. Here there was no willful, malicious or bad faith action on 

the part ofManagement. The breakdoWn in the communication system is what caused the failure 
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to comply and Management is in the pro,cess ofrectifying that breakdown. It would be inappropriate 

to award anything beyond that $500.00 which has already been established by other arbitrators as 

the appropriate award f~r such a violation. 

DISCUSSION 

Management has acknowledged the merits ofthe Union's instant grievance. It has stipulated 

that another Contract violation has occurred. Management further states that as a remedy for the 

violation a payment to the Union of$500.00 i~ already in progress. It is not clear, however, whether 

~t $500.00 is the amount that is due ~ a result ofthe March 20,2008 award by Arbitrator Walt or 

ifthis $500.00 is an additional amount which Management is unilaterally offering as a settlement 

of the third grievance over this same issue. If it is the latter the Union has rejected this ,?ffer. 

The Union ~ detailed the ~any ~abor/Management problems that apparently have been 

prevalent in the Riverview, Wyandotte, Southgate area for some period of time. The four (4) 

interventions that have already taken place~ with a fIfth scheduled, is obvious corroboration of the 

Union testimony in such regard. In addition Arbitrator Suardi and Walt both made comments in 

their awards as to the lack of true cooperation between the parties. As Arbitrator Suardi stated: 

"The 'real world' ofgrievance processing between the parties reflects a far different 
picture, however. The frequency of local grievances over the prese,nt issue, the 
diametrically opposed positions set forth in the parties' Step B contentions, and the 
fact" that there have been no less three (3), int~rventions over Article 15 all 
demonStrate, far better than the Arbitrator can express, just how far apart the parties' 
tnilyare." JOIN-4J-C07030670 (pg. 6).' , 

The lack ofcoope~tion is apparent. Since the date ofthe arbitration before Arbitrator Su~di 

on August 16, 2007 there has been a fourth intervention With even a fIfth intervention pending. 
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Arbitrator Walt in his March 20,20081 award, which also involved an Article 15 violation for failUre 

to provide infonnation, commented upon the number of local grievances involving the failure to 

provide information. He then stated: 

"Clearly, the repeated directions and admonitions to local management to comply 
with the 48 hour rule have been to no avail. That agreement was again violated in 
this case." 

He went on to state: 

"Since the undersigned finds that yet another directive to abide by the 48 hour rule 
will not cure local management's repeated and continuing violations ofthe 48 hour 
rule, the Union will be award compensatory damages in the amount of$SOO.." pg. 9. 

Here Management has provided no logical justification for its continuing violation of the 

previous settlements. While it may be that the "system is ·flawed"there is absolutely no justification 

that has been presented which excuses this blatant failure to comply with settlements. 

Nor is a claim of failure to communicate supported by the facts. It might well be that the 

failure to schedule a Formal A mee~g was the result of some failure of c~mmunic~tion but the 

failure to comply with the two (2) grievance settlements could not have been the result ofa failure 

of communications. Management was clearly aware as to what was required by the resolution of 

each ofthe grievances. Why M~gement coll:ld eventually comply in regard to Riverview but could 

not comply in regard to Wyandotte and Southgate is unclear and unsupported by any logical 

reasoning. 

Ifthe failure to have a Fonnal Step A meeting was the result ofa communication problem 

that problem should be addressed immediately, however, Management should hold Fonnal A 

meetings in order to comply with the spirit ofthe negotiated grievance proced~e. As Arbitrator 

IJOIN-4J-C08014967 (Walt, 2008). 
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Suardi stated on page 9 ofhis cited opinion: 

"In the Arbitrator's opinion, Management's view ofthe relevant language leaves its 
Step A duty to discuss and decide in doubt. It also leaves open the possibility of 
mischief iflocal Management does not believe it advantageous orconvenient to meet 
in a given case. Further, it denigrates the possibility of lower level grievance 
resolution. In simple terms, Management cannot have it both ways. It cannot fail to 
schedule a Step A meeting or rend~r a Step A decision, thus placing the onus on the" 
Union to move the case along and, at the same tiJ:he, say that it has met its duty of 
resolving grievances at the lowest possible step." 

Such language is particularly apt in this case where the Fonnal Step A meeting was to 

address an obvious failure on the part of Management to comply with a previously negotiated 

settlement. The "possibility of mischief' is obvious as Management could sit back and hope the " 

Union would forget to appeal the grievance and then claim it was "resolved without ever complying 

with the settlement. If that were Management's intent it would be contrary to the spirit of the 

admonition to settle disputes at the lowest possible step. 

Manag~ment has argued that any award in excess of the $500.00 already established by 

Arbitrators Suardi and Walt would be punitive and therefor~ inappropriate as a remedy in this c~e. 

However, damages which make the injured party whole are not at all punitive. Such damages place 

the injured party where they should have been except for the other's breach of their agreement. " 

Here local Management, for' whatever reason, has once agam violated Article 15 of the 

National Agreement and negotiated settlements. The Union was forced to take this case to 

arbitration with the resulting expense of not only the Arbitrator but that incurred for its own 

" advocates and witnesses. But for Management's repeated failure to comply with its obligations the 

Union would not have been faced with these obligations. While the Arbitrator will not, in this case, 

order reimbursement ofthe Union's expenses for its advocates andlor witnesses an order directing 
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Management to promptly implement all settlements and an order requiring all of the Arbitrator's 

inv:oice to be paid by the Postal Service is appropriate. 

Ruling: 

The grievance is sustained. Management violated Articles 15 and 19 by failing to abide by 

a previous settlement. . As a remedy the Postal Service is directed to pay the entire invoice of the 

Arbitrator rather than only half. 

Signed in the County ofSt. Louis, State ofMissoliri, this 10th day ofApril, 2008. 

Tho 
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REGULAR ARBITRATION PANEL 

) Grievant: P. Bzura 
In the Matter ofArbitration ) 

) Post Office: Wyandotte, Mi. 
Between , ) 

) Case No. JOl~-4J-C08106377 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) 

) DRT - 06-093373 
And ) 
,', ) 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LEITER ) 
CARRIERS, AFL-CIO ) 

) 

BEFORE: Thomas J. Erbs, Arbitrator 

APPEARANCES: 

U.S. Postal Service: Johnni~ Jordan, Jr. - Labor Relations Specialist 

Union: Bobbi Green - Advocate 

Place ofHearing: Riverview, Michigan 

Date ofHearing: March 26, 2008 

Date ofAward: April '1 0, 2008 

Contract Provision: Article 15 

Contract Year: 2001 

Type of Grievance: Contract 

Award: The grievance is sustained. The Postal Service fajled to 
comply ,with a previous settlement and failed to meet at 

,F:Om;tal Step A in violation ofthe National Agreement. This 
is the third such Article 15 violation in less.. " a year. As a 
remedy the Arbitrator orders the Post.alSe 'ce to pay 'the 
Union $1,000.00. 

MAY 92008 

Tho RECEIVED 

MAY 052008VICE PRESIDENT'S 

OFFICE 


NALCHEADQUAR1'E.RS 
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AMENDED RULING· 

Upon further considera.tion, and after a ~onference with the parties, the Arbitrator reverses 

the April 10, 2008 ruling and substitutes. in lieu thereof, the following ruling. 

Ruling: 

The grievance is sq.stained. Management violated Articles 15 and 19 by failing to abide by 

a previous settlement. As a remedy the Postal Service is directed to pay the Union the sum or' 

$1,000.00.. 

-~ 
Signed in the County ofSt. Louis, State ofMissouri, this 2nd-&: v6fMay, 2008. 
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REGULAR ARBITRATION PANEL 


) Grievant: F. FleurantIn the Matter of Arbitration 
) 

between ) Post Office: Wyandotte-Southgate 
) 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) USPS Case No: J01 N-4J-C 07030670 
) 

and ) DRT Case No: None Provided 
) 

Branch No: W-2614NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER) 
)CARRIERS, AFL-CIO 

BEFORE: Mark W. Suardi, Arbitrator 

APPEARANCES: 

Mona Patel, Labor Relations Specialist For the U.S. Postal Service: 

Jim Wolstencroft, Executive Vice President, For the Union:' 
Branch 2184 

Detroit, Michigan Place of Hearing: 

August 16, 2007Date of Hearing: 

September 1 5, 2007Date of Briefs: 

September 24, 2007Date of Award: 
OO~©~O\YJrg@ 

Article 15Relevant Contract Provision: 
OCT 0 1 200/ 

2001-2006Contract Year: 
VICE PM8IDENT IS 

O\iljlte:e 
Contract IALeH~ADQUAi~M8Type of Grievance: 

Award Summary: 

The grievance is arbitrable. The grievance is sustained. The Postal Service is 
ordered to pay Branch 758 the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.001 to compensate 
for local Management's failure .to meet at Informal Step A in Grievance No. W-2515. 
Allocation of the amount awarded will be at the discretion of the Bra ch 758 leadership. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DAlE REC8'IEO 

SEP 28 2007 


PATRrCK C. CARROLL 




ISSUE 


The issue as expressed in the Dispute Resolution Team (DRT) Step B Decision is 

as follows: 

Did Management violate Article 15.3.C and several 
agreements at all steps of the grievance procedure by failing 
to meet? If so, what is the appropriate remedy? 

BACKGROUND 

This grievance was initiated by Full-Time Letter Carrier Francis Fleurant. Mr. 

Fleurant acts as a Union Steward for Local Branch No. 758. His steward duties include 

handling Informal Step A and Formal Step A meetings within the Wyandotte, Michigan 

installation, including the Riverview and Southgate delivery units. 

By all accounts, Mr. Fleurant acted as steward on a grievance (W-2515) arising 

out of the Southgate unit in November 2006. He requested an Informal Step A meeting 

in writing (Un. 1). Though the Postmaster assigned a supervisor (Mr. Dan O'Donnell) to 

schedule and hear the Informal Step A, no meeting occurred. Later, the grievance was 

settled. 

The instant grievance protests what the Union perceives as egregious and 

deliberate action on local Management's part when it fails to convene Informal and 

Formal Step A meetings. Management responds that movement to the next step of the 

grievance-arbitration procedure under Article 15.3.C is the only remedy available if it fails 

to meet. 
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The instant grievance was the subject of Informal and Formal Step A meetings, 

both of which occurred in late November 2006. There was no resolution at Step A. 

Thereafter, the matter was re'ceived at Step B in early December 2006. The Step B 

Team's decision impassing the matter is dated February 1, 2007. The Union's appeal 

to arbitration followed. 

An arbitration hearing on the grievance was held at the Detroit, Michigan Post 

Office on August 1 6, 2007. At that time, each side presented its respective case 

through sworn testimony and various exhibits. Following the hearing, each side 

submitted a capable brief. 

UNION CONTENTIONS 

The problem of failing to meet has a long history at the Wyandot~e installation. 

Though the Union properly requested an Informal Step A meeting in Grievance W-2515, 

no meeting occurred. Still, the requirements of,the National Agreement and the parties' 

collective expectations are clear and unambiguous. The parties should have met. 

The grievance is arbitrable. It was not until the hearing that local Management 

raised the arbitrability issue. AdditionaHy, the issue should be heard, as it involves a 

willful and deliberate practice which must be stopped. In such situations, the arbitrator 

has the inherent power to provide a remedy. ' 

By fa~ling to meet at Step A, grievants are denied due process rights.I'They lose 

any type of input and ability to possibly remedy their grievance at the lowest level. II 

Management's argument that ,Article 15.3.C precludes a remedy is incorrect. Rather, 

a meeting is required, and Management's failure to meet amounts to non-compliance. 

Leaving the Union to appeal to the next level is not ·an appropriate result. 
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The grievance is arbitrable. The grievance should be sustained and the Union 

provided with a compensatory remedy. 

POSTAL SERVICE CON-fENTIONS 

The grievance is not arbitrable. The grievance was filed individually, and it 

claimed an injury due to Management's faill,Jre to meet on grievance W-251S. However, 

the grievance was settled and, in any event, Article 1S.3.C controls. Moreover, 

Management was penalized by having no input at the Step A level in grievance W-2515. 

No other remedy is required or permitted, as other arbitrators have held. 1 The grievance 

is barred by the contractual language. 

Even if arbitrable, the Union bears the burden of proof. It has failed to meet its 

burden. The matter before the Arbitrator seeks an impermissible remedy in the form of 

a compensatory award. Further, the Union's claim that the grievance involves a class 

action amounts to new argument and should be disregarded. Case authority outlawing 

new argument is considerable.2 

The greater weig~t of the evidence indicates that Supervisor 0'Donnell never 

refused to meet with the Union. As he testified, if the Union had approached and 

reminded him of a grievance meeting, he would have attended. Though Supervisor 

O'Donnell was relatively unfamiliar with the grievance procedure, he nevertheless knew 

-- correctly -- that failure to schedule a meeting or render a decision in any steps of the 

grievance procedure is deemed to move the grievance to the next step. 

The grievance is not arbitrable. The grievance should be denied. 

,- See Arbitrator Bernstein in Case No. CSN-4C-O 8416, et. seq. 

2See Arbitrator Stallworth in Case No. WOC-5G-C 11544. See too, Arbitrator Owens in Case 
No. D94C-10-C 98068395. 
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DISCUSSION 


Sometimes the clearest and best-intended contract language can be the most 

difficult to apply. Within the context of the National Agreement, tlevery effort" cases 

(Article 7.1 .B.2), tlfulf consideration" for transfer cases (Article 12.6), and 

"maximization" cases (Article 7.3.B) come immediately to mind. Still, the only practic.al 

starting place to determine what a contract really means is what the parties really say. 

The relevant language here is Article 15.2, Article 1S.3.A, and Article 15.3.C, together 

with the agreed-upon JCAM comments about them. 

Judging by the wealth of grievance settlements contained in the dispute resolution 

package, the parties appear committed to compliance with the negotiated Grievance-

Arbitration Procedure. This would include their bilateral duty to cooperate, to schedule 

meetings, and to resolve grievances at the lowest possible step. Indeed, Management's 

Step 'A written response echoes the need for open and honest discussion upon the 

initiation of a grievance (Jt. 2, p. 69): 

The Informal and Formal Meetings are necessary and it is in 
Local Management's best interest to hold them because if 
they are nQt the opportunity to present facts relevant to its 
case is lost by the persons who have the ability to best make 
the argument. 

Even more eloquent are the 2001 comments of Wyandotte Postmaster Emanuel (Jt. 2, 

p. 3:2): 

The USPS is a large entity in the business world. We need to 
conduct ourselves in a business manner at all times. This 
means conducting our daily obligations in a courteous and 
professional manner. Please schedule and meet with the 
NALC with professionalism. 
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The "real world II of grievance processing between the parties reflects a far 

different picture, however. The frequency of local grievances over the present issue, the 

diametrically opposed positions set forth in the parties' Step B contentions, and the fact 

there have been no less than three (3) interventions over Article 15 all demonstrate, far 

better than the Arbitrator can express, just how far apart the parties truly are. 

First things first. Management argues that the Arbitrator cannot reach the merits 

of the grievance since whatever protest the Grievant had over failure to schedule an 

Informal Step A meeting in Grievance No. W-251 5 'merged into the settlement thereof 

on November 28,2006. Management adds that while Mr. Fleurant bears the burden of 

proof, he has failed to show how he is aggrieved.. Contrariwise, the Union argues that 

Management never questioned arbitrability of the instant grievance in the earlier steps, 

thus waiving its right to do so now. 

In the Arbitrator's opinion, this is a situation where "actions speak louder than 

words." Careful review of the moving papers shows that, on other occasions, the 

institution of a new, separate grievance over failure to hold a prior Step A meeting was 

fully addressed by local Management, without objection. Further, the Arbitrator agrees 

with the Union that if Management truly perceived the current grievance as, either moot 

or lacking arbitrability, it should have said so long before the arbitration hearing~3 As it 

is, there was no objection to arbitrability in the moving papers, and Management's Step 

B contentions fully addressed the substantive issue presented. The grievance is 

arbitrable. 

3Accord, see Triangle Construction, 120 LA 559 (Sergent 20041 and cases assembled therein. 
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In reaching the merits, it is necessary to move from the general to the specific. 

As a general.proposition, the Arbitrator must presume that the national-level parties 

intended local parties to avail themselves of each step of the dispute resolution process. 

In fact, such an assumption finds express support 'in the language of Article 1S.3.A, 

where the parties articulate their expectation of good faith observance to the contractual 

procedures, and where they impose an affirmative duty on one another to resolve 

substantially all grievances at the lowest possible step. 

Next, there is no dispute that both Article 15.2. Informal Step A (~) and Article 

15.2 Formal Step A (c) contain mandatory language requiring meetings and related 

discussion between the parties. There was no Informal Step A meeting and discussion 

in Grievance W-2515. In the Arbitrator's opinion, the Union's protest amounts to prima 

facie proof of a contract violation, proof which shifts to Management the burden of 

explaining why no Informal Step A meeting occurred. 

Management offers no real explanation why there was no meeting. In the Step 

B Decision, Management states that there was "... no information or evidence on how 

the Union communicated its intention to pursue the grievance with management." 

However, this apparent impediment was cured at the hearing in the form of the 

November 3, 2006, memo directed to Supervisor O'Donnell requesting a meeting (Un. 

1). Based on the content of the memo and Management's November 6, 2006, response 

(Le., IIDan O'Donnell to schedule and hear the Informal A"), it is clear -- to the Arbitrator 

at least -- t~at .local Management was on notice of the written directive, but it was 

simply was not acted upon through no fault of the Union. 
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I n any event, local Management answers that however confusion over the meeting 

might have ocourred, the language of Article 1S.3.C controls. In Management's opinion, 

though II Article 15.3.C can easily be misunderstood," it is clear enough to preclude the 

Union from any relief. This is so because in those cases where a Step A decision or 

meeting does not occur, the Union has two (2) options. It can either do nothing, 'in 

which case the grievance will be waived (Article 15.3.8), or it can rely on the "deemed 

to move" language of Article 1S.3.C in order to advance the grievance to the next step. 

'When construing contracts, the practical application the parties place on given 

language in advance of a dispute is entitled to great weight.4 In the parties' relationship 

here, they have actually reduced th~ir practical understanding to writing, in the form of 

the JCAM. Under the JCAM, there is no automatic appeal of a grievance to the next 

step under Article 1S.3.C. unless the Union does something.5 Importantly however, the 

bargain which the Union originally struck with Management was that the Union would 

not have to "do something" until there was a good faith yet unsuccessful attempt by 

both sides to comply with the principles and pr~cedures set forth in Step A. 

4Klapp v. United Insurance Group Agency, Inc., 663 N.W. 2d 447,459 (Mich. 2003), citing People ex. 
rei. Attomey General v. Michigan Central R. Co.; 108 N.W. 772 (Mich. 1906). 

5Article 15.3.C: 

Warning. Article 15.3.C can easily be misunderstood. It does not mean that 
grievances are automatically appealed if management fails to issue a timely 
decision. Rather, if management fails to issue a timely decision (unless the 
parties mutually agree to an extension) the union must appeal the case to the 
next step within the prescribed time limits if it wishes to pursue the grievance. 
In cases where management fails to issue a timelv decision, the time limits for 
appeal to the next step are counted from the date management's decision was 
due. 
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In the Arbitrator's opinion, local Management's construction of Article 1S.3.C 

"changes the deal" and deprives the Union of a negotiated benefit. This is so because, 

according to the JCAM -- which, incidentally, is to be jointly reviewed at each Step of 

the process (Article 1S.3.A) -- movement to the next step under Article 1S.3.C is not 

automatic. Rather, it must be initiated by the 'union. 

Local Management replies that it, and not the Union, is at risk when Step A 

meetings do not occur. In such cases, Management loses the right to "have input into 

the DRP at that leveL" What Management forgets is that by failing to hold Step A 

meetings, it is also depriving the Union of input at that level. Such a result is contrary 

to the recognized principle of contract law that each party has a right to expect the other 

to perform. 6 

In the Arbitrator's opinion, Management's view of the relevant language leaves 

its Step A duty to discuss and decide in doubt. It also leaves open the possibility of 

mischief if local Management does not believe it advantageous or convenient to meet in 

a given case. Further, it denigrates the possibility of lower level grievance resolution. 

In simple terms, Management cannot have it both ways. It cannot fail to schedule a 

Step A meeting or render a Step A decision, thus placing the onus on the Union to move 

the case along and, at the same time, say that it has met its duty of resolving grievances 

at the lowest possible step. 

6"The duty arising is that which accompanies every contract: a common-law duty to perform with ordinary 
care the thing agreed to be done." Home Insurance Co. v. Detail Fire Extinguisher Co., Inc., 538 N.W. 2d 424. 
428 (Mich. App. 1995'. 
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Understandably, there are situations where Step A meetings cannot be held. The 

parties' good faith efforts to avoid such situations and to cooperate in extending 

deadlines should be the norm. As it is, while failed meetings may be few in number 

when compared to overall grievance handling, they have nevertheless continued in a 

persistent manner at the local level for several years, without abatement, despite 

considerable local and higher level effort to rectify the problem. In the Arbitrator's 

opinion, the problem lies at the feet of Management, and the grievance must be 

sustained. 

As for a remedy, the Union seeks a monetary award. Admittedly, monetary 

awards for non-compliance ~ith prior grievance settlements are the exception, not the 

rule. Yet some of the cited settlements in the dispute resolution package actually reflect 

the prospect of a compensatory award based an nan-compliance with a grievance 

settlement (Jt. 2, p. 49 and p. 63). In any event, the myriad of grievance settlements 

set forth in the present record suggests that local Management's commitment to its Step 

A obligations has been tepid, making a compensatory award proper on the particular 

facts of this case. 

Finally, the fact the Grievant is listed individually on the grievance form has been 

considered, but this fact does not preclude a finding in the Union's favor, nor collective 

relief in general. Borrowing from Arbitrator LeWinter in Case No. 81 N-3U-:C 31205 at 

p. 13: "The terms of the grievance as to facts, position and demand are written in terms 

of a general or group grievance." 
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In the Arbitrator's opinion, there comes a time when a reasonable, compensatory I 

monetary award is appropriate in order to impress upon Management the importance of 

the principles involved. This is that time. 

AWARD 

The grievance is. arbitrable. The grievance is· sustained. The Postal Service is 

ordered to pay Branch 758 the sum of .Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) to compensate 

for local Management's failure to meet at Informal Step A in Grievance No. W-251 5. 

Allocation of the amount awarded will be at the discretion of the Branch 758 leadership. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Sign·ed in the County of St. Louis this 24th day of September, 2007. 
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REGULAR ARBITRATION PANEL 

In the Matter of the Arbitration 	 ) Grievant: Philip Bzura 
( 

between 	 ) Post Office: Riverview. MI 
( 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) USPS Case No: -rOlN-4J-C 08014967 
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LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO ( 
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Date of Hearing: 	 March 11. 2008 
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Award Summary:. 

The grievance is granted.. The Employer violated Articles 15, 17 and 
31 of the National'~greement as well as a local agreement in failing 
to timely respond to the Union1s request for relevant information. 
Because of management's repeated fallure to adhere to the agreement. 
the Union was una9le to properly fulfill its collective bargaining 
agreement responsibilities in this and prior cases.. Since it is clear 
that yet another directive to local management to timely furnish rele­
vant information to the Union would not correct the continuing contract 
violation, the Employer is directed to forthwith compensate the Union 
in the amount of $5 .. 
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ARBITRATION OPINION 

This arbitration is pursuant to Article 15 of the 2006-2011 

National Agreement. Following the presentation of evidence, the 

case was submitted for opinion and award on oral argument. 

Grievant is the President of Branch 758 and serves as its 

Chief Steward. Following tssuance of an Emergency Placement and 

Notice of Removal to a postal worker (DCheramieD) at the Wyandotte, 

Michigan Post Office in September and October of 2007., grievances 

were filed on her behalf (Grievance Nos. W-5122 and W-5150). 

On October 5,2007, grievant submitted a request for in­

formation to a supervisor at the Southgate Post Office which. in 

addition to other information sought, requested that management 

supply him with a copy of a specified unedited tape -- he was either 

in possession of or bad viewed the edited tape -- as well as a copy 

of a Dletter explaining exclusion of HIFFA the OIG is afforded. D 

Although not fully explained in this record, apparently both the 

unedited and edited DVDs mvolved work activities of Cheramie while 

the HIPPA (Health Insurance Portability And Accountability Act) 

data was sought because the Office of Inspector General (OIG) had 

obtained medical information directly fro~ Cheramie's doctor. 

Management's reply to the information request was forwarded 

to the Union on October 9. While some of the requested information 

was' provided, the Southgate Manager stated that the Union's request 
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for the unedited DVD and the information relating to the right of 

the OIG to obtain an employels privileged medical records had been 

"Faxed To Labor Relationsn .. In fact. the information request was 

not faxed to Detroit District Labor Relations until October 12 .. 

On October 22. grievant was shown or received a copy of 

a fax sent by the Detroit. District Labor Relations Manager to the 

Southgate Post Office Manager which stated that the Union1s request 

for information had been forwarded to the OIG and that nboth re­

quests must be forwarded to their General Counsel (law dept), once 

they provide a response, I will forward that to your office. n 

On October 24. the Informal Step A grievance was filed with 

the Union contending that management had violated Articles 17 and 

31 "by failing to provide important. relevant. and necessary requested 

informationn to the Cheramie grievances.. According to the Union1s 

informal Step A representative, the Employer made no effort to pro­

vide the requested information at that level. The formal Step A 

grievance was submitted on October 30 and again, the requested in­

formation was not provided to the Union at that level. 

It was grievant's testimony that it was not until issuance of 

the Step B Dispute Resolution Team's decision on or after November 

19, 2007 that he firs~ learned the unedited tape had been in local 

management's possession all along. Testimony of Employer witnesses 

established'that the Unio~ls Step, B Team representative had contacted 

Detroit District Labor Relations and was provided wIth the unedited 
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DVD which the Step B Team subsequently viewed - which facts 

also 'are set forth in the Step B Decision. The grievance was 

subsequently appealed to arbitration. 

The undisputed evidence reveals that for at least 8 years, 

there has been an agreement by the ,local parties that management 

is obligated to respond to Union information requests for nroutine 

informationII within 48 hours. However. if the requested information 

cannot be provided within that time period or is not nroutinell • 

mangement must request an extension from the Union prior to the 

48 hour period expiring. 

At the arbitration hearing. the parties stipulated that manage­

ment was in possession of a copy of the unedited surveillance DVD 

taken by an OIG special agent. 

Relevant provi.!?ions ~f the National Agreement state: 

ARTICLE 15 

GRIEVANCE-ARBITRATION PROCEDURE 

Section 2. Grievance Proccdu,re-Sleps '. 
" 

Informal Step A 

, .. ~a) , During the meeting the parties are 
encouraged to,jointly review aU relevant ,documents to 
facilitate resoluti~n'~r the dispute ... 

(d) 	 • .., The panies' reprcsentatives shall cooperate fuJly 
in the'cffort to develop all necessary fnets. including the 
exchang.e of copies of all relevant papers or documents in 
a~cord,!\nce with Articles 17 and 31. 
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Step D: 

(b) 	 Jt 15 the 
reSIJumilbility of the StelJ II (eRIII to ensure lhnt the faels 
und contentions of grlevRnces lire rully c1evelol,ed And 
c:omddered, nnd resolve grlevRIICe.~ JoinUy. The Step n ten.1I 
may J) resolve Ute grievance 2) declnre nu IllllJRSse J)' hold 
fhe grlevRnce pending resolution of R re,lresentnflve case or 
lIallunnllnleqJreflve cnse or 4) remAnd 'be grlevnnce ,,-Jeh 
specific InstructloJ1s. In Rlly case where lhe Step B leum 
mutually concludes lhat relevanl (nels ut contentions were not 
developed adequarely in Formal Stel' A. they have authority ,'0 relurn the grievnnce to the Fornml Sl~p A level fur full 

, development of all facts and,further consideration at tJlBt level. 

(c) The \vr~Uen Stell II joint rc)tOrt shall slole'the l'ensoll51n 
detail nml shnll include n stntemellt of any nddUJemnl facts 
omJ conlentlons not previously set rorth ill the record of the 
grlevnnce ns al'l.caled rrom FormRI Ste., A. The Sh~I' B 
team "ill nltacl, a list of aU documents included in the liIe. 

ARTICLl~ 17 

REPRESENTATION 

Seclio'l1 J. Stewards 

Steward5 mny be designated for the ,)urpose of investigating, 
presenling alld adjusting grieyal1ees. 

Section J. Rights or Stewards 

The steward, chier steward or olher Union representative prop­
erly certified in accordance with Section 2 above may request 
and shalt obtain access through Ihe appropriate supervisor to 
review the documents, files and other records necessary for 
processing a grievance or determining if a grievance exists and 
shan have the right to interview I,he aggrieved emilloyee(s). 
supervisors and witnesses during working hours. Such requests 
shall not be unreasonably denied. 
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ARTICLE 31 


UNION-MANAGEMENT COOPERATION 


Section 3. Information 

The Employer wiJI make available for inspection by the Union 
all relevant infonnation necessary for collective bargaining or 
the enforcement, administration or interpretation of this 
Agreement, including information necessary to determine 
whether to file or to continue the processing of a grievance 
under this Agreement. Upon the request of the Union. the 
Employer'wiU furnish such infonnation. provided, however, 
that the Employer may require the Union to reimburse the 
USPS for any costs reasonably incurred in obtaining the infor­
mation. 

Requests for information relating to. purely local matters 
should be submitted by the local Union representative to the 
installation head or designee. All other requests for inlonna­
tion shaH be directed by the National President of the Union to 
the Vice President, Labor Relations. 

In the Joint Contract Admjnistration Manual (JCAM). the 

parties agreed to certain interpretations of the National Agreement. 

Referencing Article 15 on page 15-22. certain responsibilities of 

the Step B Team are set .forth: 

Step B teams are. not responsible for building the grievance file. It is the responsibility 
of the parties at Step A to exchange documentary evidence and place copies in the file. 

, If, however, a file lacking proper documentation is received, the grievance should be 
remanded to the local level, or the Step B team should jointly call the local parties with 
a request for the submission of specific infonnation within a specific timeCrame, 
whichever is more effective. The primary responsibil~ty of the Step B team is making 
tiJnely decisions on the merits ofdisputes. . 

The Union submits its ability ~o properly represent Cheramie 

in her grievances was undermined by management's failure to pro­

vide the requested relevant information to the Union within 48 hours 

of its October 5 request or to request an extension of time in which 
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to provide that information. which extension must be requested 

within the 48 hour time frame. Although Cheramie prevailed in 

both of her grievances ar;td was made whole. she had been out of 

work some .I} months and might have bee~ reinstated sooner had 

the requested information in management's possession been provided 

to the Union in accordance with the parties' agreement. 

The Bmployer contends the unedited tape was neither rele­

vant nor relied on by management and in fact. was properly viewed 

in the grievance procedure by the Step B Team. Furthermore. the 

Employer submits the unedited tapes contained ndead timeR which 

had been removed from the edited DVD. As to the authority of the 

OIG to obtain medical records of postal employes under a HIPPA 

exception. the Employer argues that this information was available 

to the Union in Federal regulations and through the internet. 

Finally lJ it is the Bmployer position that the Union is not entitled 

to monetary damages since Cheramie was made whole in all respects 

and management's failure to provide the requested information within 

the established time frame was not willful, malicious or intended to 

undermine the Union's ability to represent a member of the bargaining 

unit. 

The issue presented for determination may be stated as 

follows: 
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DID MANAGEMENT VIOLATE ARTICLBS 15. 

17 AND 31 BY FAILING TO PROVIDB RELB­

VANT REQUBSTED INFORMATION TO THB 

UNION WITHIN THB ESTABLISHED TIME 

FAME AGREED TO LOCALLY BY THE PARTIES? 


The issue in this case does not involve the question of 

whether management acted properly in referring the Union's request 

for information first to the District Labor Relations Office and sub­

sequently to the OIG. Rather. it is whether management violated 

its obligation to provide the Union with the requested information 

within 48 hours or if it was unable to do so. to request an extension 

of time within the 48 hour time frame. Clearly that agreement was 

violated. The Union's initial information request was sent to man­

agement on October 5. There was no response to that request nor 

did management request an extension of time in wtdch to comply 

with it within the 48 hour time frame. Four days later. on October 

9, the Union was advised only that two of the requested items had 

been nFaxed To Labor Relationsn• Again, a time extension was not 

requested. 

The Step B record is replete with management directives 

and precedent-setting grievance settlements which st~te and re­

state the. agreed upon obligation of local management to adhere to 

the time frame for providing the Union with information to, which 

it is entitled under Articles 17 and 31 and wbich is mandated under 

Article 15.2. Steps A (both Informal and Formal) and B of the 

National Agreement. As far back as 2001, ninterventionsn were 
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requested to insure that local management adhered to its agreed 

upon obligation to answer information requests within 48 hours 

or if that is not possible, to obtain an extension of time within 

the 48 hour time frame. There have been numerous local grievance 

settlements involving violations of the 48 hour rule and its restate­

ment" on a precedent-setting basis. 

Clearly, the repeated directions and admonitions to local 

management to comply ·with the 48 hour rule h3:ve been. to no avail. 

That agreement again was violated in this case. Although the 

Union seeks a monetary award for Cheramie, claiming she possibly 

was· harmed when information relevant to her grievances was not 

timely provided to the Union, the make-whole remedy awarded in 

both of her grievances is the proper contractual standard of damages. 

However, mangement's violations in tbis case did in fact 

adversely affect the Union's ability to properly represent Cheramie 

in her grievances. It had the right, pursuant to the agreement of 

the parties at the local level. to receive requested information within 

48 hours or within the extended time period if that extension had 

been requested within the 48 hour time frame. 

Since the undersigned finds that yet another directive to 

abide by the 48 hour rule will not cure local management's repeated 

and continuing violations of the ~~ hour rule I the Union will be 

awarded compensatory damages in the amount of $500. While it can­

not be found that local managementls conduct in violating the 48 hour 
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rule was malicious or willful, it did in fact undermine the Union's 

ability to fully and properly represent a member of the bargaining 

unit at the lowest step in the grievance procedure. 
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Background 

This matter was arbitrated pursuant to the grievance and arbitration provisions ofa 

Collective Bargaining Agreement (National Agreement) in effect between the United States 

Postal Service (USPS) and the National Association of Letter Carriers (NALC). A hearing in 

this matter was held before me on August 18, 2009, in Washington, DC. The parties appeared 

and were given a full and fair opportunity to be heard, to present evidence and argument and to 

examine and cross-examine witnesses. The parties presented testimony and documentary 

evidence separately in this case. At the conclusion ofthe evidence the USPS presented oral 

arguments in support oftheir respective position; and the NALC chose to present a brief in 

support of their arguments. The briefwas received by me on September 21, 2009 and at that 

time the record was closed. I utilized a voice recorder to supplement my notes and erased the 

tape at the completion of this award. 

Statement of Fact 

The original dispute in this case involved a just cause determination ofthe suspension 

discipline ofemployee R. Thomas Williams. 

There was no formal Step A and the discipline was appealed by the Union to Fonnal Step 

B. In addition the Union grieved the fact that there was no Fonnal Step A meeting and placed 

the blame squarely on Management. 

On June 15,2009, the Dispute Resolution Team (DR1) resolved that Management did 

not have "just cause" to issue discipline to the grievant, R. Thomas Williams and that the ''Notice 

ofSeven Day Suspension" be rescinded and expunged from the grievant's personnel file. 

However, as it relates to the Article 15 complaint and subsequent remedy, the DRT 

declared impasse. The NALC then appealed the Article 15 impasse to arbitration. The parties 

could not resolve the issue and therefore the issue is properly before me. 
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As stated in the DRT impasse report: 

"Did Management violate Article 15 when they failed to schedule and meet with the 

Union at Formal Step A of the grievance process and if so, what is the appropriate remedy?" 

Witnesses 

Union: Keith Hooks, Shop Steward 

USPS: Bryant Hubbard, Acting Station Manager 

Robert Fauntleroy, Acting Station Manager 

Denise Carbone, Customer Service & Sales Operations 

The record includes numerous arbitration award citations introduced by both parties. 

Union Position 

Because there was no attempt by the Management Formal Step A Designee to make any 

contact, either written or verbal, to schedule and meet at Formal Step A, to protect the Union and 

its grievance, the Union Formal Step A Designee was required by Article 1 S.3C to appeal the 

grievance to Step B, without any meeting at Formal Step A. When the Union Formal Step A 

Designee appealed the case to Step B, the Union added the fact that Management failed to abide 

in the good faith principles ofArticle 15.3A, by failing to schedule and meet at Formal Step A. 

This was a repetitive violation, again wiping away the Union's right and the grievant's right to 

have the grievance settled at the lowest possible grievance step, per the good faith principles 

espoused in Article 15.3A ofthe NA. Several Step B precedents setting grievance decisions 

were included in the Union's Step B appeal grievance papers, due to the fact that Management 

was notorious for not meeting at Fonnal Step A and heretofore, there had been little ifany 

consequence to Management. 

The DRT's "STEP B DECISION" makes it clear that, because Management failed to 
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schedule and meet at Formal Step A, that Management made no contentions or rebuttals against 

the Union's contentions. Therefore, the discipline was rescinded and expunged from the records. 

Ordinarily, the Step B DRT made its decision to include a remedy for the violation of 

Management's failure to schedule and meet at Formal Step A. But this time, the remedy was 

sent to IMPASSE. Given these facts, it is clear that the issue surrounds nothing more than the 

answer to this question: What is the appropriate remedy for Management's incessant and 

repeated failure to schedule and meet at Formal Step A? 

To be succinct, it was a foregone conclusion by the DRT itself, in fashioning its "ISSUE" 

on page 1 ofthe "Step B Decision," that Management indeed failed to schedule and meet at 

Formal Step A, as it was similarly a foregone conclusion that the remaining issue that was sent to 

IMPASSE and eventuated this arbitration hearing was quite simply the question directly above. 

Based on the above, it appears that the Management Advocate'slMA's ploy is to 

backtrack and persuade the Arbitrator that the Management DRT's arguments and contentions, 

never made at Formal Step A, should now be entertained and given weight by this Arbitrator. 

The Union objected and pointed directly to Article 15 itself and argued that ifthis latent 

argument by the DRT, first made in the Step B Decision, is not dismissed and given no weight, 

this threatens the ~ery integrity of the Formal Step A process and renders the good faith 

principles of Article 15.3A ofthe National Agreement (NA) meaningless. Moreover, Article 15 

places an obligation on both Formal Step A Designees that they must develop all facts and 

contentions the parties are presenting and arguing at the Fonnal Step A meeting. The language 

states, ( c) The installation head or designee will meet with the steward or Union representative as 

expeditiously as possible, but no later than seven (7) days following receipt ofthe Joint Step A 

Grievance Form unless the parties agree upon a later date. In all grievances at Formal Step A, 
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the griev~t sh~ be represented for all purposes by a steward or a Union representative who 

shall have authority to resolve the grievance as a result ofdiscussions or compromise in this Step. 

The installation head or designee also shall have authority to resolve the grievance in whole or in 

part. (d) At the meeting the Union representative shall make a full and detailed statement of facts 

relied upon, contractual provisions involved, and remedy sought The Union representative may 

also furnish written statements from witnesses or other individuals. The Employer representative 

shall also make a full and detailed statement offacts and contractual provisions relied upon. The 

parties' representatives shall cooperate fully in the effort to develop all necessary facts, including 

the exchange ofcopies ofall relevant papers or docwnents in accordance with Articles 17 and 

31. The parties' representatives may mutually agree to jointly interview witnesses where 

desirable to assure full development ofall facts and contentions. In addition, in cases involving 

discharge either party shall have the right to present no more than two witnesses. Such right shall 

not preclude the parties from jointly agreeing to interview additional witnesses as provided 

above. 

The Union Formal step A Designee was not a:fforded the opportunity to make its 

presentations at Formal Step A due to the repetitive violation and the failure ofthe Management 

designee to schedule and meet at Formal Step A. Management must not be able to rehabilitate its 

case by inserting all of its facts and contentions for the flISt time in the Step B Decision. 

Given these facts, the Management DRT stepped outside ofthe scope ofhis duties in 

order to rehabilitate Management's side of the grievance. Given these facts, the Arbitrator 

should decide this case based on the grievance papers that were appealed to Step B after the 

Management designee failed to schedule and meet at Formal Step A for the umpteenth time. A 

decision to permit such bad faith actions on the part of Management would be an incentive to not 
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ever meet at Formal Step A in the future. Management at the local level and this particular 

Management DRT member already believe that Management's failure to schedule and meet at 

Formal Step A and the many cease and desist orders rendered at Step B cannot result in anything 

other than the Union appealing the grievance to Step B pursuant to Article IS.3C. 

The Union has demonstrated that nothing has had the deterrent affect to end these 

violations and force the Management designee to act in good faith with the Formal Step A 

grievance process. 

After the record is closed, the Union has confidence that the Arbitrator will" not award 

another meaningless cease and desist, but rather, order a cease and desist along with the remedy 

requested at Formal Step A ofS300, to increase each future violation. 

Management Position 

Management contends the Union has a responsibility to fully and contractually support 

their alleged contractual violation, including the requested remedy. In this instant case, the 

Union has fallen short. 

It's undisputed and consistent with contractual language that the local parties are required 

to jointly review the JCAM through each stage ofthe grievance-arbitration procedure. However, 

while Article 15 provides distinct clarity to the procedures contained within, additionally, it 

provides a remedy when those procedures are not properly respected. 

For example: 

IS.3.B The failure of the employee or the Union in Infonnal Step A, or the Union 

thereafter to meet the prescribed time limits ofthe Steps ofthis procedure, including arbitration, 

shall be considered as a waiver of the grievance. However, ifthe Employer fails to raise the 

issue oftimeliness at Formal Step A, or at the step at which the employee or Union failed to meet 
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the prescribed ~e limits, whichever is later, such objection to the processing ofthe grievance is 

waived. 

In short, if the Union fails to meet the required timeliness at each step of the grievance 

process, then the grievance shall be considered "waived." On the contrary, Article 15, Section 

3.C explains: 

I5.3.C Failure by the Employer to schedule a meeting or render a decision in any of the 

Steps of this procedure within the time herein provided (including mutually agreed to extension 

periods) shall be deemed to move the grievance to the next Step ofthe grievance-arbitration 

procedure. 

This language is clear and unambiguous in that the remedy for Management's failure to 

meet or render a timely decision requires that the Union advance the grievance to the next step if 

it wishes to pursue the dispute. It does not render the grievance "moot," nor does it grant 'the 

Union monetary benefits. It appears the local Union is trying to gain a remedy through 

Arbitration which is inconsistent with what the national parties established through contract 

negotiations. 

The Union has provided no such language contained anywhere in the Collective 

Bargaining Agreement which entitles them to a punitive monetary remedy. In this case file the 

grievant's suspension letter was rescinded and expunged for lack of"Just Cause." Just Cause 

was not met, in large part, because Management failed to meet and provide any written 

contentions to support their allegations. 

The Union argued that Management "refused to meet," and annotated that language on 

the PS Form 8190 (USPS NALC Joint Step A Grievance Fonn) dated May 27, 2009. This 

statement is incorrect. In this case fIle, the Union has asserted, "Management refused to meet," 

as evidenced by the notations on the PS Form 8190. However, the Union has not documented 
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who refused to meet, when they refused to meet, or where they refused to meet. How is it 

possible that the USPS Formal Step A Representative can schedule a Fonnal Step A meeting, 

when the Union's Formal Step A Representative is not responsive to the USPS Formal Step A 

Representative's attempts to schedule the meeting. There is no evidence ofa response or 

supporting documentation that the Union Formal Step A Representative did so. 

On the NALC Form for dates ofmeetings, decisions and appeals, the Union did nothing 

more than provide a timeline for what the National Agreement requires when a dispute is filed. 

This does not constitute evidence that the USPS Fomtal Step A Representative did not attempt to 

schedule the Formal Step A meetings as required or that the Union Formal Step A Representative 

was unresponsive to any ofthe USPS Fonnal Step A Representatives' attempts to schedule the 

Formal Step A meeting. 

The Union requests Management pays a compensatory remedy of $300.00 for non­

compliance to grievance settlements for failing to schedule and meet at the Formal Step A level 

again. The Union's remedy is in clear violation of Article 15 ofthe National Agreement and is 

inappropriate and without merit. The Postal Service requests that based on the evidence and 

testimony, which will be before you today that you find the remedy is inappropriate and deny this 

grievance. 

Discussion and Opinion 

The relevant issue in this grievance is Article 15, section 2A, Formal Step A. It is 

important to include certain parts in this discussion. It reads as follows in ~e relevant sections: 

Formal Step A 

"(a) The Joint Step A Grievance Form appealing a grievance to Fonnal Step A shall be 

filed with the installation head or designee. In any associate Post Office of twenty (20) or less 

employees, the Employer shall designate an official outside ofthe installation as the Formal Step 
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A official, and shall so notify the Union Formal Step A representative. 

(b) Any grievance initiated at Fonnal Step A, pursuant to Article 2 or 14 of this 

Agreement, must be filed by submitting a Joint Step A Grievance Fonn directly with the 

installation head within 14 days ofthe date on which the Union or the employee first learned or 

may reasonably have been expected to have learned of its cause. 

(c) The installation head or designee will meet with the steward or a Union representative 

as expeditiously as possible, but no later than seven (7) days following receipt of the Joint Step A 

Grievance Fonn unless the parties agree upon a later date. In all grievances at Formal Step A, 

the grievant shall be represented for all purposes by a steward or a Union representative who 

shall have authority to resolve the grievances as a result ofdiscussions or compromise in this 

Step. The installation head or designee also shall have authority to resolve the grievance in 

whole or in part. 

(d) At the meeting the Union representative shall make a full and detailed statement of 

facts relied upon, contractual provisions involved, and remedy sought. The Union representative 

may also furnish written statements from witnesses or other individuals. The Employer 

representative shall also make a full and detailed statement offacts and contractual provisions 

relied upon. The parties' representatives shall cooperate fully in the effort to develop all 

necessary facts, including the exchange ofcopies ofall relevant papers or documents in 

accordance with Articles 17 and 31. The parties' representatives may mutually agree to jointly 

interview witnesses where desirable to assure full development of all facts and contentions. In 

addition, in cases involving discharge either party shall have the right to present no more than 

two witnesses. Such right shall not preclude the parties from jointly agreeing to interview 

additional witnesses as provided above. 

(e) Any resolution will be sent to the steward and supervisor who initially were unable to 
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resolve the grievance. 

(f) The Formal Step A decision is to be made and the Joint Step A Grievance Form 

completed the day ofthe meeting, unless the time frame is mutually extended. The Union may 

appeal an impasse to Step B within seven (7) days ofthe date of the decision. 

(g) Additions and corrections to the Fonnal Step A record may be submitted by the Union' 

with the Step B appeal letter within the time frame for initiating the Step B appeal with a copy to 

the Management Fonnal Step A official. Any such statement must be included in the file as part 

of the grievance record in the case." 

Formal Step A is significant in the grievance procedure and should not be ignored. If the 

parties did not believe Step A important, they could have, should have eliminated it and 

proceeded to Fonna! Step B directly from Informal Step A. But despite numerous opportunities 

they did not. 

There is a reason: This clause assists the parties to develop their arguments, and not be 

"ambushed" at the DRT or eventually arbitration, if it is unavoidable. 

At the hearing Management presented 3 supervisors who testified as to their only true 

defense ofthe failure to initiate a Step A Meeting. Unfortunately I did not find the testimony of 

these gentlemen to be convincing and compelling. The testimony carried a staunch aroma of 

having been rehearsed and refined. The culmination of their testimony can best be summarized 

as more shadow than substance. It is not my intention to impugn the testimony but their efforts to 

contact Mr. Hooks to arrange a Step A meeting were weak and completely inadequate. Given the 

events of the past, replete with the cease and desist directives which serve as a paper sword, and 

an occasional $100.00 fme, it appears to this arbitrator that the Management representatives' are 

, .unsympathetic to the necessities of this language. It appears to this arbitrator that the continued 

failure to schedule formal Step A was an organized, structural snub of the Union. 
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In this situation, Management was obligated to make a vigorous effort to contact and 

arrange a meeting. Word of mouth is not going to, in most cases, be sufficient or acceptable. 

The record is an abomination. The Union presented over 20 incidents whereby the Step 

A Formal was ~ arranged. Management did not contest or challenge these records. In most 

of the cited cases, the DRT issued an ineffectual "cease and desist order" and on at least 2 

occasions ordered a lump sum payment of $100.00. Obviously, this superficial amount had little 

influence on Management. 

However, in this issue - the precedent for the remedy has been affinned by the DRT. 

I find Management's assertion that their failure to arrange a Formal Step A meeting was 

advantageous to the Union to be ludicrous and disconnected with good faith obligations and only 

serves to obstruct the negotiated grievance procedure. Knowing you will probably lose the 

grievance ifyou fail to appear at Step A Formal and then attempt to prevail at Step B, or in 

arbitration, is absurd. Management could conserve funds and time by just settling the grievance 

at Formal Step A. In this instant grievance the Union is compelled to a costly arbitration, to 

make a point! 

Management and Union are obligated to attempt to resolve the grievance at the earliest 

step in the procedure. Management must affect a transparent effort to schedule the 

contractual meetings. 

As to the question did Management violate Article 1 S7 It is clear to me Management did 

violate this Article and by doing so fracture the integrity of the agreement between the parties. 

As to the Union's remedy request for a remedy: 

There is an overall lack ofagreement among arbitrators as to the type remedy proposed by 

the Union. This is evident in the several award citations presented by the parties. A review of 

these awards demonstrates a fairly equal division ofopinions regarding the awarding ofwhat 
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some would consider a penalty remedy. I am not influenced by the theory that the remedy in this 

~ would be a penalty, but is a progressive and corrective action. 

I strongly support the statement of Arbitrator, Louis M. Zigman, Esq. in Case #F98-4F­

C020912732/S0-194-10C: 

"As such, and in view ofthe narrow fact in this case, I agree that the Union's request for 

additional compensation be granted. However, because I agree that there was no monetary harm 

to any of the grievants, I agree that no remedy should be awarded to them. The monetary remedy 
z1 

should inure to the benefit of the Union because the Union has to bear additional expenses in 

processing grievances over these repetitive violations. 

For all ofthese reasons, local Management is directed to cease and desist from these 

violations. And, rather than directing a remedy based upon the number of days from when a 

request was granted, I shall direct that the Service pay to the Union the sum of$200.00, keeping 

in mind that the remedy could escalate based. upon the nature ofthe conduct in other cases." 

And in Case #JOIN-4J-C07030670 (no Union number provided), Arbitrator, Mark W. 

Suardi, observes: 

"As for a remedy, the Union seeks a monetary award. Admittedly, monetary awards for 

non-compliance with prior grievance settlements are the exception, not the rule. Yet some of the 

cited settlements in the dispute resolution package actually reflect the prospect ofa compensatory 

.Jiward based on non-compliance with a grievance settlement. In any event, the myriad of 

grievance settlements set forth in the present record suggests that local Management's 

commitment to its Step A obligation has been tepid, making a compensatory award pro~r on the 

particular facts of this case. " 

And in Case #JOIN-4J-C08106377/06-093373, Arbitrator, Thomas J. Erbs ordered the 

Service to pay the entire invoice ofthe Arbitrator rather than only half. 

12 



constraints. 

Many apeements are silent as to the remedy power ofan arbitrator, (as is the agreement 

between the parties) who has found a,violation of the agreement Ofcourse the parties may deal 

with the matter in the agreement, in the submissions or by stipulation at the hearing. While they 

on many occasions attempt to restrict the arbitrator's remedy power, as the Service did in this 

instant case, one must still look to the contract and past awards as have I. The agreement itself 

does not place such prohibition on the arbitrator. However, discretionary remedial authority is 

assigned the arbitrator when most issue statements include the phrase, ''what shall the remedy 

be?" 

It is important to realize that an arbitral assignment carries with it an inherent power to 

specify an appropriate remedy, unless there is a specific and clearly restrictive language 

withdrawing a particular remedy from the arbitrator's jurisdiction. The CBA contains no such 

I fmd that Management clearly failed to comply with previous "cease and desist" 

settlements. I do not find, in light of the numerous violations, that Management inadvertently 

failed to meet their obligations. I believe the ''failures to schedule" are too profuse to be an 

accident or lapse oftheir attentiveness. As stated, they appear to be intentional. To paraphrase 

Arbitrator Suardi, "the possibility ofmischief' is obvious as Management could sit back and 

hope the Union would forget to appeal and Management may claim the grievance resolved. 

I hold that the Union does suffer harm to its ~e and its relationship with its 

membership when Management intentionally fails to honor its commitments to the bargaining 

agreement with impunity. Furthennore,. there is the cost incurred when the Union must accept the 

burden ofmoving to arbitration for a case which, it would appear, the Service was agreeable to 
~ 

settle at the lowest level, but for the failure to make an appearance at this Formal Step A. Again! 

Regarding the Union's request that I disallow the Service's introduction ofnew 
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.. 
witnesses, it is very possible that the issue may be referable to a National Arbitration review as 

an interpretive issue. 

The fact that I received Management's argwnents should not be considered as precedent, 

but only in the context of this instant grievance. IfManagement's production ofevidence, which 

was not introduced prior to the Step B proceedings, had any effect on this award, the Union's 

arguments would deserve serious contemplation, as I do believe the "new evidence" argument to 

have merit. However, as stated, it is possible that the definitive ruling is relegated to future 

proceedings. 

Award 

Management is in violation ofArticle 15.2 Formal Step A, and is hereby ordered to pay 

NALC Branch 142, $300.00 to compensate for repeated violations ofthe same contractual 

provisions. As such the sum is not punitive, but a small consideration for the Union's cost ofa -
needless arbitration to enforce the agreement. 

In addition, I hereby issue another cease and desist notice to Management in hopes that it 

will adhere to the contractual obligations ofArticle 15. 

I maintain jurisdiction for a period of30 days from the date ofthe award. 

Arbimtor. ~~uP 
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Award Summary; 
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INTRODUCTION 


A hearing was held at tbe Las Vegas Distriot Offices on MarclllS. 2012. Thepurties agreed that 

the matter was properly before the Arbitrator for a final and binding decision under the National Agree­

ment and lCAM (NA)(J1). All evidence and testimony were adm.ittcd Wlder oath duly admini."itcrcd by 

the Arbitrator. The hearing proceeded in an orderly manner. The advocates had a full ond £,ir opportu­

nity to present their cases, examine and cross~examin" witnesses, and make oral and written argumenls. 

The Moving.l'ape.rs were admitt~d (J2: 1 ..453). Tho advocates made oral arguments, at the conclusion of 

which tbe hearing record wllsclosed. rnu, Arbitrator will not reproduce entire sections of the N A or 

JCAM; rather pertinent sections will be (Iuoted where essential aud appropriate to the discussion. 

ISSUES 

The agreed to four issues as phrased by the Step B Team in its Impasse Decision ofDecember 6, 

2011. Tile issues are: 

t) Did management have just cause to issue the grievant a Notice of Removal (NOR)? If 

not, what is tho appropriate rem.edy? 

2) Did management violate articles 3, S, 10, 15 and/or 19 (ELM 513.:361) oftha National 

Agreement when they flagged employees in eRMS to provIde medicol docwnentation? 

Ifso, what is the appropriate remedy? 

3) Did managementvioJate articles 3, IS, andlor 19 olthe NA by failing to provide conten­

tions andlor a reason for the denial of the cunant grievance at Informal Step A'1 If so, 

wbat is tho appropriate remedy? 

4) Did management vioJato articles 3, 5, 1S, 17, 19 (ELM, ASM, M..39 Handbook), andlor 

31 of the NA by maintaining filea in tho statioD that contained adjudicated/stale disci­

pline? Ifso, what is the appropriato remedy? 
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IlACKGROtJND 

.rho Grievant was issued a NOR for "Unacceptable Attendance'· on September 20, 2011. There 

ure two prior elements in his tile· a 14;.day suspension for failing to be regular in attendance (May ll» 

2011) lind a LOW for unacceptable attendance (December 27. 2010). Tile NOR cited specific dates os, 

unscheduled absencos, unscheduled annualleavc (ALl and/or unscheduled sick lea~c (SL). The Griovunt 

reported for work on June 8, 2011, and informed his supervisor he would havo to leave early because ora 
'I· 

plumbing problem athia rental property. Ho was not denied pennission to leave early his supervisor bul 

told by the Station Manager (8M) that he was needed all day. 8M Mixon said she could not make him 

stay but. iIhc left. it would be an unscheduled absence. The Grievant lell and was charged 2.79 hours of 

unscheduled emergency AL. 

On July 8 and 9, 2011, the Grievant was charged unscheduled absences when attended a funeral 

for his grandfather in New Mexico. He was told by his supervisor to advise her when arrangements wcre 

made tinnl wld to fiU out a Fonn 3971. On August 26 and 27,2011, the Grievant was charged with uo.. 

scheduled sick leave, onco contacting his supervisor directly and the second day using the Bmployee Ser.. 

vice Line, which had been down on August 26*. 

The Union grieved the casco Tile Infannal A meeting was held on October S, 2011. The matter 

procedure through Fonnal A on December 1, 2011 and was moved to Step B on December 1, 2011. The 

Step B Decision was issued on December 6, 2011, after which the Union made its demand for arbitration. 

POSITION OF THE USPS 

Tho Agency issued the NOR to the Grievant on September 20, 2011, for ··Unacceptable Atten­

danco." The Cirievant failed to meet his responsibility to be regular in attendance. He took emergency 

llllnual leave onluue 8, 2011, totany 2.79 hours, to deal a personal issue even though his supervisor ad­

vised him ho could not authorize his absent. 00 July 7-9. 201 I, the Gricvaut was charged with 16 hours 

ofomergency AL after teUing his supervisor he needed to attend a funeral for a death in tbe family. He 
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WWJ charge with 0 total of 16 hours ofsick Icavo for 11 knee injury whfcll was approved because ho called 

in to tho IlMRS. Tho Grievant admitted he was aware of the attendance policios of the Postal Service aod 

that he bad to be regular in attendance. The NOR of removal reviewed the dctails ofhis absences on 

these three (3) occasions (J2:92). Management claimed tlle Grievant failed to provide any relevant 

statements or ovidence to support the unscheduled absences. In addition, the GriovWlt's unscheduled 

absences frequently occurred before and/or after holidays and snos. Therefore, the decision WWI made 

to. issue the NOR believing other, lesser.sanctions would not. have the desired affcQt on his attendance. 

ELM 511.4 dennes W1 "unscheduled absenco" as "any absences from work that are not requested 

and approved in advance." BLM 665.41 requires that employees be regular in attendance or be subject to 

discipline, including removal from the Postal Service. The Nevada-Sierra District has a permanent post­

ing on employee bulletin setting out rules ofconduct including. 't8. Failure to be regular in attendance, 

tardiness, tailure to submit acceptable medical evidence ..." may subject them to disciplinary action, in­

cluding removal. Tho Grievant had prior discipline for failing to be regular in attendance, including a 

fourteen-day suspension. issued May 11. 2011. Management considers the Grievant to be unable to cor­

rect his attendance problems, as evaluate~ on a case-by-casa basis. 

Allbough the Grievant may have had good reasons for being absent, there is no contractual obli­

gation to retain an employee who is not able to maintain regular attendance. 111e Grievant had received 

progressive disoipllne, the last step ofwhich is removal. An attendance problem was established by the 

evidence. Manage~ent was not arbitrary, capricious, unfair or discriminatory in its decision to the issue 

the NOR. The Grievant had been told by his manager on June 8,201 Jt that ifbo left work, it would be 

an unscheduled absence. Once a scheduJe is posted, failure to work as scheduled is considered an uo­

scbeduled absence. The Grievant had 18.79 hours ofunscheduled absences beyond the 16 hours taken 

off for tho funeral. Based on tho Griovant's continued issues with attendanco and his failure to be regular 

in attell-dance as shown by the evidence. the grievance should be denied. 
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POSITION OF TIlE NALC 

The UnioD argued that management did not have just co.use to Issue the NOR to the Grievant. or 

the three charged unscheduled absences, one ofwhich was for approved funerulleave nnd another tor a 

medical issue with Ids knees. A third was for a plumbing emergency_ Tho Grievant was not afforded 

progressive discipline, bia most recent element being a 14-day suspension for attendance. Furthermore, 

tho Grievant was flagged in aRMS for his sick leave usage and was required to provide documentation 

for each Sf.., absence. In order for this"requirement to be irnposed~ the ELM requires tbat the Grievant 

should first be placed on Iho "restricted sick leave" list, a requirement confirmed through Formal A and 

DRT decisions. 

Management violated the Grievant's due process rights when it used already adjudicated disci­

pline to reach its decision to issue the NOR. No management contentions were offered at Informal Step 

A of the grievance process in violation ofArticle JS.2. 'I11is article re(luires that the Service come to the 

Informal A and Formal A meetings prepared to present its caso. The decision to issue the NOR was 

made in consultation between the supervisor and concurrina official. Management failed to provide the 

concurring official at tho hearing who could have testified to what she said. 

'1110 Service does not have a clear standaTd or measure of what it lDeaDS to be regular in atten­

dance.Neither the supervisor who issued the discipline or tho concurring official (MeS) knew how 

mallY instances of SL is considered unacceptable nor what was the defanition of"acceptabJe attendance." 

'Iney said they would have to research to find an answer. The supelVisor stated that she relied 011 tho 

GrievWlt's siok leave balance and his length ofservice (ll years) in deciding to terminate. Henco:. the 

Union argued that there is no clear rule with identifiable consequences. 

Tho Grievant notified management in advance that he was going to New Mexico for a family 

luember's funeral. Two days ofemergency aanualleave (BAL) were approved to attend the funeral. 

This made the absence scheduled rather than unscheduled. It is improper for management to disciplino 
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the OriOYllnt for two days at" approved ubsenccs. Tho sick leave charged as HAL for his knee shouJd not 

bavo been heJd against his record by its naturo and the fact that ho provided the requited medical docu­

mentation. His supervisor testilled that the absen~es would remain unscheduled even though the Grie... 

vant provided doc·umcntation. 

The NOR should be roscinded and removed from all files. Tho Grievant should be made wholo 

plus co-pay and mileage tor his required medical visit. The Union should be awarded $100 as a deterrent 

to -tile "Service for "tlaglingll th.,-Orievalltin disregard" ofpriorsettiemenls;"' Similarly;-Brancll 2502 

should be awarded $200 as a deterrent for disregarding prior settlements ofArtiole IS violatious. 

ARBITRATOR'S FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION 

The Arbitrator has studied the entire record including examination and cross-examination of both 

witnesses, Moving Papers, NA and JC~ other arbitration decisions and tho post-heariog briefs of the 

parties. Management has tho burden ofproving ita disciplinary action by clear and convincing eYidence~ 

The other alleged violations must be shown by a preponderance oftho evidence as they are aDcillary to 

tho NOR and not disciplinary actions. The disoussion below reflects the Arbitrator'S review and analysis 

of the complete record, and addresses tile compellillg reaSons on which the decision is based. Altbough 

not every document is discussed directly in this opinion in the interest ofconciseness, all arguments 

made by the parties as well as tho documentary evidenco have been carefully cOllsidered. 

The Gamser decision (Ml), National Award AC-N-14034. states that failure to maintain regular 

attendance is subject to just cause dlsoipline by management. Whilo the specific absence may be legiti... 

mate (illness or unforeseen events, for example), a pattem of"If'l'agular and lUlreliable attendance, regard­

less of the legitilnaoy ofthe reasons for the absences," may be the grounds for just cause discipline. It is 

tlte pattern, rather than the specific event legitimate single absence, that lnay be the basis of discipline 

instead ofa "grant of inununitytt to an employeo's conduct. ' Arbitrator Gamser gocs on to state that the 

attendance record must be substantiated to show Irregular attendance but exercising the contractual right 
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to use sick leavo for "illness or other physical incapacity'? must be considered. An irregular pattorn of 

uttendanco should not be pennitted so that tho employer must use overtime or hire extra employees. 

·I1tat is the burden that management must meet in this case. It must show by hard, substantial 

evidence that the Orievant's pattern ofattendance, whatever the reasons for it, was irregular and unreli­

uble. Because this is a removal case, tho standard applied is that ofticlear and convincing'· evidence, as 

this Arbitrator and albers have discussed In many awards In tho past. Merely stating tho Orievant's pat­

tern of irregular attendance to bC'''egregious'' is insufficient to meet·the burden orproof. 

Tho NOR (J2:91·9S) reterences threo specific incidents ofabsenteeism between Juno 8,2011, 

and August 27, 2011. There W88 no reference to any other absences and ouly the 14-day suspension for 

attendance issues. Tho Orst instance was for 2.79 hours ofBAL for personal business issues evell thougb 

tho supervisor said he was needed on tho shift. Tho second instance was for 16 hours ofEAL so that the 

Grievant could attend a funeral in New Mexico, an absence for which Ius advised his supervisor several 

days in advance of the requested dates. Tbere is evidence that the supervisor gave at least tacit approval, 

if not actual approval, to the absenco. The instance was for sick leave to seek medical attentioD for a 

knee injury. He attempted to use the ERMS on August 26, but the line was mal.functioDing so he talked 

with Ms. Batae. He was successful in leaving an HRMS messagc on August 27. Documentation was 

provided as required for his use ofsick leave. 

ConculTing Official Mixson testitled that she reviewed the instant discipline and the prior disci­

pline resulting in the 14~day suspension. She stated the 14-day was still activo when the NOR was issued 

to the Grievant. But she testified further that the Grievant bad other attendance issues. She pointed to a 

pattem oftaking unscheduled leave before and after holiday and scheduled days off. Nowhere iu the 

NOR is mentioD tuade ofthis pattern ofabsences or other attendance problelDB. Tho NOR addresses only 

the three incidents charged and past active discipline. The same is true for tho "Disciplinary/ Administra­

tive Action Request" which charged the Orievant bad 3 instances ofunscbeduled leave. These were tho 
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only absences cited (J2:78). The Arbitrator uphold an objection to this part of Mixsoll's testimony. If 

thera were other reasons fur the NOR., the NOR should have reflected them. 

The Union alleged that management was applying a non-specific, vague 5mndurd when lIsing the 

pltrase, "be regular in attendance!' Ms. Mixson was unable to state that there was a specific standard or 

nuolber nf absences defining when attendance bec;:une "irreguJar." '{be Arbitrator Ilgrees that there is no 

such numerical standard stated in the NA or ELM. However. this is nota fatal defect In and of itself. It 

__ .......was.correctly argued by manugement that tbe regularity otattendanceJs. ajudgment made based all em­

ployee's attendance history, the impact ofabsences on tho workpla~, the number ofabsences tbat wero 

unscheduled, or the period oftime over whioh tho absences occur. It is clear from intervitSw ovidence ill 

the me (J3:9) that different supervisors and managers used several defmitions ofregular attendance rang­

ing from "report to work as scheduled" and "coming to work everydayU to "report to work as scheduled 

and don't abuse your sick leave." One supervisor was quoted as sayins, "14 days." 

The Grievant's unscheduled absences took place over a three (3) month period from Juno 8 to 

AUb'1Jst 27,2011. Management argued that 34.79 hours (4.25 days) over the three month period was 

ogregious, considering his overall record and past discipline. However, the record shows that the Grie­

vant gave notico ofthe funeral to his supervisor who, according to Ms. Mixson, told him the absence 

would be unscheduled but had no' objection to the Grievant attenc:Ung tbe funeral. The Mou between the 

NALC and USPS (J2:5) establish that a grandfather Is a family member and documentary evidence ofthe 

family member's death is not required. The supervisor refbsed to chango the absence from unscheduled 

because the schedule had been posted prior to the Grievant giving notice ofthe funeral. 

Seven weeks later tho Grievant followed procedures to report his absence duo to injury. This 

absenco was unforeseen lWd legitimate. It was approved, non ..FMLA (J2:450..51). More questionable 

was the absence on Iune 8 Cor personal business for which the Grievant took emergency AL even tbougb 

he gave notice 8nd was toJd his absence would'be unsolieduled ifhe teft work.. AJtogether the Grievant 
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had tlvee instances of unscheduled AL and SL leavo totaling 4.25 days over threB months. 

Tho Union argued that managemont did not enforce attendance guidelines u(luitably in tho instal­

lation, citing different case.lli involving the branch (J2: IS). Management claimed that "satisfactory atten­

..Jance" is detined as less than fourteen bours ofsick leave used per quarter unless the employee suffers 

from a legitimato iUness" (12: 1S). Garside Stalion management found one employee (Haliewics) was 

irregular in attendance with more than 10 instances ofunscheduled absences in a year. Another had 

twenty-olle instances ofsick leave within a year o.nd only received a LOW• .other carriers were issued a 

LOW with wieJely varyingllumbcrs ofunschcdulod leave days. incidents and history 02:230-239,276­

280). 

Without reviewing every case cited by tlte Union ill tbe tile, it is apparent that there is inconsis­

tency in issuing discipline tor irregular. The Grievant's level ofunscheduled absences and use of sick 

leave is not exceptional when compared to these other cases. Yet he was issued a NOR based on other 

factors including a 14-daysuspenslon and an alleged pattem ofunscheduled leave aroulld holidays and 

snos, the latter point not argued ulltil the arbitration. The Employer has not substantiated the alleged 

~gregious absenteeism based upon the chargo letter nor has it shown that it gave every consideration to 

the Grievant's use ot"the sick leave program. Management has not shown that it, ill fact, scheduled addi.. 

tiona I employees or used more overtime to cover tile Grievant's absences. Tho so-called CCAttendance 

Review' dated July 11 J 2011 (J2:437) contains no data on unscheduled absences. The on ly comment by 

Donnetta Mixson is, "Need to clean-up attendance. Not good." This statement is vague and provides 

absolutely no guidance on the severity of the problem or what specifically Mixson expects. 

This Arbitrator does not discount tbe weigHt that shoula be given to properly introduced docu­

mentation and evidence that the Griovant·s pattern of absences was generally coincident wilh SDOs and 

holidays. It provided no evidence or argument. .. at Infonnll A.. The caso file contains a number of time 

sheets (J2:80 ..86) none ofwhich were subject to analysis at previous stepa nor referenced in the NOR. 
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Absences prior to June 8, 2011. in tho tbno sheets were part of a prior 14-day suspension. The NOR 

states, ••...in tho provlous action you were forewarned that future deficiencies would result in morc 

severo, disciplinary action being taken against you, up to and including your removal ...... 

TIds case lDust be distinguished from the Arbitrator's deoision in the Avila case (E06N-4E-D 

09166443) wherein management established by clear and convincing .,vidence that Grievant Avila had a 

long, well·documented history ofabsences that inoluded several incidences of AWOLf In the instant 

case, the GrievnntwBS charged with three incidents ofunscheduled leave. none of which wcre AWOL. . . 

The Arbitrator agrees with Arbitrator Gamser's National Awani tbat legitimate reasolls for absences do 

not prevent just cause discipline from being administered. But the instant case does not rise to that egre­

gious level or i& no mora egregious than other simi1arly situated employees during tile saule periud of 

time. Ifmanagemont bad intended to charge tho Grievant with taking unscheduled absences around holi­

days and SDO, the charge should have cited in the NOR. Management cannot point to. after-discovered 

evidence (a.ttendance sheets) for the fust time at arbitration. 

Witla respeot to flagging ofthe Grievant's altendance ill the eRMS system, tllere are at least two 

Fonns 3971 in the file which were generated"by the cRMS system (J2:450-451). For tbe Grievant to 

receive system-generated fonna requiring medical documentation, he must have been flagled (J2: 174). 

Thore is no evidence the Grievant was ever notified in writing that he was flagged by management in 

eRMS. This isa specific requireMent set forth in ELM 513.392, Notico ofListin& requiring that an 

"employee must support all requests for sick leave by medical documentation or other acceptable 

evidence." Had he not been on the restricted list, the Grievant would not have been required to provide 

verification ofrequests for USL, a two-day absence for his knee Injury (ELM S13.361 and JCAM 10-14). 

Management offered 110 explanatioD for why the Grievant was on the rastricted sick leave list (J2: 112). 

'I'he fact that tho Grievant was on the restricted list without his kDowledge and without receiving the 

required written nonce is sufficient evidence to establish a violation of tho NA. A review ofStep B 
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decisions in the tile eSlnblish that in similar flagging cases is that tho employee is entitled to a remedy to 

include paying tho cost of,medical documentation, co-payment and mileage. 

Article I S of the Notional Agreement authorizes the supervisor to resolve the grievnnce at Infar.. 

mal Stop A. Tho Steward or other Union representative bas similar authority to reach a non-prcccdential 

resolution of the griovBllce (JCAM IS-3). Foiling to resolve the grievllnce, the sup~rvisor must give a 

reason for the denial. There is no evidence in the Step B Decision other than the Step B Team saying it 

was hringing forward the "adequately presented" facts and contentions at Infonnal A and Fonnal A~ I 

Manager Mixson testified that the supervisor "can give a verbal decision llt Informal A." The unrebuttcd 

testimony of the Shop Steward was that the supervisor said, "You know I can't do that," referring to Q 

settlement. Thus, the preponderance ofthe evidence suggests that management did violate Article IS. 

Concerning the issue of maintaining files at the station containing adjudicated/stale discipline, 

the Arbitrator finds insufficient evidence in the record to establish the Union's claim .. 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

1 The Arbitntor'. copy oftbe Step B Impasse decision stops at pag" 3 and shows only 11 Cew sentences of 
"Manogement Contentions." 
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AWARD 


Mallagement did out havo just causo to issue the Grievant a NOR. Tho NOR shalt be oxpunged 

from the Griovllnt's records and tiles. '1110 Grievant shall be reinstated and made wholo for all wages, 

benetits, TSA, and al11caves. He shall be awarded an additional $30 for his co-pay and mileage for 

being required to sec a physician to get medical documentation for his absenco August 26-27,2010. 

Management violated the NA when it flagged tho Grievant in cRMS contrary to prior settlements 

over flagging employeea in eRMS and for disregard ofprior settlements over Article [S. l\'Ianagement is 

ordered to cease and desist tho violation oftheso settlements. Branch 2502 sltall receivo $200 to serve us 

a tangible deterrent for ignoring prior settlements. The Arbitrator shall retain jurisdiction for 90-days to -
ussure compliance with tho remedies ordered. 

March 29, 2012 Jonathan S. Manat. Ph.D., Arbitrator 
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REGULAR REGIONAL ARBITRATION 


In the Matter of the Arbitration 

between 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) 

and 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 
LEITER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Grievant: Class Action 

Post Office: Rockville, ,MD - Twinbrook 

USPS Case #K11N-4K-C14093479 

BRANCH Case #53-14-KA7 

DRT #13-301057 

BEFORE: Tobie Braverman ARBITRATOR 

APPEARANCES: 
For the U.S. Postal $ervice: Kate Sullivan 

For the Union: Alton R. Branson 

. Place ofHearing: Rockville, MD 

Date ofHearing: October 29, 2014 

AWARD: The grievance is sustained in part,and denied in part. The relief for the individual 
carriers is denied. The Employer shall pay the sum of $750.00 to NALC Branch 3825. 

Date ofAward: December 5, 2014 
~ 

PANEL: USPS Eastern Area I NALC Region 13 

Award Summary 

Claims for compensation to Individual letter carriers who have been compensated for a 
contractual violation in a prior arbitration are barred since the claims have been arbitrated and 
resolved. A compensatory payment to the Union is justified where'the 'evidence demonstrates 
that it has been forced to file serial grievances in order to gain compliance with B Team decisions. 

Tobie Braverrban 



The instant case is submitted to the Arbitrator pursuant to the terms ofthe grievance 

arbitration provisions ofthe Collective Bargaining Agreement of the parties. Hearing was held at 

Rock-.ille, Maryland on October 29,2014. The parties argued their respective positions orally at 

the close ofhearing, and the hearing was dec.ared closed on that date. The parties did not 

stipulate that the matter ~s properly before the Arbitrator due to the Employer's contention that the 

matter is b81Ted by doctrines ofres judicata and collateral estoppel. The parties did stipulate that 

the issue before the Arbitrator for decision on the merits, is as follows: 

What is the appropriate remedy for Management's violation as found by the B Team in a 

decision dated March 12,2014 in this case? 

FACTS 

This case emanates from a previous grievance filed by the Union and ultimately ,arbitrated 

by this Arbitrator. After a route inspection at the Twinbrook p.ost office within the Rockville, 

Maryland installation, two routes was eliminated effective September 2, 2013. This triggered the 

posting requirements ofArticle 41 and the parties' LMOU, which required that all routes below 

the seniority ofLetter Carrier D. Pham be posted for bid, within fourteen days. Those routes were 

not properly posted in a timely matter, and in a decision dated December 30,2013, the B Team 

found a violation and ordered that the routes be posted by January 8, 2014. The B Team, 

however, disagr~ed as to the appropriate remedy for the violation. That case was arbitrated before 

this Arbitrator, and an Opinion and Award was issued dated Apri128, 2014. At the time of 

hearing, it was determined that some ofthe affected routes in Zone 53 had been posted on 

February 27,2014, but three routes iri zone 51 remained unposted. The Award ordered that those 
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remaining three routes be posted within fourteen days of receipt of the Award, and'that all 

affected carriers be paid the sum. 0 f$20.00 per day from September.23, 2013 until the date on 

which they commenced their new bid route. The majority of letter ~arriers were paid in October, 

2014, and the remaining routes were posted in late July, 2014. 

While that grievance was still pending, the Union filed the instant grievance on January 

17,2014 seeking enforcement of the B Team's order that the routes be posted by January 8, 2014. 

At that time, none of the routes had been posted, and the Employer had clearly failed to comply 

with the December 30, 2014 B Team Decision. In fact, the routes which were posted prior to 

hearing on the first grievance were not posted until February 27,2014. The current grievance, like 

the prior grievance' sought that the ro~tes be properly posted and that the affected letter carriers be 

paid a per diem payment of thirty dollars for each date on which the routes were not timely posted. 

Ibis grievance, however, additionally seeks lump sum payments of five hundred dollars each for 

carriers Pham and Natividad to compensate for the denial oftheir bidding rights. It additionally 

seeks a payment to Branch 3825 in the amount ofseven· hundred fifty dollars as compensation for 

the continued violations by the Employer in failing to comply with B Team decisions which 

obligate the Union to file repeated grievances to obtain enforcement of those decisions. 

The Union, through the testimony ofBranch President, Kenneth Lerch, presented evidence 

concerning the Employer's repeated failure to abide by Step B resolutions, which, according to 

Lerch, has required the Union to serially file second and third gen~ration grievances regarding the 

same issues in order to obtain compliance. The Employer, through the testimony ofActlilg 

Manager Don Cudjoe, presented evidence that the Employer has complied fully with Arbitrator's 

prior award in this matter, and has been working diligently to change the atmosphere in the 
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Rockville office in order to improve both relations with the Union and compliance with 

contractual obligations. According. to Cudjoe, the situation has improved markedly. Lerch 

disagreed. 

Although an extension of time was granted, the Employer did not provide any contentions 

of the grievance at Formal Step A. The B Team determined that the Employer had failed to . 

cQmply with the prior B Team decision, and issued asecond order that the routes be posted no 

later than April 1, 2014. The B team did not, however, reach resolution on the issue of remedy. 

The matter therefore proceeded to arbitration without resolution. 

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 

Union Position: The Union contends that it has met its burden ofproof to demonstrate that 

the remedy requested should be awarded to the affected carri~rs. The Employer's obligations 

under Article 41 and the LMOU are clear. It must post routes created by vacancies within 

fourteen daiS. It did not do so here, and the B Team so found. Despite this determination and the 

order that the rQutes be posted by January 8,2014, the Employer failed to do so, prompting the 

filing ofthis grievance. Shortly before arbitration most of the 'routes were posted, and the 

remainder were posted in July, 2014, well after the date ordered by the Arbitrator. The result was 

that carriers Pharo and Natividad were unassigned regulars and were deprived ofcontractual 

bidding rights and a regular route for a substantial period oftime. While they were compensated 

for til: late posting, they were not compensated for the amount oftime which they were obligated 

to spend as unassigned regulars. Additionally, the Union was required to file this grievance when 

4 




the Employer failed to abide by th~ B Team order in a timely manner. The evidence 

demonstrated that this is not an isolated incident. 1bis type ofconduct has recurred many many 

times. While the Employer contends that it has changed its attitude and practices, the evidence 

demonstrates otherwise. The end result is that the Union is forced to expend time and money well 

beyond what should be required to obtain compliance with clear contractual obligations. This and 

other Rrbitrators have found this conduct to be such that a monetary remedy is necessary to.obtain . 

compliance by the Employer. The Union therefore seeks lump sum remedies for the affected 

carriers as well as the Union to impress upon the Employer that it must abide by B Team 

decisions and contractual obligations as well as to compensate the Union for the loss of time, 

funds, and credibility with its membership. The grievance should be sustained in its entirety~ 

Employer Position: The Employer argues initially that this case has already been arbitrated 

and decided in the prior decision by this Arbitrator. It is therefore b8:f1"ed in its entirety by the 

doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel. The purpose of these doctrines is to bring fitiality 

to litigation. As applied here, the issue ofthe failure to timely post the routes for bid was decided 

in the prior case. The Arbitrator ordered the posting of the remaining routes, and that each 

affected letter carrier be paid a per diem compensation to compensate for the harm done in 

denying their bidding rights. Those issues were completely decided, and the Union should not b~ 

permi'~ed to re-litigate the matter and obtain additional remedies merely because it filed a second 

grievance for compliance of the B Team decision while arbitration was pending. As to the 

Union's request that it be paid a sum to compensate for the Employer's failure to timely abide by 

the B Team decision in the prior grievance, this requested remedy is punitive and inappropriate. 

The purpose ofa remedy in arbitration is to make a party whole. Here, the employees have been 
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made whole, and the additional remedy is purely punitive. Management has recognized that there 

has been a problem in Rockville, and a serious and committed effort is being made to rectify ~e 

situation. 'An additional payment to the Union will do nothing more than serve to punish the 

Employer. The grievance should therefore be denied in its entirety. 

RELEVANT CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS 

ARTICLE 15 - GRIEVANCE-ARBITRATION PROCEDURE 

15.2 Formal Step A (d) At the meeting the Union representative shall make a full 
and detailed statement of the facts relied upon, contractual provisions involved, 
and remedy sought ... The Employer representative shall also make a full and 
detailed statement offacts and contractual provisions relied upon. The parties' 
representatives shall cooperate fully in the effort to develop all necessary facts, 
including the exchange ofcopies ofall relevant papers or documents ... 

lS.3.A The parties expect tha:t good faith observance, by their respective 
representatives, ofthe principles and procedures set forth above will result in 
resolution of substantially all grievances initiated hereunder at the lowest possible 
step and recognize their obligation to achieve that end .... 

JCAM 15-8 A step B decision establishes precedent only in the installation from 
which the grievance arose. Fro this purpose, precedent means that the decision is 
relied upon in dealing with subsequent similar cases to avoid the repetition of 
disputes 0 similar issues that have been previously decided in that installation. 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

As noted above, the sole issue in this case is that of the appropriate remedy for the 

Employer's acknowledged failure to comply with the B team decision dated December 30, 2013 

which required the Employer to post routes for bid no later than January 8, 2014. The B Team in 

deciding this grievance, agreed that the Employer had failed to comply with the prior decision, but 
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impassed on the issue ofremedy. As the Employer stresses, the burden ofproof is on the Union 

to demonstrate that the requesteq. remedy of a lump sum payment of five hundred dollars to 
. . . . 

carriers Pham anq. Natividad, as well as a.payment of seven h~dred fifty dollars to the Union is 

appropriate by a preponderance of the evidence. The Employer argues at the outset, however,' 

that the Arbitrator lacks jurisdiction to detennine the issue regarding payment to Pham. and 

Natividad on the basis that the requested remedy is an effort to re ..litigate their grievances which 

were already decided and remedied in the prior case decided by this Arbitrator in Case No. KIlN.. 

4K-C13386324 on April 28, 2014. 

The Employer contends that the doctrine ofcollateral estoppel should serve to bar any 

claim ofcompensation on behalf of caniers Pham and Natividad. Arbitrator Carlton Snow has 

addressed this issue in several decisions provided to the Arbitrator here. In Case No. H4C-4H-C 

. 25455, he explained that the doctrine ofcollateral estoppel is meant to limit further arbitration of 

issues arbitrated in a previous proceeding. Arbitrator Snow explained that: 

Rules of claim preclusion prevent a party from pursuing a later action on the 
original claim, and a final decision in favor of a party bars the other party from 
obtaining a second decision on the same claim. It means that a party may not split 
a claim into a number ofdisputes, and thjs fact makes the scope of the original 
claim. highly important. 

Ifthe scope ofthe original claim has been fully decided in the prior case, it can not be 

subsequentiy re-litigated in the later action. In applying this doctrine to the facts of this cas~, the 

Arbitrator is compelled to agree that the issue of remedy for caniers Pham and Natividad was 

fully decided in the previous case. 

The prior arbitration decided on April 28, 2014 was regarding the late posting ofthe routes 

involved here. As with this case, the B Team detennined that there had been a violation ofArticle 
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41, and ordered the posting ofthe routes, but reached an impasse on the issue ofremedy, which 

included a request for a per diem payment to each affected carrier, including Pham and Na~vidad. 

In fact, the Arbitrator determined that a per diem payment should be awarded, and all of the 

carriers were paid pursuant to that Award. The purpose -of the payment was expressly stated to be 

to compensate the carriers for the denial o~ their bidding rights during the period in which the 

routes were not properly posted. The Opinion and Award addressed the fact that while pay for 

carriers remains the same, each route is different, and the bid process acknowledges that letter 

carriers should be able to exercise their bidding rights to accommodate their personal preferences. 

The grievance here did not raise new or different issues-regarding the posting ofthe routes. 

Rather, it was filed solely alleging that the Step B order to post the routes had not been complied 

with. The issue as it relates to .Pham. and Natividad, however, did not change in any way from the 

prior grievance which has already been arbitrated. They were forced to work as unassigned 

regulars for a period of time while the routes were not appropriately posted. Once posted, they 

bid, and were compensated for the failure to post by the prior award. Neither the nature ofthe 

contractual violation nor the affects of the violation upon Pham and Natifidad did not change in 

any way between the first and second grievances. The issue has been decided, and there is no 

basis for an additional remedy. 

The issue as it relates to the Union's request for a lump sum payment to the Union, 

pr~sents a somewhat different question. The prior grievance requested a remedy only for the 

affected letter carriers, and did not seek any compensation for the Union. The requested remedy 

is sought for failure to comply with the B Team's order, not for the initial failure to post the 

routes. This was clearly not addressed by the prior grievance, and presents a new issue not 
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addressed in the prior Opinion and Award. That is, should there be a remedy to the Union as a 

result of the Employer's failure to timely comply with the B Team decision? The Employer 

argues that the Union's requested remedy is punitive and therefore inappropriate, stressing that 

while there have admittedly been problems in the Rockville post office in the past, the Employer 

has implemented a sincere effort to address the problems and implement change. Acting 

Manager Cudj~e testified that interventions and an effort to stress contractual compliance have 

altered the formerly troubled state ofrelations with the Union. Union President Lerch, however, 

disputed that there has been any real change and expressed frustration at what he perceives as the 

need to file serial grievances in order to obtain even minimal contractual compliance. 

While this professed goal is laudable, and the Arbitrator sincerely hopes that it is 

effective, to date, there is no evidence that there has been any substantial change. While the 

Employer ar~es that the examples provided'by the Union all relate to occurrences prior to the 

managerial effort to affect change, in fact the failures appear to persist. Indicative ofthe 

cOlltinued problem is the fact that although the April 28, 2014 Opinion and Award ordered that 

the remaining routes be posted within fourteen days, they were not posted until more than two 

months later. Similarly, carriers were not paid pursuant to the Award until more than five months 

later, and a\ the time of this hearing, some ofthe affected carriers had not yet been compensated. 

This does not demonstrate the 3600 turn around.to which Cudjoe testified. 

The Union has presented myriad examples ofthe Employer's failure to comply with B 
-

Team decisions. When there is compliance, it is only after substantial and unexplained delay. 

These violations are indeed ongoing and without justification. It appears that for the most part, . 
the Employer does not comply with B team decisions until forced to do so by the filing ofanother 

.. ­
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grievance alleging noncompliance. This conduct is indeed egregious, particularly in light of its,­
ongoing nature over a period ofyears. If indeed the local management is able to implement a 

paradigm shift, relations should improve markedly in the future. F or now, however, that change 

does not appear to have taken hold, and it is unreasonable to expect the Union to continue to bear ' 

the burden of the time and expense offiling multiple grievances to obtain timely compliance with 

decisions by the B Team. 

As this Arbitrator has stated previously, it is clear that these parties have considered and 
... 


acknowledged that there are occasions in which an award ofa monetary remedy is appropriate in 


order to impress upon management the need for future contractual compliance. In particular, the -
parties have utilized this approach in instances wherein there have been repeated and egregious 

instances of noncompliance. Despite the testimony that Rockville management has changed,-
there was simply no evidence to support that conclusion. No one who testified provided any 

explanation for the either the lack ofa Formal Step A contentions or for the failure to comply with 

the [iRT decision in the first instance. In light of the evidence that despite its apparently sincere 

attempt to affect an overall change in relations with the Union, the Employer remains slow to 

comply with B Team decisions and~arbitration awar4s, an ,increaSe in the compensation to the 

Union for again being forced to pursue an additional grievance to obtain timely compliance is 

appropriate. The Employer's continued delays in compliance lUldoubtedly cause damage to the 
, " 

Union's credibiHty with its membership by forcing it to appear to be inept in the face ofthe 

Employer's dilatory compliance. In order to compensate for this, as well as the time and expense 

ofpursuing grievances which should not be nece.ssary, the Arbitrator orders that the Employer pay 
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the Union the sum of$750.00.1 

AWARD 

The grievance is sustained in part and denied in'part. The relief for the individual camers 

is denied. The Employer shall pay the sum of$750.00 to NALC Branch 3825. 

Dated: December 5, 2014 //u~-
TObieBl'a~, Arbitrator 

1 The Arbitrator must reject the Union's suggestion that the Employer should be ordered 
to pay the Union's halfof the fees and expenses ofthe Arbitrator. To do so would be in direct 
contradiction to the express language ofArticle 15.4.A.6 of the National Agreement. ' 
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rii=!1fI UNITEDSTlJTES
I!ii POSTI.1L~RVICE 

October 30, 2014 . 

SUBJECT: Partial Settlement Agreement 

UNION: AP'I+Id AlALt!. 

In the matter of grievance Name: Class Action 
GATS Number: K11N-4K-C 13386324 

(K11N-4K-C 14093479) 
Union Number: 5313KA87A 

(6314KA1),~L.---------

Office: Twlnbrook ~. 

In compliance with Arbitrator Braverman's Award in gr1evance number 5313KA87 A (GATS # K11 N... 
4K..C 13386324) dated April 28. 2014, and as a partial settlement of grievance number 5314KA7 
(GATS #K11N-4K..c 14093479). Management agrees to pay Letter Carrier R. NatjYid~d (EIN 
03726034) a lump sum of $3,440, which is equal to $20.00 per day for each work day between 
September 22~ 2013 and the date Mr.. Natividad commenced his new route (May 31 t 2014). 

This settlement is made in accordance with Article 15 and the Dispute Resolution process of 
the National Agreement. 

~ 

A1ton Branson 
Union Representative 

Date/P?r 
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OPINION AND AWARD: Dr. Andree Y. McKissick, ARBITRATOR 

APPEARANCES: 
For Management: 

For: Union: 

DATE OF HEARING: 

LOCATION OF HEARING: 

AWARD: 

Jamelle Wood 
USPS Advocate 
United States Postal Service 
900 Brentwood Road, NE, Room 2024 
Washington, DC 20066-9998 

Alton R. Branson 
NALC Advocate, Region 13 
5929 Surratts Village Drive 
CliJ.).ton, MD 20735 

November 7, 2014 

500 N. Washington Street 
Rockville, MD 20850 

This grievance is sustained on the sole 
issue of the appropriateness of a fair 
remedy. Accordingly, the Service must 
pay the Union processing fees; amounting 
to seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750) 
to restore the Union to its status quo ante. 



BACKGROUND 


1bis is the arbitration proceeding pursuant to the grievance and arbitration provisions of the 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between the United States Postal Service (hereinafter "the Service") 

and the National Association of Letter Carliers, AFL-CIO (hereinafter ''the Union"). The hearing was 

held on November 7, 2014, at the postal facility located on 500 N. Washington Street, Rockville, 

Maryland 20850. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

This National Association of Letter Carriers (NALC)-United States Postal Servi~e (USPS) 

Grievance Arbitration Settlement, dated March 7, 2014, comprises a composite of one hundred and 

seventy-nine (179) grievances alleging a violation of the "Rockville Union Time Policy." 1bis 

Agreement was signed by Timothy Dowdy, National Business Agent, and USPS Manager Jasuantie 

Permail. It requires the Service to cease and desist current violations. It further establishes that a 

monetary award, amounting to forty thousand dollars ($40,000) which shall be payable to the NALC 

Branch 3825. This lump sum payment was paid, but it was untimely. It was due on April 6, 2q14, but 

received on April 21, 2014. Due to this lump sum payment, the Union agreed to withdraw pending 

grievances regarding the "Rockville Union Time Policy." 

Since the lump sum award was tardy, an additional two hundred dollars ($200) was required, 

plus ten dollars ($10).per week or fraction thereof, for each week past April 6, 2014. This was agreed 

to by the Service. Nonetheless, the.Union is now requesting still another seven hundred and fifty dollars 

($750) payment because this is a continuing violation and as a deterrent for future untimely payments. 

The incident date is April 7, 2014, a day after the due date for the lump payment award. Informal 

Step A was initiated on AprilS, 2014. On April 17, 2014, Formal Step A was held. On April 21, 2014, 
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Step B w~ received. The decision from Step B was received on May 15, 2014. Accordingly, this 

controversy involving the appropriateness of a remedy comes before this Arbitrator. 

STIPULATED ISSUE 

Whether or not the Service should pay the Union an 
additional fee for· processing subsequent and. 
continuing grievances on the same subject matter as 
the current settlement ofMarch 7, 2014? 

If so, what is the appropriate remedy? 

PERTINENT PROVISIONS 

The settlement agreement reads in part: 

RockvilJe management will cease and desist violations of the Rockville Union Time 
Policy. There will be a monetary award in the amount of $40,000.00 payable to the 
local union branch, which is "NALC Branch 3825." This single lump sum payment 
will be delivered as soon as possible, and not later than 30 days after the date of this 
settlement. 

With this settlement the union agrees these Identified grievances are now fully 
adjudicatedt and the union thereby withdraws these grievances from the grievance­
arbitration procedure. 

This settlement does not constitute a waiver of the pattern of remedies issued in 
grievances on this issue in this city. Finally, this settlement does not establish a 
precedent and will not be cited by either party in any future grievance and arbitration 
proceeding, except for purposes of the enforcement of the agreements made herein. 
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POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 


It is the SeMce's position that the additional payment of seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750) 

is punitive. The Service points out that punitive damages are not allo~able under the Agreement. The 

Service asserts that it is wil~ing to pay the small, additional late fee of two hundred and twenty dollars 

($220), but not the punitive damages of seven hundred and fifty dollars ($7~0) requested for continuing 

violations which the Union requests. Still further, the Service contends that ~t complied with the forty 

thousand dollars ($40,000) lump sum award in concurrence with the settlement ofMarch 7, 2014. Based 
. . 

upon the foregoing, the Service requests that the Arbitrator deny this grievance as the monetary remedy 

is inappropriate, unfair, and an unreasonable remedy. 

On the other hand, the Union asserts that it is repeatedly required to process grievances based 

upon the same violations. 'Ibis costs money which amounts to approximately seven hundred and fifty 

dollars ($750). Thus, it requests that the· Service compensate them for these expenses directly related to 

these continuing violations. Based upon the foregoing, the Union requests that the Arbitrator sustains 

this grievance. 

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION 

After a careful review of the record in its entirety, this Arbitrator finds that this grievance 

regarding the reasonableness of a remedy should be sustained for the following reasons. 

First, the Service .rightly notes that punitive damages are not provided for in the Agreement. 

Moreover, pUnitive damages are not. appropriate in the labor-management arena. However, 

compensatory damages are regularly and rightly utilized to compensate the injured party. Compensating .. 
damages are also utilized for repeated, continuing violations of contractual obligations. Supportive of 

this analysis, see the following awards: In the Matter of Arbitration between the United States Postal 

Service and the National Association of Letter Carriers, No: KI1N-41C-C: 133800538: S011352119, 
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"Class Action, Arbitrator, Dr. McKissick, May 3, 2014; In the Matter ofArbitration be~een the United 

States Postal Service and the National Association ofLetter Carriers, No: K11N-41C-C: 14118414: 53­

13..KAI6, Class Action, Arbitrator Braveman, September 17,.2014; In the Matter of the Arbitration 

between the United States Postal Service and the National Association of Letter Carriers, No: KilN.. 

41C-C: 13377363: 55-13-5L19, Class Action, Arbitrator Durham, April 30, 2014. 

Second, the Union sets forth a record ofa plethora ofsubsequent grievances based upon the same 

issue. Correspondingly, it processes these grievances. It is costly and unnecessary, based on the prior 

settlement. Although the Service is willing to pay the late fee which amounts to two hundred and twenty 

dollars ($220), it refuses to pay the compensatory fee ofseven hundred and fifty dollars ($750), the cost 

ofprocessing these subsequent grievances. 

Third, National Arbitrator Mittenthal in Case No: H1C-NA-C-97 at 123 and 124 states that the 

purpose of a remedy is to place one in the position, as if there was no violation. Applying that purpose 

and principle here, the Union shall be compensated for its processing fees pursuant to subsequent and 

continuing grievances on the same issue as the aforementioned settlement. 

AWARD 

This grievance is sustained on the sole 
issue of the appropriateness of a fair 
remedy. Accordingly, the Senice must 
pay the Unio~ processing fees, amounting 
to seven hundred and fifty dollan (5750) 
to restore the Union to its status quo ante. 

December 4, 2014 

. r. Andree Y. McKissick 

USPS-NALC (ClassActionl)Rockville MD - December-2014.docx 
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I~EGULAR REGU)NAL AI{BITRATI()N 

) Grievant: Class Action 
In [he Matter of the Arbitration ) 

) Post Office: Rockville. MD - Twinbrook 
hetween ) 

) USPS Case #Kl IN-4K-C141 18414 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) 

) BRANCH Case #53- t3-KA 16 
and ) 

) DRT #13-302501 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ) 
LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO ) 

) 

BEFORE: Tobie Braverman ARBITRATOR 
APPEARANCES: 

For the U.S. Posta.l Service: Dave Preston 

For the Union: Delano M. Wilson 

Place of Hearing: Rockville, MD 

Date of Hearing: September 17, 2014 

AWARD: The Grievance is sustained in part. The Union shall be paid a compensatory remedy 
in the amount of $700.00. Solomon shall be compensated for any lost holiday pay retroactive to 
the date of his conversion to full time regular status. The Employer is ordered to appropriately 
meet at FOdnal Step A of the grievance procedure and to comply with all arbitration awards and 
DRT Team decisions on a timely basis. The Arbitrator will retainjurisdiction for thirty days to 
resolve issues regarding this remedy. 

Date of Award: October 17, 2014 

PANEL: USPS Capital Metro Area I NALe Region 13 

Award Summary 

The Employer's repeated failure to meet at Formal Step A and to timely comply with DRT Team 
deci:::.>llS violates Article 15 of the National Agreement which results in harm to the Union, both 
in teilllS of credibility and expense in pursuing otherwise unnecessary grievances, warranting a 
Inonetary remedy. 

Tobie Braverman 



The grievance here is submitted to the Arbitrator pursuant to the temlS of the grievance 

arbitration provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement of the parties. Hearing was held at 

Rockville, Maryland on September 17, 2014. The parties argued their respective positions orally 

at the conclusion of hearing, and the hearing was declared closed on that date. The parties 
.. 

stipulated that the matter is properly before the Arbitrator. The parties further stipulated that the 

iSSllt' uefore the Arbitrator for decision, is as follows: 

What is the appropriate remedy for Management's failure to comply with a Step B 

decision tinding a violation of Article 15 of the National Agreement in a timely manner? 

FACTS 

The facts of this case are straight forward and, for the most part, undisputed. On October 

19. 2013 a regional Arbitrator issued an award ordering that then PTF camer Brian Solomon be 

returned to work and rnade whole after a disciplinary action. Upon his return to V\'ork on October 

24,2013, Solomon learned that he had been bypassed for conversion to full time regular status, 

nno ~ PTF carrier junior to him had been converted. He filed a grievance, and on January 24, 

2014 the DRT Team detennined that Solomon should have been converted as the most senior PTF 

carrier. It further ordered that he be converted retroactive to the date of the junior carrier's 

conversion and that this be completed no later than February 15, 2014. 

It is undisputed that Solomon was not converted by that date. The Union filed a grievance 

on February 18,2014 because of that failure. In that grievance, the Union asked not only that 

Solomon be converted, but that he be paid the sum of $1,000.00 and the Union be paid the sum of 
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$7:(!.OO in urc..lcr to encourage future compliance with Step B c..Iccisions. For reasons which were 

not t!xplaincc.l at hearing. the Employer did not meet on the grit.!vance at Fonnal Step 1\. and did 

not provide any cuntentions. That grievance theretore proceeded to Step B. and the Teum issued a 

decision ur. \I1arc;h 24.. 20 t4. In this. second decision. the B Tt.!am concluded that the Employer 

had taitt!u to comply with the earlier decision" and ordered that the conversion be completed no 

later than April :!-l. 2014. The B Team impassed, however on the issue of the remainder of the 

rcmcc.ly. with the M~mugclnent representative disagreeing that the monetary remedy sought was 

appropriute. At lhe tiln~ uf the hearing. SUl0l110n had been converted retroactive to Septelnbcr 21. 

1013. 

Union I'resiuent Kenneth Lerch testitied at hearing that this office has a history of failing 

to meet at Formal Step A and failing to comply with Step B decisions on a timely basis. He 

submitted a substantial number of Step B decisions which were provided to the B Team on these 

points. The Union additionally provided several arbitration awards from regional arbitrators 

which awarde«;l a monetary penalty for repeated or intentional violations of these.and unrelated 

issues regarding providing infonnation to the Union. Lerch expressed his frustration both that the 

Union is required to tile multiple grievances in order to enforce B Team decisions. and that 

despite the monetary payments to the Union. the problems have persisted. 

'l'he testimony dcnlonstrated further that there have been recent interventions conducted at 

the fsu-ility, and both parties acknowledged that while these problems are ongoing, there has been 

some improvement. Employer witnesses testified that they comply with B Team decisions when 

they receive them" but Christy Park, Supervisor of Customer Services Support, who is responsible 

for receiving and processing both grievances and payments ordered by the B Team, could not 
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sped tically rccall what sh4! hau done regarding the twu n TCUIn uecisions involved here. She had 

110 sped tic rccollt:clion as to why the conversion was not completed prior to the second order to 

do so. but did note that she lacks authority to complete a conversion to full time regular status. 

The parties were unable to resolve the grievance.. and it proceeded to arbitration. 

P()SITIONS OFTHE PARTIES 

l Iniun Positiun: The l!nion cUlltcnus that il hus mel its burden uf prouf to demunstrate that 

the remedy requestcd should be awarded. The evidence clearly demonstrated that the Employer 

failed to comply with an arbitration award and two Step B settlements. This, together with the 

plethora of previous similar violations, warrants the remedy requested. This should be treated 

similarly progressive discipline. Management employees in Rockville continue to disregard 

contractual obligations to meet at Fonnal Step A on grievances and to timely comply with 

grieVA'1ce resolutions at the DRT level. The Union is forced to repeatedly tile gnevanct!s in order 

. to force compliance. There must be progressive compensation awarded in a continuing effort to 

impress upon management that it must adhere to its contractual obligations. Unfortunately, 

Inanagement representatives appear to ignore the problems because the monetary awards do not 

urtcct them ,.)crsonally. While there has been an intervention at this office, and there was 

testimony that conditions have improved, the improvement was not quantified, and the problems 

persist. The Union here is simply seeking that management meet at Fonnal Step A in an effort to 

resolve grievances and that they timely adhere to grievance resolutions and arbitration awards. As 

a result of the Employer's continued, repeated and persistent failure to comply, the escalating 
I 
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n:meuy here :ihoulo he awuroeo. The employee involved :ihould he awarded $1 ,OO() and the 

(Inion. should he awarded $750,00. 

Enli'loycr Position: The Elnployer argues that although the B Team found a violation of 

Articles 15 in tlliling tu convert Solomon to a regular full time carrier in compliance with the prior 

decisiun. there arc a variety of reasons that this and other recurring problems in Rockville have 

occurred. Thcse include changes in management, inexperienced supervisors. and a contentious 

relationship with the Union. There is. however. an effort under way to implement change and 

lhere hus heen ajoint iUlervention in the uffice. The mistakes were made in good faith. and the 

mist:!:es have heen remedied. The monetary award, which has now become a recurri ng remedy 

insisted upon by the Union .. started at $50.00 some ten years ago. and the Union now seeks 

$750.00. This continuing escalation is unreasonable and unwarranted, especially in light of the 

tact that management is sincerely attempting to improve the relationship and remedy the 

problems. Further.. this approach does not seem to have been effective to date. Since that is the 

case~ it should cease. Additionally.. the award of monetary payments is punitive and one sided. 

When the Union makes a mistake, there is no monetary penalty. There should similarly be none 

here. The Em ployer is already attempting to remedy the situation, and in light of that fact, the 

Union is seeking what is essentially a windfall. The grievance should be denied. 

RELEVANT CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS 

ARTICLE 15 - GRIEVANCE·ARBITRA TION PROCEDURE 

15.: ~d) At the meeting the Union representative shall make a full and detailed 
statement of the facts relied upon, contractual provisions involved, and remedy 
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suught. ... The Employer representative shall also make a full and Jetallcd 
:-;latcl11cnt of facts and cuntractual provisions relit:d upon. The partic:s' 

representatives ~hull cuoperate fully in the effort to develop all nect:ssary facts, 
including the exchange of copies of all relevant papers or documents ... 

l5.3./\ The partics expect that guud laith observance. by their respective 
rcprt:sentativcs, of the principles and procedures set forth above will result in 
resolution of substantially all grievances initiated hereunder at the lowest possible 
step and recognize lheir obligation to achieve that end. ... . 

.J-CAM l5-8 A Step B decision establishes precedent only in the installation from 
which the grievance arose. Fort this purposed~ precedent means that the decision is 
rclit~d upon in dealing with subsequent similar cases to avoid the repetition of 
disp.•tcs un siml1ur issues th~lt have hecn previuusly decided in lhat instullation. 

I)ISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

As noted above, the sole issue in this case is that of the appropriate remedy for t\le 

Employer's failure meet at Fonnal Step A on this grievance and to fail to timely comply with the 

Step d decisions requiring that Solomon be converted to full time regular status by twice specified 

<.lutes. There is no question but that the Employer committed both offenses. There was no 

evidence as to any excuse for the Employer's failure to appropriately schedule a Fonnal Step A 

meeting on the grievance or tor failing to provide contentions at that Step. There was additionally 

no evidence presented regarding why the Employer failed to at least initiate the conversion of 

Solomon to full time regular status upon receipt of the first B Team decision which required that 

the conversion be completed no later than February 15, 2014. While there was no evidence 

provided as to the date the conversion actually occurred, it was clear that it was not until some 

time after April 24, 2014, the second deadline set by the BTealn, and after arbitration was 

pend~ug on the grievance. While Park testified that she pays B Team resolutions promptly when 
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they ~lrc n:l:ciVclt and has no authority tu complete a c()nvt.!rsion~ sh~ had no specitic recall as to 

these grieve. -lces, and had no record as tu any cffi)rts which she rnaue to initiate the conversion 

through personnt!l with the authority to implement it. Had [here been a sincere effort made to 

complete the l:onvcrsion. surely documents supporting that effort would have been available. 

There heing none. it appears that the effort simply was not made until arbitration was imminent. 

Against this dearth of explanation l'Or its failures .. the Employer urges that it is attempting 
I 

to turn the situatiun in this oftice around. Since that is the case., and since there has been 

illlpr" I.!l11ent. it argues. the continued escalating Inunetary remedies should l:case. While., as the 

Elnployer notes. tht:se parties began implementing the monetary remedies to the Union in small 

amounts tcn years ago. they have indeed escalated to the point that they have come to have a 

signi ticant tinancial impact on the Employer. The problem with this argument, however, is that 

there was no evidence presented to demonstrate any improvement in what has clearly been a long 

standing problem with management failing to meet at Formal Step A on grievances and failing to 

implement timely compliance with DRT and arbitration awards. While Employer witnesses 

testitied that under new management they have been instructed in no uncertain terms that they 

must comply with the National Agreement and have resolved to be part of the solution, 'there was 

no q"~ntitiable ~vidence to demonstrate that this paradigm shill has had any real inlpact up to this 

rOIllt. Rather., until now. the attitude appears to have been a long standing one of confrontation 

and obstruction. This attitude has obligated the Union to expend substantial energy and funds 

over a long period of time to enforce contractual rights. While the impact on the Union is not 

clear, it has undoubtedly had an effect both in tenns ofcredibility with members, and financially. 

While the shift in approach on the part of management is laudable and provides hope for 
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the future of the relatiunship hetween thest.! parties. it cannot serve to justify a luck of any remedy 

(0 I.he l Inion here. In this casC!o it is clear thut management cho!1c hoth to rail to rneet at Fonnaj 

Stq'" :\ und to Jisrcgurd two DRT decisions until t()rced to take notice due to the pendency of 

arbitratiun. 

As this Arbitratur has stated previously, it is clear that these parties have considered and 

acknowlctlrcu that there are occasions in which an award of a monetary remedy is appropriate in 

order to impress UpUIl Innnagcment the need tor future contractual compliance. In particular.. the 

parties have utilil.eu. this appruuch in instances wherein there have heen repeated and egregiuus 

instances of noncompliance. Despite the testimony that the actions here were unintentional .. there 

was simply no evidence to support that conclusion. No one who testitied provided any 

explanation tc.>r the lack of a Formal Step A meeting and contentions or for the failure to comply 

with ~he DRT decisions on the conversion. In light of the testimony that the Employer is making 

a sincere attempt to affect an overall change in relations with the Union, while a monetary remedy 

to the Union remai os j usti fled for the reasons stated above., the rationale for escalation of the 

amount is somewhat mitigated. 

Just as the Employer has failed to demonstrate any substantial sea change in the relations 

in this office. the Union did not present any substantive evidence in support of the $ t,000.00 

puymcnt rClJue~tcc.l on behalf of Solomon. While the Union provided possible scenarios in which 

Solomon may have lost overtime pay as a result of the delays, those potential losses were 

contingent upon decisions which he could have made regarding the overtime desired list. There 

was no evidence presented as to what he would have chosen, what he has chosen regarding the list 

frolli which his decisions might have been inferred, or what overtime he actually worked during 
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lhe relevant l)erioJ. Furthcr~ whi Ie he was nol able to bid on routes during the period .. there was 

110 evidence that he actually was deprived of a hid on a route which he otherwise would have been 

awarded during the relevant period. Tile only tinancialloss which Solomon may have suffered 

which can be determined with any certainty, is the loss of holiday pay. If he has not been 

compensated t()r lost huliday pay to the retroactive date of his conversion in status. he cJearly 

should he. The award of SI.O()O.OO to Solomon. however. is not supported by the evidence as 

ju,:-,li Ilcel to compcnsnlc him and make him whole. Making the employee whole is ultimately the 

gual uf remcuiill action. Since Solulllon did nollcstilY. and since there was no evidence to 

demonstrate that he suffered any concrete additional hann. the requested payment of $ t ,000.00 

has not been sufticiently justitied as warranted. 

AWARD 

The Grievance is sustained in part. The Union shall be paid a compensatory remedy in 

the amount of $700.00. Solomon shall be compensated for any lost holiday pay retroactive to the 

date~Jl' his conversion to full time regular status. The Employer is ordered to appropriately meet 

at Fonnal Step A of the grievance procedure and to comply with all arbitration awards and DRT 

Team decisions on a tilndy basis. The Arbitnltor will retain jurisdiction tor thirty days to resolve 

issues regarding this remedy. 

Dated: October 17. 2014 
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--------------------------------
:REGULAR ARBITRA'l'ION PANEL 

In the Matter of the Arbitration * 
* 

between; .* Gri.eviplt: Class Action 

* 
United states Postal .Service * Post Office: Rockville, MD 

* 
and * USPS Case No: Kl1N-4K-C 13374003 

* 
Nati.onal Association of * NALe Case No: S013-SL-121 
Letter Carriers, AFL,CIO * 
-~-----~-----~-~------~----------

BEFORE: .Lawrence' Roberts, .. A:rbitrator 

APPEARANCES: 

For the U.S. Postal Service: Anita O. Crews 

For i:he Onion: A1ton R. Branson 

Place of Hea.rinq: Postal Facility, Rockville, 1m 

Date of Hearing: June 3,2014 

Date of Award: Julie 29, 2014 

Relevant Co~t.ract Provi'sion: Article 15 

contract Year: 2011 . 

Type of Grievance: Contract 

t 

Thi~ c1ass action qrievanoe was resolved in part by the step B 
Team.. However the step B 'reaia. was unahl.e to agree upon the remedy 
anddeclar.~ an ,impasse. The evidence presented i.n this 'case 
supports the Union position and therefore their requested remedy is 
hereby granted . 

. ~.. 

Lawrence Roberts, Pane1 Arbitrator 



Case :# KllN-4K-C 13374003 

SUBMISSION: 

This matter came to be Arbitrated pursuant to the terms of 
the Wage' Agreement bet'we'en United States Postal Service and 'the 
National Association of Letter Carriers Union, AFL-CIO, the 
Parties having failed to resolve this matter prior to the 
arbitral proceedings. The hearing'in this cause was conducted' 
on 3 June 2014 at the postal facility located in Rockville, MD, 
beginning at 9 AM. Testimony and evidence were received from 
both parties. A transcriber was not used. The Arbitrator made 
a record of the hearing by use of a digital re.corder and 
personal notes. The Arbitrator is assigned to the Regular 
Regional ArbitratIon Panel in accordance with the Wag,e 
Agr:eement. 

OPINION 

BACKGROUND· AND FAC'lS: 

This is a class action contract grievance filed on behalf 

of Letter Carriers working at a Rockville, MD postal facility. 

The StepB Team resolved the case in part and declared an 

impasse in part. 

In part, the Step B Team "finds that a violation of the 

National Agreement has been demonstrated, in this instance and 

directs Management to adhere to the provisions of Article 15 as 

ft pertains to implementatio~ of grievance settlements." 

Accordingly, the Step B Team has processed payments awarded in 

Case Number K06N-4K-C 12170674. 
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Case # KllN-4K-C 13374-003 

That same Step B Team was unable to reach common ground in 

their discussion regarding the additional remedy requested by 

the Union and therefore decided to- -de-clare an impasse. 

The Union contends that based on the arbitration decision 

the five individual names are due $2240 for three (3) days of 

January 29-31, 2012, twenty-nine (29)' days in February 2012, 

thirty-one (-31): days' in 'March ,2013,. thirty -(30)· days for April 

2012 anc;i twenty-four days for May of 2012. Since'the date of 

the award is August 22, 2013, the Union believes it is 

reasonable to use the date of Septelllber 20, 2013, as the date 

the named employees should have had their money. 

The Onion is requesting that the five individuals be paid 

an additional ten (10) dollars per week starting January 17, 

2014 until the money is in the pocket of the individual named in 

the grievance and a $150 lump sum payment. In addition, they 

request a payment of $750 to the Union to defray the costs of 

repeatedly filing this grievance. 

Countering, the Employer contends the request of -the Onion 

is inappropriate and should be denied. 

Obviously, the Parties were unable to resolve this dispqte 

during the prior steps of the Parties Grievance-Arbitration 
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Case # Kl1N-4K-C 13374003 

Procedure of,Article 15. The Step B Team declared the impasse 

mentioned above on 17 January 2014 and the matter was referred 

to 	arbitration. 

It was found the matter was properly processed through the 

prior steps of the grievance procedure. Therefore, the dispute 

is now before the undersigned for final dete,rmination. 

At the hearing, the Parties were afforded a fair and full 

opportunity to present evidence, examine and cross examine 

witnesses. The record was closed following the presentation of 

oral closing arguments by the respective Advocates. 

JOINT EXHIBITS: 

1. 	Agreement,between the National Association of Letter Carriers 
Union, AFL-CIO ~nd the US Postal Service. 

2. Grievance Package 

2A. Step B Decision KOIN-4K-C 02186025 

UNION'S POS:InON': 

The Onion identifi.es this dispute to be a non-compliance 
issue. According to the anion, the Employer failed to make a 
tirriely pay adjustment. 

The Union paints out the merits have already be~n decided 
and the matter in this dispute is that of remedy only. The 
Union requests their reme<;iy mentioned in their Undisputed Facts 
and Contentions found within that Step B Deciston be granted. 

And Union also asks the local be awarded a s'um due to the 
fact it was "necessary to file such an otherwis~ unnecessary 
'grievance simply in order to obtain payment 'from a grievance 
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that had already been settled. The Union requests a 
reimbursement of $750 be made in that regard. 

The Union insists this is an appropriate remedy given the 
fact this has, been a past issue at· this Rockville facility. The 
Employer, according to the Union, has continued to delay pay 
adjustments in the City. 

According' to the Union, the Employer failed to meet at the 
For.mal Step A and failed to provide any supporting evidence to 
the case file record in this instance. 

While the Management Step B Advocate did state a position, 
the Union asks that no consideration be given to this since 

.. 	 Article, 'IS mandates.that .requi.temen·t ,to be· a·t ·the Step A level. 

The Union insists this woul~ be a new argument .and cannot be 

recognized at arbitration. 


The fact of the matter is, according to the Union, that 
Ma'nagement has not presented any contentions within 1;:his 

, partioular case file. 

Simply put, the Union mentions their only gain in this 
matter is Management's compliance with a prior grievance 
settlement. And in that light, the Union asks their request in 
this matter be granted. 

COMPANY'S POSITION: 

Management claims the settlement request made by the Union' 
in this .matter is" improper. 

The Employer insists anY'payment to the, Local is improper 
, as the Service is already paying their representatives to 
participate in the grievance process. 

The Agency argues the Union interprets the JCAM only to the 
Union's benefit .instead of accepting it at face value. 

The Employer Advocate totally disagrees with the local 

union being paid in this matte.r as a part of the remedy. 


The Service also claims ·there was no language in the prior 
award stating that payment had to be made by a specific date., 
It is the claim of the Employer Advocate that any delay was not 
on purpose. 

Management also insists the Grievants should not be 

receiving additional monies relative to that ,prior award. 
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Case * K11N-4K-C 13374003 

The Emp.loyer requests the Union's requested remedy be 

denied. 


THE ISSUE: 

Did Management violate but not limited to Article 15 when 
they failed to timely. pay for the five individuals listed in 
arbitration #K06N-4K-C 12170674 and if so, what is the 
appropriate remedy? 

PERT:mENT CONTRACT PROVJ:SIONS: 

ARTICLE 15 

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS: 

In the first portion of this record, the Step B Team noted 

a violation of the National Agreement and thus dire.cted payment 

as ordered per case styled K06N-4K-C 12170674. And the impasse 

resulted from a request by the Union for an additional remedy. 

And to that end, paramount in my decision, in the prior 

steps of the grievance procedure, there was no objection by the 

Employer to the formal Step. A ~emedy request made by the Union. 

However, in the Employer's verbal opening statement, there 

were several cohtentions made by the Agency regarding the 

Union's reques·ted remedy. However, in my co·nsid·ered opinion, 

the language of the Partie.s Agreement is absolute. Any Employer 

contention not cited at Step A cannot be considered. 
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controlling in this instant case is the language found in 

Article 15.2' Formal Step A . (d)", wherein· ·both Parti.es are 

required to make ~ full and detailed ·.exchang.e at the Formal Step 

A.. And it all must be reduced to writing. As I'm sure the 

Parties are aware, no new facts or argument(s) may be introduced 

beyond that' point. The Step B Team may expand or further argue 

any Step A contention, .however-,. new· argument·, obj ections or 

contentions beyond Formal Step A cannot be considered. 

And to· that end the "USPS Rep.resentativ.e's Steb B 


Position," extracted from Joint Exhibit 2, reads as follows: 


"The case fi.1e was absent any contentions or 
supporting documentation from. the Management Fo~l. 
Step A Representative. The fo11.owinq is' p;rovided. 
for consideration.... " 

The undersigned is of the considered opinion the last 

sentence noted above is simply too late at Step B. The 

Employer, by not presenting any Formal A objecti.ons, simply 

waived any right to do.so at a later date. For Article 15 makes 

no exclusions to·the language of Article 15.2 Formal Step A (d). 

The Union introduced a requested remedy at the Formal Step 

A and it became part of the record. There was no objection 

rais.ed by the' Emplo'yer at the Formal Step A. In fact, the 

Employer failed to make any stat.ement of facts or contractual 
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provisions relied upon. It was the Employerfs choice to do so, 

however, failure to raise any arguments at Formal Step A bars 

the introduction of. any objection or argument beyond that point. 

And with that said, the Employer waived their right to raise an 

objection to any argument presented by the Union at arbitration. 

And on that basis, I am of the considered opinion the 

E'mployer. is . now barred. from coming to -arbitration and ar.guing 

that a requested Formal Step A remedy requested by the Union is 

irrational. Instead, again, in my view, the Employer should 

have made their argument(s) regarding any requested remedy at 

the Formal Step A level. 

And even though the Parties settled the dispute itself, the 

rules set forth in Article 15 do not change. Article 15 creates 

an even ground that allows both Parties an equal oppqrtunity t,o 

present their case. And any suggested or requested remedy 

becomes part of the record. However, once the dispute extends 

beyond that point, any argument, in~luding remedy, becomes moot. 

This is according to Article 15.2 StepB (c) which state-s: 

"The written' Step .B joint. report shal~ state the 
reasons in detail. ~d shall include a statement of 
any additional facts and contentions not previously 
set forth in the record of ·the grie~ance as appealed 
from Fo:r:m.al Step A." 
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It is clear the Employer did not argue any of the Union's 

requested remedy prior to arbitration. Either party cannot 

sandbag until St'ep B and present their entire case. Therefore, 

·any argument made by the Employer at arbitration regarding 

remedy, simply cannot be considered . 

. And with that in mind, I have no other choice than to grant 

the Union',-s ·r~ques.ted. F?rmal Step A remedy request. 

I found the remedy requested by the Union to be fair and 

reas.onable considering all .of the circumstances surrounding this 

matter. 

I agree with the rationale of Arbitrator E1ien S. 

provided in K1~-4K-C 13294700, at this same l.ocation, 

2014: 

"The monetary award i.s meant to be corrective 
and to encourage contractual compl.iance. ~e 

A%bitrator was presente~ by the. Union with a paoket 
of Arbitrator' 's d.e~isi·ons with monetary awards in 
similar situations. In the same way that discipline 
is meant to De corrective and is progressive if 
necessary, so shoul.d monetary awards be in these 
situations." 

And in that light, I agree with Arbitrat.or Saltzman with 

the th.ought regarding progression. The Parties Agreem'ent cannot 

be read in a vacuum. Article 16 suggests pr.ogressive 
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discipline. And a corrective remedy for the violation by the 

Employer should be considered in the same regard. 

I do not consider the requested remedy by 

arbitrary or unreasonable~ I believe there to be 

guideline within the Wage Agreement that creates an equal 

playing field by and between the Parties. And the language of 

that same Agreeme,r:lt does 'not .exclude ,a punit:ive award. And 

given the disregard for the discipline of Article 15, a 

award is certainly within the boundaries of the Parties 

Agreement. 

an unspoken 

What the Union requests'in this case is for Management 

payments. 

to 

First o~ all, this is a matter that is not directly defined 

via any Agreement language. Instead, this subject is one of 

those issues that fall under the general umbrella known as 

reasonableness. Again, that is a broad term when seeking 

specific guidance. 

And there is not a single answer. I'm quite cert~in there 

are instances that .require longer periods of calculation to 

arrive at an agreed upon settlement. 
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However, in the case of a defined payment, whether it is 

reached by and between the Parties or an arbitrator J the payment 

should process within' ,the- pay period.. And i.t is understandable 

-
that some decisions ma:y be reached or received 'at the very end 

of a particular pay period. And in cases such as this, it would 

only be reasonable to delay until the following pay period. 

In their. ope:ning- st~t~m.ent·1 the .Employer- Advocate 

nothing in the contract or 

,in the award that this payment must be made by a 

The award did not 'state that." This is a most 

absurd observation cutting to the core 

the arbitrator didn't say 

certain date. 

unreasonable and 

of Article 15 intent. 

The following language writt~n by the Step B Team in a 

26 September 2013 Decision labeled K11N-4K-C 13272222 is most 

applicable to this instant case: 

"The DRP was designed to facilitate reso~ution of 
grievances at the lowest po~sib~a ~eve~. Both 
Man'agement and the Union are ob1'igated to specific 
requirements under Artic~e lS. Hanagement' s fail.ure 
to meet and/or pr~vide written contentions affir.minq 
or refutinq the cla~s of the Union hinder 
resolution of' the dispute at the ~ower ieve'~s and 
denies them th.ir ability to challenge the facts 
pre:sented on any given grievano'e"! 

When this circ::umstance occurs, as herein" the Team 
is ob~igated to re~y on the documentat,ion provided 

_---:)~ as ,an ~disputed faotua~ accounting' of event.,!.r in ~ 
order to resplve the dispu,te, as has been done in 
this instance." 
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Even the local Parties recognize that the absence of Step A 

contentions formulate acquiescence and bar any further 

objecti.on. And that is exactly what has happened in this 

matter. The Employer failed to present any argument or dispute 

any of the fact relative to this matter at Step A. 

Therefore, with all of the above reasoning, the Onion's 

is herebyrequested remedy found: OIJ.. Pag'e .15 of Joint Exhibit, 2 

reading as follows: 

fig. Remedy requested: :Immediatel.y pay each of 
the fo~owiDq five Carriers $2,340.00. Y. Chang, 
K. ~am, S. Yang, S. Beng and L. Pan. Xn addition to 
this, i:imnediatel.y pay each of the above listed. five 
Carriers a l.ump sum of $15~.OO due to the payment 
beinq untime1y. Also, immediately pay the 
aforementioned five Carriers ten do1lars per week 
frcm Janu.ary 17, 2014 until. the above five Carriers 
receive their due money_ 

The Union i..s also requesting (so ordered) 
payment of $750.00 payable to NALC Branch 3825 
he~p ~fray the costa of,havinq·torepeatedly grieve 
untim.~1y pay a.dju~tments. 

Management wi11 cease and desist being untime1y 
concerning pay adju8tmen~s. 

It is so ordered. 
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AWARD 

The grievance is sustained and Union's requested remedy is 

granted in accordance with the above. 

Dated: Ju.ne 29, 2014 

Fayette County PA 
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d UNITED STIJTES 
POSTIJI. SERVICE 

ACCOUNTING SERVICE CENTER. 2825 LONE OAK PARKWAY, EAGAN MN 55121-9640 

08-06..2014 

NALC BRANCH 3825 
PO BOX 1398 

REM ITT A NC E A D V ICE 

THE ATTACHED CHECK REPRESENTS r;,\n{G\~B NO. K11 N-4K-C 13374003 FOR 
NALC BRANCH 3825. ~~ ~RI . 

. .. - . 

ANY TAX LlABll~_•.HI ~.~
RESPONSIBILITY. I R 

BE PAID. YOU SH L ., R
I 

TAX REPORTING QUESTIONS THAT YOU MAY HAVE. 

08-06-2014 $ ·*"'***750.00 0103728341 

, Refer Inquiries concerning this payment to the Minneapolis Accounting Service Center at the above address. or call the 
AHO at phone number 1-866-974-2733.' 

- -Separate AJong The PerforatiOn- .' 



REGULAR ARBITRATION 


In the Matter of the Arbitration ) Class Action 
BehNeen ( 

) P.O.: Rkv·Twinbrook 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ( 

) USPS#: K11 N-4K-C 13379066 
And ( 

) DRT#: 13-293363 
National Association of Letter Carriers, ( 
AFL-CIO ) Union#: 55-13-KA-79 

( 

BEFORE: Arbitrator Kathryn Durham, J.D.,P.C. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the USPS: Anita O. Crews, Labor Relations Specialist 
For the NALC: Alton R. Branson, NALC Advocate 

Place of Hearing: Rockville, MD 
Date of Hearing: May 12, 2014 
Date of Award: June 9, 2014 
PANEL: Capital Metro District 

AWARD SUMMARY 

The grievance is sustained. The remedy is that Management shall pay the local 
Union, NALC Branch 3825, the sum of $420. A cease and desist order would 
not be sufficient given Rockville managements' longstanding, repeated disregard 
of its duty to provide relevant information to the Union,. as evidenced again in this 
case. 

~~ 

Kathryn Durham, J.D.,P.C. 



I. ISSUE as framed by the Arbitrator 

Whether the Union is entitled to a monetary remedy for local 
management's failure to provide relevant information, pursuant to a 
RFI and Article 31, within the locally-agreed upon timeframe? If so, 
what is the appropriate remedy? 

II. FACTS/POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 

On September 24 or 25, 2013, the local Union was due information legitimately 
requested pursuant to an RFI in order to investigate and process a grievance. 
The information was not provided. On September 25, the Union appealed to 
informal A where the grievance was not resolved and the information was not 
provided. The parties met at formal A on October. 24, 2013 and discussed the 
case. The information was not provided and the Step A official did not have his 
formal contentions prepared. Management did not agree to provide the 
information at this time. The Union offered an extension, and management 
requested first 400 hours, then 100 hours, to prepare its formal contentions. 
Union representative Branson considered this unreasonable and moved the 
information grievance to the DRT team. The DRT team concluded by decision 
dated December 18,2013 that the Union was entitled to the information, and that 
it must be provided immediately to the Union if it had not already been provided. 

The parties impassed the question of whether the Union was entitled to a 
. monetary remedy (approximately $750.00). 

The Union appealed to arbitration its claim for $750 arguing that a monetary 
remedy to the Union is necessary to persuade management to comply with its 
duties/agreements and to compensate the Union for its time in pursuing the case 
and its copying costs,which Mr. Branson claimed were $280 (approximately 
2800 pages at 10 cents per page). Mr. Branson computed the time as being 
approximately 30 hours at Step B and arbitration at $28.02lhr. 

The Union's evidence is of a hundred plus similar past cases in Rockville where 
management fails to comply with its agreements regarding proceSSing 
information requests. See Jt A, pps.21 - 100 and 101-330 which are 
agreements and Step B decisions from 2002 - 2013. 

The local agreement at bar is referenced as follows: 

Management agrees to a recommitment of prior agreements to 
provide information requested by the Union within 24 hours as well 
as the June 28, 2011 Labor/Management minutes (sic). As 
previOO'slvagreed, if there is 'an extensive information request, the 
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Postmaster or designee, will notify the local Union president, or 
designee, and a mutually agreeable date to provide the information 
will be worked out which will comply with the spirit and intent of 
good-faith bargaining. 

In this grievance, management failed to provide the information 
within 24 hours. Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the 
ongoing and escalating remedies on this issue. (This is consistent 
with numerous prior grievance resolutions including precedent 
setting Step B decisions.) 

In an ongoing effort to improve the Labor/Management climate at 
the Rockville installation, the Union will waive the monetary 
payment in this instance. Management agrees to provide, the 
information requested in this grievance within ,24 hours. 
Management violated the information request agreements for the 
city of Rockville on August 11, 2011. 

Signed by Kenneth Lerch (Union) and Gregory Migliori (Mgmt) Jt. 
2 p. 164, representative of pages 101-330 of Jt 2. 

The Union relies on the decisions of Dr. Andree Y McKissick 
(K11 N4KC13380538, 4.11.2014); Kathryn Durham (K11 N4KC13377363, 
4.30,2014); Stanley Sergent (H01 N4HC03072480, 05. 13.2004); Thomas Erbs 
(J01 N4JC081 06377, 04.10.2008); and others to support a substantial monetary 
remedy in situations where management is clearly and egregiously in dereliction 
of its agreements with the Union. The Union argues that without a substantial 
monetary remedy Rockville will 'continue flagrantly ignoring the Union to the 
detriment of the bargaining union members. The Union tired of waiving the 
remedy of money to charity as had been done'in Rockville in the past. 

Management's position at the ~teps A is not part of the record. We simply know 
that management refused to provide the information at the local level. At the 
DRT level, management agreed that local management violated the agreements 
reflected above by not providing the requested information timely, but argued that 
a monetary remedy to the Union is not appropriate for the following reasons: 

1. 	 Management had not been warned of the consequences of' non­
compliance. 

2. 	 There is no indication of an egregious violation. 
3. 	 The Union's request is punitive because the Union has not shown a 

correlation between the harmed party and the requested remedy. 
4. 	 Punitive remedies are not allowed by the National Agreement. 
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III. OPINION 

The evidence clearly demonstrates the longstanding nature of Rockville 
management's refusal to timely provide relevant information pursuant to its 
obligations under the National Agreement. 

Given the longstanding nature of the problem reflected at pages 21-330, the 
Undersigned is not persuaded that management was unaware of potential 
consequences of its'repetitive violations. The file in our case contains the memo 
dated May 31, 2002, from Patrick Donahoe to VPs, Area Ops Mgr of Capital 
Metro Operations reiterating as follows: 

Compliance with arbitration awards and grievance settlements is 
not optional. No manager or supervisor has the authority to ignore 
or override an arbitrator's award or a signed grievance settlement. 
Steps to comply with arbitration awards and grievance settlements 
should be taken in a timely manner to avoid the perception of non­
compliance, and those steps should be documented. 

Additionally, there' is not indication in the file that Rockville had any reason to 
withhold the information. Thus, management's actions are indeed egregious. 

. ­
It is well understand that there are times when a monetary remedy is necessary 
to curtail egregious, flagrant, repetitive violations as indicated by the Union's 
citations. The situation in Rockville has progress significantly beyond one where 
a cease and desist order could be expected to have imp'act on management. 

Reaching a decision as to how much n10ney in remedy to the Union is necessary 
to begin to change management's practice is not an easy, clear-cut process. 
The' Union stated that it spent 30 hours at Step B and arbitration and spent 
$280.00 in copying charges. Representative Branson's verbal description of 
copying charges of $280.00 incurred at a copy store is not accepted because he 
had no receipt or verification of such charge. Expectation of reimbursement of 
such a large cost incurs the obligation to produce a receipt 

Mr. Branson contended that this case took the Union representative(s) 30 hours 
to prepare and present at Step B and arbitration. This issue is clearly ongoing 
and much of the thought process and work would have been previously done. 
The case at bar is identical to the case decided by Arbitrator Dr. Andree Y. 
McKissick, K11 N4KC13380538 / 501352119, April 11, 2014, wherein Alton 
Branson NALC Region 13 Advocate was also the advocate. Therefore, the 
undersigned is unconvinced that 30 hours was a credible, reasonable claim for 
study and prep time in the case at bar. 

4 



I n the decision rendered by the undersigned in a verY'simiiar Rockville grievance 
(K11 N4KC13377363/ DRT# 13-291597, April 30, 2014), the remedy to the Union 
was $420.00. The April 2014 award was based on local President Lerch's 
credible testimony that 15 hours of time was necessary and was used, and that 
the local union paid him at the rate of $28.02. 

The necessity of a monetary remedy in future cases of this nature may be 
considered moot by a subsequent arbitrator if management in Rockville begins 
now to clearly establish anew, continuing precedent of complying -with its 
obligations to the Union and the bargaining unit which it has so long ignored. 

IV. AWARD 

The grievance is sustained. The remedy for the case at bar is that Management 

shall pay the local Union, NALC Branch 3825, the sum of $420.00 to be used for 

representational purposes. 

~~ 
Kathryn Durham, JDPC, Arbitrator 
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REGULAR REGIONAL ARBITRATION 

) Grievant: Class Action 
In the Matter of the Arbitration ) 

) Post Office: Rockville, MD - Twinbrook 
between ) 

) USPS Case#KIIN-4K-CI3331059 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) 

) BRANCH Case #53-13-KA54 
and ) 

') DRT #13-290256 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ) 

LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO ) 


) 

BEFORE: . Tobie Braverman ARBITRATOR 

APPEARANCES: 


For the U.S. Postal Service: Anita o. Crews 


For the Union; Alton R. Branson 

Place of Hearing: Rockville, NID 

Date ofHe~ng: April 18, 2014 

AWARD: The Grievance is sustained. The Union shall be paid a compensatory remedy in the 
amtJunt of$700.00. All management personnel within the Rockville installation shall be 
proVlded with a copy of this Award with instructions to read the Award as well as Articles 17 
and 31 of the National Agreement, and shall be expressly instructed to comply with information 
requests in a timely manner pursuant to the local agreement in the future. The Arbitrator will 
retain jurisdiction for thirty days to resolve issues regarding this remedy. 

Date ofAward: May 15,2014 

PANEL: USPS Capital Metro Area/NALC Region 13 

Award Summmy 

The Employer's long standing and repeated failure to provide information requested for the 
processing and investigation ofgrievances as required by Articles 11 and 31 of the National 
Agreement which results in harm. to the Union, both in terms ofcredibility and expense in 
pursuing grievances on·the issue, warrants the monetary remedy requested by th~ Union. 



The instant case is submitted to the Arbitrator pursuant to the tenns of the grievance 

arbitration provisions of the 9011ective Bargaining Agreement-of the parties. Hearing was held at 

Rockville, Maryland on April 18, 2014. The parties argued their respective positions orally at the 

conclusion ofhearing, and the hearing was declared closed on that date. The parties stipulated 

that the matter is properly before the Arbitrator, but were unable to stipulate as to the issue before 

the Arbitrator for decision. The issue, as framed by the Arbitrator, is as follows: 

What is the appropriate remedy for Management's violation ofArticles 17. and 31 of the 

National Agreement by failing to provide information requested by the Union on August 27, 

201~'l 

FACTS 

The facts of this case are straight forward and, for the most part, undisputed. On August 

27, 2013 th~ Employer issued a Letter ofWaming to carrier Gary Smith as the result ofa missed 

scan. On the following day, Union Steward, Karim Abdullah, requested any and all 

documentation relating to the discipline. When he submitted the information request, he was 

advised verbally by Supervisor Ed Montano, who refused to sign the request; that the discipline 

was going to be rescinded and re-issued. In fact, the August 27, 2013 letter was rescinded, and a 

second Letter ofWaming was issued on August 28, 2013. The two letters are identical in all 

respects except for the date. Despite the fact that the Union had already requested the 

information, Montano took the position that the request related only to the rescinded discipline, 

and that he was therefore, not required to provide the requested infonnation. The Union 

contended that the information remained relevant to the discipline as well as to a claim that the re­
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issued discipline, constituted double jeopardy. 

The Union filed the instant grievance regarding the failure to provide the information. The 

Employer did not hear the grievance ~t Formal Step A. The matter therefore proceeded to the B 

Teall1 without contentions frqm management other than Montano's undated and unsigned '" 

statement that the discipline had been rescinded and re-issued. The B Team detennined that the 

Employer had violated Article~ 17 and 31 of the National Agreement by not providing the 

requested infonnation. It therefore ordered the Employer to provide the infonnation immediately. 

The B Team could not reach agreement, however, regarding the appropriate remedy. The moving. 
papers contain multiple instances of orders ofescalating compensatory remedies, both from the B 

,Team and by agreement of the parties at the Infonnal and Formal A steps dating back as far as 

2003 with a payment of $50.00, to a payment of$700.00 in July, 2013. Despite this 

documentation, the B Team could not agree regarding the remedy. The Union contended that a 

payment of $700.00 was appropriate to, encourage future compliance after multiple instances of 
" 

failure to provide information in a timely fashion, while the Employer contended that any such 

remedy was punitive rather than compensatory, and therefore inappropriate. It is in this posture 

that the matter proceeded to arbitration. 

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 

Union Position: The Union contends that it has met its burden of proof to demonstrate that 

the remedy requested should be awarded. The Employer's obligations under Ai:tic1es 17 and 31 

of the National Agreement and the parties' local information request policy are clear. The 
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Employer must provide info:gnation requested in order to process and investigate grievances 

within twenty-four hours unless an extension is agreed upon by the parties. In this case, the B 

Team found that the Employer has failed to provide information, and once again breached its 

contractual obligations. The eVidence demonstrates that this is a recurring violation. 

Management has beeD: warned repeatedly that it must comply, and the parties have agreed in 

numerous Informal A and Formal A settlements, as well as in numerous B Tean,. settlements, that 

the Employer must comply and should pay escalating compensatory sums to the Union to 

encourage compliance and compensate the Union for the harm done both in its image with 

employees when the Employer repeatedly violates the National Agreement and expenses incurred 

in filing multiple grievances on the issue. The Employer has attempted to muddy the waters by 
" I . 

claiming that it did not provide the information because the discipline waS rescinded,· but in fact 

the re-issued discipline was identical to the first one. This contention was not made at the Formal 

A Step, and should not be considered at all. In fact, the Employer has presented no evidence in 

this case. There have been scores ofviolations over time, and they continue to date. The 

Employer's continued violation is egregious, and an escalating monetary award is appropriate as 

provided at 41-15 of the JCAM. The grievance should be sustained in its entirety. 

Employer Position: The Employer argues that while the B Team found a violation of 

Articles 17 and 31 regarding the providing of information, it did not, as the Union contends, agree 

that the award of a monetary remedy was appropriate. Even though the contractual violation was 

agreed upon by the" B Team, the Union here still has the burden of proofto demonstrate that the 

remedy which it seeks is appropriate in this case. The Union has failed to meet that burden of 

proof. There was no evidence of any loss or cost to the Union. Although these parties have 
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agreed upon a monetary remedy in the past in order to avoid the cost ofarbitration, that does not 

dictate that the same is appropriate here. The award requested is punitive. The JCAM language 

whil:'!' the Union cites applies only to opting. It has no relevance here. Even if it is relevant, the 

violation here was clearly not egregious. The failure to provide the infonnation was an honest 

mistake in this case. The info~ation request related to discipline which had been rescinded. 

Although the B Team found a violation, the Supervisor reasonably believed.that the infonnation 

need not be provided since the request related to a disciplinary action which had been withdrawn. 

Under these circumstances, a pwritive remedy is clearly inappropriate. The grievance should be 

denied. 

RELEVANT CONTRACTUAL PROV1SIONS 

ARTICLE 15 - GRIEVANCE-ARBITRATION PROCEDURE 

lS.2(d) At the meeting the Union representative shall make a full and detailed 
statement ofthe facts r~lied upon, contractual provisions involved, and remedy 
sought .... The Employer representative shall also make a full and detailed 
statement of facts and contractual provisions relied upon. The parties' 
representatives' shall cooperate fully in the effort to develop all necessary facts, 
including the exchange o{copies ofall relevant papers or documents ... 
lS.3.A The parties ~xpect that good faith observance, by their respective 
representatives, ofthe prirtciples and procedures set forth above will result in 
resolution of substantially all grievances initiated hereunder ~t the lowest possible 
step and re~gnize their obligation to achieve that end .... 

ARTICLE 17 - REPRESENTATION 

Section 3. Rights of Stewards ... The steward, chief steward or other Union 
representative ... may request and shall obtain access through the appropriate 
supervisor to review the documents, files and other records necessary for 
processing a grievance or detennining ifa grievance exists ... Such requests shall 
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not be unreasonably be denied.... 

ARTICLE 31 .. UNION - MANAGEMENT COOPERATION 

Section 3. Information The Employer will make available for inspection by the 
Union all relevant information necessary for collective bargaining or the 
enforcement, administration or interpretation ofthis Agreement, including 
information necessary to determine whether to file or to continue the processing of 
a grievance under this Agreement. Upon the request of the Union, the Employer . 
will furnish such information, provided however, that the Employer may 'lequire 
the Union to reimburse the USPS for any costs reasonably incurred in obtaining the 
information .... 

JCAM 41-15 Remedies and Opting 

... In circumstances where the violation is egregious or deliberate or after local 
management has received previous instructional resolutions on he same issue and it 
appears that a 'cease and desist' remedy is not sufficient to insure future contract 
compliance, the parties may wish to consider a further, appropriate· compensatory 
remedy to the injured party to emphasize the commitment of the parties to contract 
compliance. In these circumstances, care should be exercised to insure that the 
remedy is corrective and not punitive, providing a full explanation of the basis of 
the remedy. 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

As noted above, the sole issue in this case is that of the appropriate remedy for the 

. Employer's failure to provide the information which the Union requested relating to disciplinary 
, II 

action taken on August 27, 2013 which was· rescinded and re-issued on the following day. It is 

beyond dispute that the B Team found that the Employer hact violated Articles 17 and 31 ofthe 

National Agreement. While the Union contends that the B Team additionally agreed that a 

monetary remedy was in order but could not agree on the amount, the Arbitrator believes that the 

Union is misinterpreting the B Team decision. Under the Resolve portion of the decision the B 

Team stated that "The Union advanced that ... a compensatory remedy is in order. It is with 
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respect to this portion of the requested remedy that the Team was unable to reach a resolution." 

This is followed by a position from the Management representative iliat clearly indicates 

disagreement with a.monetary remedy of any kind, contending that the Union has failed to meet 

its burden of proof to demonstrate the propriety of such a remedy. A careful reading ofthe 

language used in the B Teani decision indicates that the parties disagreed on the issue of a 

monetary remedy, not just the amount. The Arbitrator therefore finds here, that the issue 

presented is not solely an issue ofhow much ofa monetary remedy is warranted, but rather 

whether such a remedy is warranted, and if so, in what amount. 

The Employer argues that the Union's requested remedy is punitive and therefore 

inappropriate, stressing that Supervisor Montano's mistake was an honest one, and not egregious 

as the Union contends. The Arbitrator cannot however, accept that the mis~e was innocent. 

" Rather, it appears to be more an apparent attempt to avoid providing the information by playing 

with semantics. While the Letter of Warning had been rescinded, the exact same Letter was 

issued one day later concemipg the same incident. Clearly Montano, rather than making an 

innocent mistake, was attempting to make the Union jwnp through additional hoops by requesting 

the same information twice within two days. There undoubtedly existed information regarding 

the discipline, whether it was issued on August 27 or August 28. Montano chose to refuse to 

supply the information solely because he had opted to rescind and re...issue the discipline. This 

was clearly a choice which effectively made investigation ofthe grievance more. difficult. He was 

fully aware of the Union's request, the infonnation existed, and yet he refused to supply it based 

UP0l! a hyper-technical argument concerning the date of issuance of the discipline. This condlJct 

was simply unreasonable and indicative of an attitude ofconfrontation rather than cooperation. 
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The~e is no question but that this incident was only one ofmany in which the Rockville 

Management has failed to provide requested information as required. The moving papers contain 
... 

more than one hundred settlements between the parties as well as numerous B Team resolutions 

concerning this issue. While the Union contends that JCAM Section 41-15 dictates that under 
.... 

these circumstances an escalating monetary remedy is deemed by the parties to be appropriate, 

this ~ection does not appear to be applicable to the situation presented' here. Section 41-15 of the 

JCAM is included as part ofadiscussion of seniority as it relates to hold-downs and opting. 

While the section on which the Union relies is entitled "Remedies and Opting", its placement in 

the JCAM would indicate that its intention was that it be applicable to situations involving 

repeated violations ofthe opting provisions. Had it been intended to apply to any and all repeated 

contractual violations, it would more appropriately have been included in either Article 15 or 

Article 31. While it is impossible to gl~an the intention of the parti~s in negotiating this language 

of the JCAM without having some evidence regarding bargaining history or interpretation by a 

National Award, it would appear, based upon its placement in the JCAM, that if is not applicable 

to the instant case. 

That being said, it is clear that these parties have considered and acknowledged that there 

are occasions in which an award ofan escalating monetaty remedy is appropriate in order to 

impress upon management the ,need for future contractual compliance. In particular, the parties 

have utilized this approach in instances wherein there have been repeated and egregious instances 
.' .~,. 

of noncompliance. This concept has further been accepted by a nwnber ofregional arbitrators. 

1 

Most importantly, the parties in the Ro kville installation have accepted the remedy as 

. I . 


appropriate. The moving papers demonstrate that these parties have applied an escalating
I ... 
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mon!:lary remedy for -repeated failures to provide information as required, slowly escalating " 
.. \......,..~------------------------

amounts over the course often years, £ronl $50.00 in 2003 to $700.00 in 2013. The Rockville 

installation has undoubtedly paid the Union and individual grievants at least several thousand 

dollars for repeated violations over that time period. 

The ~isconcerting part of this, ho,'Vever, is that despite the significant payments over the 
... 

years intended to encourage compliance, the Employer has continued to serially violate the 

contractual requirements for the providing of information. While the Employer claims innocent 
....-...... 

mistake, the facts of this case, together with the sheer number of violations, indicate otherwise. 

TIris is not a case ofa minor violation such as providing the information in thirty-six rather than 

twenty-four hours. Rather, it is a case where information was not provided at all. 
.. 

Under the circumstances presented in this case~ the Arbitrator is hard pressed to believe 

that an additional monetary remedy will be effective to obtain future compliance. On the other 

hand, there is:,no doubt a cost to the Union to repeatedly process grievances to obtain information 

required to represent the membership. Not only is there a cost in terms ofthe credibility of the 
• 

Union in the eyes of its membership, but there are real monetary costs in time spent and office 

supplies and equipment used by Union officers and advocates in preparing, processing and 

arbitrating grievances. While these expenses are ordinarily the cost ofdoing business, they are 

costs which would and should not be incurred were the Employer to comply with information 

requests as required. The repeated and intentional failure to supply information dictates that the 

Unicn be compensated in this case. Additionally, in an attempt to impress upon supervision that 

the contractual requirements must be complied with and information must be supplied in a timely 

fashion, all members of management within the Rockville installation should be provided with a 

9 




copy of this Award, instructed to read it in its entirety, and instructed expressly that they must 
.. "... 

comply with information requests as required by the National Agreement and the local policy.-

AWARD 

The Grievance is sustained. The Union shall be paid a compensatory remedy in the . 

amount of $700.00. All management personnel within th~ Rockville installation shall be provided 

with a copy of this Award whh instructions to read the Award as well as Articles 17 and 31 of the . 

National Agreement, and shall be expressly instructed to comply with infonnation·requests in a 

timely manner pursuant to the local agreement in the future. The Arbitrator will retain 

jurisdiction for thirty days to resolve issues regarding this remedy. . 

Dated: May 15,2014. 
Tobie Bra erman, Arbitrator 
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REGULAR POSTAL PANEL 


] 
In the Matter of the Arbitration ] 

] 
between ] 

] Grievant: Class-Action 
United States Postal Service ] 

I Case No: Kl1N-4K-C 13380538 501352119 
and ] 

] 
National Association ofLetter I 

Carriers, (AFL-CIO) ] 
] 
J 

OPINION AND AWARD: Dr. Andree Y. McKissick, ARBITRATOR 

APPEARANCES: 
For Management: Phyllis Y. Busch, Labor Relations Specialist 

Janelle Wood, Management Technical Assistant 
United States Postal Service Advocate 
Capital District Human Resources 
ATIN: Manager Labor Relations 
900 Brentwood Road, NE, Room 2612 
Washington, DC 20066-9998 

For Union: Alton R. Branson 
NALC Advocate, Region 13 
5929 Surratts Village Drive 
Clinton, Maryland 20735 

DATE(S) OF HEARING: April 11, 2014 

LOCATION OF HEARING: 500 N. Washington Street 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

AWARD: 	 This class action grievance is sustained on the issue of 
remedies. Based upon the admission of violations regarding 
the "Rockville Information Request Policy" by the Service, a 
seven hundred (5700)" dollar compensatory damages award 
shall be awarded to the Union for these continuing violations 
of Article 15, Section·'I; Article 17, Section 3; and Article 31, 
Section 3 of the Agreement. 

DATE OF AWARD: 	 May 3,2014 



STATEMENT OF FACTS 


The basis of this class action grievance focuses upon the "Rockville Information Request 

Policy." (Joint Exhibit II at 14.) In this policy, the Service must provide the Union with the 

information requested within twenty-four (24) ho~. (See Joint Exhibit II at 99-100.) The Service 

concedes that the infonnation requested was not forthcoming, as promised. (See Joint Exhibit II at 4.) 

The record reflects that this incident occurred on August 21, 2013. Informal Step A Meeting 

was initiated on September 9, 2013. Fonnal Step A was held on November 1, 2013. The Step B 

decision was made on December 30, 2013. Upon impasse, it comes before this Arbitrator on the 

Regular Arbitration Panel of the Nationpl Association of Letter Carriers (NALC) and United States 
I 

Postal Service (USPS) in Rockville, Maryland. 

STIPULATED ISSUE: 

Whether or Dot the Collective Amount of damages 
of seven hundred (700) dollan is appropriate for 
the conceded!:. viQlatioDS of Article 15, Section 1; 
Article 17, S~~don 3; and Article 31, Section 3 of 
the Agreemeit as· per the "Rockville Information 
Request Poli~~'? 

I 

i 

I 

J 
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PERTINENT PROVISIONS 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT 
(Effective 2011-2016) 

(Joint Exhibit I) 

ARTICLE 15 
GRIEVANCE-ARBITRATION PROCEDURE 

Section 1. Definition 
A grievance is defined as a dispute, difference, disagreement or 
complaint between the parties related to wages, hours, and 
conditions of employment. A grievance shall include, but is not 
limited to, the complaint of an employee or of the Union which 
involves the interpretation, appHcation of, or compliance with the 
provisions of this Agreement or any local Memorandum of 
Understanding not in conflict with this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 17 

REPRESENTATION 


Section 3. Rights of Stewards 
When it is necessary for a steward to leave hislher work area to 
investigate and adjust grievances or to investigate a specific problem 
to determine whether to file a grievance, the steward shall request 
permission from the immediate supervisor and such request shall 
not be unreasonably denied. 

In the event the duties requ~e the steward leave the work area and 
enter another area within the lnstallation or post office, the steward 
must also receive. permission from the supervisor from the other 
area he/she wishes to enter and; such request· shall not be 
unreasonably denied. . 

The steward, chief steward or other Union representative properly 
certified in accordance with Section 2 above may request and shall 
obtain access through the appropriate supervisor to review tbe 
documents, files and other records necessary for processing a 
grievance or determining if a grievance exists and shall have tbe 
rigbt to interview the:. aggrieved employee(s), supervisors and 
witnesses during workihg· houn. . Such requests shall not be 
unreasonably denied. 

While serving as a steward or cbief steward, an employee may not be 
involuntarily transferred to anotber tour, to another station or 
branch of the partiCUlar: post office or to another independent post 
office or installation unless tbere is no job for whicb the employee is 
qualified on such tour, or in sucb station or branch, or post office. 
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If an employee requests a steward or Union representative to be 
present during the course of an interrogation by the Inspection 
Service, such request will be granted. All polygraph tests will ' 
continue to be on a voluntary basis. 

ARTICLE 31 

UNION-MANAGEMENT COOPERATION 


Section 3. Information 
The Employer will make available for inspection by the Union all 
relevant information necessary for collective' bargaining or the 
enforcement, administration or interpretation of this Agreement, 
including information necessary to determine whether to file or to 
continue the processing of a grievance under this Agreement. Upon 
the request. of the Union, the Employer will furnish such 
information, provided, however, that the Employer may require the 
Union to reimburse the USPS for any costs reasonably incurred in 
obtaining the information. 

Requests for information relating to purely local matters should be 
submitted by the local Union representative to the installation head 
or designee. All other requests for information shall be directed by 
the National President of the Union to the Vice President, Labor 
Relations. 

Nothing herein shaD waive any lights the, Union may have to obtain 
information under the N:~tiona~ Labor Relations Act, as amended. 

POSITtONS OF THE PARTIES I' ' .' ':­

It is the Service's position that *h a written policy never existed. Instead, there may be a 

non-viable, tacit agreement at best. H~wever, the Service argues that there is no written rule or 

regulations which support the Union's v~on of events .. 
i 
! , 

In regard to the Meeting Notes, the Service argues that these notes cannot be utilized to show 
I: 

an Agreement between the Parties, as tho ,Union asserts. 
II 
: I:' 
I. 
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In regards to remedy, the Service argues thata seven hundred ($700) dollar request is punitive,• 

. even if the Arbitrator sustains this grievance. Instead the Service argues in the alternative that if this 

grievance is sustained, a remedy ofa cease and desist order is the appropriate remedy. 

On the other hand, the Union points to the specific policy agreed upon and evidenced in the 

grievance papers, Joint Exhibit II. The Union also argues that this policy has been breached on many 

occasions. Moreover, the Union also asserts that it has waived the penalty in many prior grievances in 

the past to promote a harmonious relationship with the Service. Nonetheless, the Union maintains that 

a deterrent to these repeated violations is the only remedy to deter these continuous and ongoing 

violations. Thus, the Union requests a remedy of seven hundred ($700) dollars, as the appropriate 

remedy under these circumstances. 

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION 

After a careful review of the record in its entirety, and after having had an opportunity to weigh 

and evaluate the testimony of witnesses, this Al'bitrator finds that this grievance should be sustained 

for the following reasons. 

First, Joint Exhibit II at 98-100, tlearly establishes an agreement between Officer- In-Charge 

Lakhjit Dhemar and National AsSOciati01 ofLetter Carriers (NALC) President Ken Lerch, who jointly 

agreed that the "Rockville Information jequest Policy" will provide information requested within 

twenty-four (24) hours. (Joint Exhibit II tt 96.) 

r 
I 

Second, Joint Exhibit II at 4, the $ervice admits that it violated this policy. Thus, there was a 
I 

breach. Based upon this breach, the Union requests compensatory damages as a deterrent to dissuade 
. I[, 

future behavior. 
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Third, although the Service points out that the "Minutes of the Good Faith Meeting" are not 


viable, this Arbitrator must disagree. Here, the "Rockville Infonnation Request Policy" was 


incorporated in the Minutes of July 31, 2008. (See Joint Exhibit II at 98-100.) It was duly signed and 


adopted. Accordingly, the Agreement cannot now be challenged on a substantive basis. 


Fourth, NALe-President Lerch explicitly testified that a plethora of grievances were presented 


to the Service regarding this same issue. (See Joint Exhibit IT at 62-95.) However, he also testified 


and identified that many were waived in the interest of a harmonious relationship. (Joint Exhibit II at 


62-95.) He also pointed out that due to these ongoing violations a compensatory remedy is required. 


In support of this position, he points to a line ofawards. 


Fifth, due to the egregious nature of these continuous violations, this Arbitrator fmds that a 


seven hWldred ($700) dollar violation to be appropriate as a deterrent to further violations. The 
-
following arbitrators concur with this Arbitrator's awards. (See In the Matter of Arbitration between 


United States Postal Service (USPS) and the National Association of Letter Carriers mALC), 

~ 

Grievant: P.B., No: JOIN-4J-C..00014967, Arbitrator Walt, March 20, 2008; also see Arbitrator,Dr. 


Monat, In the Arbitration between USRS and the NALC, Grievant P.C., No: E06N-4F-11401751. 

i 

March 29, 2012.) The Service did not SUrmit any cases on this issue. 

r 

I 
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AWARD 

This class a£tion grievance is sustained on the issue of 
remedies. Based upon the admission of violations regarding 
the "Ro£k.ville Infon;nation Request Policy" by the Servi£e, a 
seven hundred (570') dolIQr compensatory damages award 
sltall be awarded to th, Union for these continuing violations 
of Arti£le 15, Se£tio~ 1; Article 17, Section 3; and Article 31, 
Section 3 of the Agre~ment. 

1 

I 
I 

May 3,2014 

C:\USPS..NALC(ctass-Action) 04-20l4.doex 
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iir!!JII UNITEDSTIJTES 
~POSTIJL SERVICE 

ACCOUNTING SERVICE CENTER, 2825 LONE OAK PARKWAY, EAGAN MN 55121-9640 Rof. (.'J b - 2 - 2 0 J '-I 

05-29-2014 A ( hi tr~tor~" Dr .. mL,K!~J;;c.K ~:'1ofrn 

NALC L 0 tit \ 9fie'4~A.~~(#"'~o~-{il-S L " '1
BRANCH 3825 ~~ 
PO BOX 1398 Aoc,i. ville I"-f1,im.titi",, 'A,tVtJt Po liC y 

ROCKVILLE MD 20~~~~r~~~'.:~:::~ 


U'{:Li U~~~~ 


REMITTANCE ADVICE 

" r",' n~/~;:::~:'~'I\,. C',';:J ' 

THE AnACHED CHECK REPRESENTSJr~4~!j9R~RBrrRATION NO. K11N-4K-C 
1338053850135211.9 FOR NALe BRAN ~;""".'''''''' ""Jr. • ''''':,' ". 

A~~~~s~~1~~_rrillW1iji~itij;r'i\~RJ~ MUST
BE PAID. YOU SHUJilLll..CaNSfJbri\~~ss,..aR ~TA»;~~tdi.iiiEMEaANY
TAX REPORTING QUESTIONS THAT YOU MAY HAVE. ' 

05-29-2014 0103700945 

Refer Inquiries concerning this payment to the Minneapolis Accounting Service Center ~t the above address, or call the 

AH 0' at phone number ,1-866-974-2733. 




REGULAR ARBITRATION 


I n the Matter of the Arbitration ) Class Action 
BehNeen ( 

) P.O.: Derwood Delivery Unit 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ( 

) USPS#: K11 N-4K-C 13377363 
And ( 

) DRT#: 13-291597 
National Association of Letter Carriers, ( 
AFL-CIO ) Union#: 55-13-SL-19 

( 

BEFORE: Arbitrator Kathryn Durham, J.D.,P.C. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the USPS: Karen K. Bowie, Labor Relations Specialist 
For the NALC: Alton R. Branson, NALC Advocate 

Place of Hearing: Rockville, MD 
Date of Hearing: March 21,2014 
Date of Award: April 30, 2014 
PANEL: Capital Metro District 

AWARD SUMMARY 

The grievance is sustained. Management violated Articles 15 and 41 of the 
National Agreement when it failed to pay Carrier Thomas Yu pursuant to 
Arbitrator McKissick's June 17, 2013 award, Case No. K06N-4K-C 12199770, 
within a reasonable time. The remedy is ·that Management shall pay the local 
Union, NALC Branch 3825, the sum of $420.00 in reimbursement to the local for 
the expense of the advocate's time spent bringing a grievance. 

~.~ 

Kathryn Durham, J.D.,P.C. 



I. ISSUE 

Whether Management violated Articles 15 and 41 of the National 
Agreement when it failed to pay Carrier Thomas Yu pursuant to 
Arbitrator McKissick's June 17, 2013 award, Case No. KOSN-4K-C 
12199nO, within a reasonable time. if so, what is the appropriate 
remedy? 

II. FACTS/POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 

On June 17,2013, Arbitrator Andree Y. McKissick issued an award in Case No. 

KOSN-4K-C 12199nO, holding that Management violated Article 41.1.A.1 of the 

National Agreement by failing to comply with the 14-day posting requirement. As 

a remedy, Arbitrator McKissick, directed that "a nominal amount of twenty (20) 

dollars shall be assessed, for each day past fourteen (14) days" be paid to the 

successful bidders on Route 055018. The successful bidder of that route was 

Thomas Yu. 

Management did not make the $20/day payment to Mr. Yu, and the Union filed a 

grievance for non-compliance. The parties partially resolved the grievance at 

Formal A on October 3, 2013, agreeing that the Postal Service would pay the 

sum of $3,200 to Mr. Yu. The parties impassed the Union's request for additional 

sums: (1) an additional $150 lump sum to Mr. Yu due to delay in payment on the 

McKissick award, plus ten dollars per week for each week the payment is further 

delayed; and (2) a payment to NALC Branch 3825 in the amount of $750, to 

defray the costs of having to grieve untimely pay adjustments. 

When Management failed to make the payment to Carrier Yu as directed by the 

Formal A resolution, the Union filed a non-compliance grievance, 'K11 N-4K-C 

14034414. That grievance was resolved at Step B on January 24, 2014, with the 

DRT finding that "Management violated the National Agreement as well as 

previous Step B decisions and, numerous grievance resolutions when they failed 

to process the mutually agreed upon pay adjustment for Carrier Yu in a timely 

manner." The resolution provided that Management would pay Mr. Yu the sum of 

$3,350, which included the initi~1 $3,200 as ordered by the Formal A resolution, 
i 
I 
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plus a $150 lump sum for lithe long documented history of similar violations in the 

Rockville installation." 

Despite the Step B resolution regarding payment of $3,350 to Mr. Yu, the Postal 

Service did not process that payment through Eagan until March 2014. An Eagan 

representative tesUfied at the hearing that a payment of $3,350 to Mr. Yu was 

processed on March 18, 2014 - three days prior to the hearing of this matter. 

The Union had already moved this grievance to arbitration, and the hearing was 

only days away, when the payment was. 'finally processed. As o~ the hearing, 

there was no indication that the Grievant had received the payment. 

At the hearing, Local President and Advocate Kenneth Lerch testified about 

numerous Step B decisions and resolutions from the Rockville installation, in 

which the Postal Service agreed to pay lump sum payments to individual 

employees (but not to the Union itself) for non-compliance with prior settlements, 

resolutions and/or awards r~garding untimely pay adjustments. He also 

introduced a number of regional arbitration awards (not from the Rockville 

installation) in which arbitrators included a payment to the Union as part or all of 

the remedy for Management's repeated failure to implement a grievance 

settlement or award. Finally, Mr. Lerch pointed to various memoranda issued by 

USPS Labor Relations headquarters, in which Area managers were reminded 

that arbitration awards and grievance settlements are final and binding, and that 

compliance with such is not an option. 

Union Position 

The Union argues that Management has repeatedly violated Article 15 of the 

National Agreement by failing tq comply with settlements, resolutions and awards 

regarding untimely pay adjustments. It contends that a payment to the Union is 

necessary in order to defray the costs that the local branch was required to take 

in order to enforce awards . and agreements; and to impress upon area 

Management that it cannot violate grievance settlements without consequence. 
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The Union urges that the Arbitrator has the inherent authority to fashion an 

appropriate remedy for breaches of the National Agreement, even where the 

contract does not provide a specific remedy for the violation at issue. It cites 

Case No. NC-S-5426, a regional award by Arbitrator Howard Gamser. 

Management PosHion 

Management's arguments were limited to those made at the local level because 

new argument is not allowed at arbitration. Admissible argument was that the 

Union has not met its burden to show that a payment to the local branch is 

compensatory rather than punitive. It claims that the remedy requested by the 

Union would be a windfall. 

Management insists that settlement agreements, including DRT resolutions, are 

not final and binding, even within the same installation. It relies on an award by 

Arbitrator Robert Steinberg, Case No. EOSN-4E-C 08175058. 

III. OPINION 

The facts of this case are undisputed. Twice - once by Arbitrator McKissick and 

again by the DRT1 - Management was directed to pay a remedy to Carrier Yu for 

failure to comply with the 14-day posting requirement in Article 41. In order to 

ensure that Mr. Yu received thE! payment he had twice been awarded, the Union 

was required to expend its time and resources to file a non-compliance 

grievance. Management had no valid justification for its failure to make the 

payment to Mr. Yu within a reasonable time after receipt of Arbitrator McKissick's 

award. However, through direct contact with its Eagan, MN office, management 

made sure the payment was processed just days before the hearing of this case. 

Management agreed to the remedy requested by the Union to Mr. Yu. The only 

issue remaining for resolution at our hearing is whether the Union is entitled to an 

additional remedy for itself. The. undersigned finds that it is. 

~------~-----------
1 The undersigned is not persuaded by Management's argument that ORT settlements are not 
final and binding. Certainly they are final and binding with respect to the matter being resolved, as 
occurred in this case. 
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money, 

with 

As Arbitrator Gamser's award aptly notes, regional Arbitrators have authority to 

fashion compensatory awards when the contract is silent on the issue of remedy. 

The only limitation is that such awards must avoid being punitive. Here, the 

remedy requested by the Union is not punitive. The Union was forced to spend 

time and effort to achieve something that should have been done 

automatically in a timely manner, but was not. Management's failure to comply 

Arbitrator McKissick's award, and the DRT settlement, cost the Union 

resources unnecessarily. 

Mr. Lerch testified that he spent approximately 15 hours preparing this case. 

Because he is retired from the Postal Service, he was paid by the local Union, at 

the rate of $28 per hour. This computes to a total of $420. Awarding this amount 

to the Union is purely compensatory, not punitive. It is not a windfall. 

IV. AWARD 
I 
i 

The grievance is sustained. Management shall promptly pay the local Union, 

NALC Branch 3825, the sum of $420.00 to compensate for the local advocate's 

time 'spent bringing this grievance. The payment shall accrue interest if not paid 

within 45 days from the date of this award. Jurisdiction retained over 

implementation of this Opinion and Award. 

~~ 
Kathryn Durham, JDPC, Arbitrator 
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~ UNITED STI.J.1i;;..;:'E=S:.-..-_________, 
POSTJlL SERVICE 

ACCOUNTING SERVICE CENTER, 2825 LONE OAK PARKWAY, EAGAN MN 55121-9640 Rec. Jd 5-,0-20 1 V 
05-21··2014 ArbitrA fDr 1<" thryn DVfhaItJ J" LJ 1 prl1 
NALC 
BRANCH 3825 
PO BOX 1398 

l 0 141 9('j f\ldtl{.( :Ii f S - J3 -SL 11 ~£wA 
ROCKVILLE MD 20849-1398, : 

REMITTANCE ADVICE 


THE ATTACHED CHECK REPRESENTS PAYMENT FOR GRIEVANCE NO. KOSN-4K-C 13377363 
FOR NALC BRANCH 3825. . 

IMPORTANT fNFORMATION ,',' ",:, , ' 
ANY TAX LlABILlTVaeSULTI,NG FROM'THIS PAYMENT IS YOUR.· , , ' :, .. 
RESPONSIBILITY. THE;IRS:MAKES'THE'DETeRMINATION'O.N~WHf:rHER TAXES MUST 
BE PAID. YOU SHOULD,C'ONSULTTHE f,RS OR A:TAX ATTORNEY- TO,ANSWER:ANV
TAX REPORTING QUESTIONS THAT YOU MAY HAVE. 

PAYMENT-CATE PA YMENT AMOUNT'CHECKNUM8ER 

05-21-2014 $"'''''''*'''''''420.00 0103699618 

Refer Inquiries concerning this payment to the Minneapolis Accounting Service Center at the above address, or call the 
AHO at phone number 1-866-974-2733. 

• ·Separate Along The Perforation-- • 

. -, "'" '.' '. . ,', 

~~1.'4t(~1.·0··(g1KVI(.LE MO···· 

III n , n ::J r Cl 0 r~ 1. lJ. u. .. n J 1 J. n 0 :t 'J D.· [!_ J. n ten n D. J. C enD II. 



.. 


I 

REGULAR ARBITRATION PANEL 

, In the Matter of the Arbitration ) Grievant: Class Action 
) 

between ) Post Office: Rockville, Maryland 
) Bninch 3825 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) US~S No~: KIIN4KC13294700 
) BRANCH ORIEV ANCE ,No.:5413AB003 
) NALC DRT No.: 13-285122 

and ) 
) 

NATIONAL ASSOCIA nON OF ) 
LETTER CARRIERS, AFL ..CIO ) 

) 

-----------------------------}, 

BEFORE: AimI~TOR ELLEN s. SALTZMAN 

APPEARANCES: 

For the U. S. Postal Service: Ms. Jamelle Y. Wood, 'Labor Relations Specialist and 
, Phyllis Busch, T.A. 

For the Union: Mr. Alton Branson, NALC Advocate, Region 13 

Place ofHearing: Rockville Post Oftice~ 100 N. Washington Street Rockville, MD 

Date ofHearing: March 19,2014 

AWARD: Sustained 

Date ofAward: Aprll20, 2014, 

PANEL: NALC Region 13IUSPS Capital Metro Area Regular Panel 

Award Su~m~O" 

1. The seventy-five (75.00) dollars reQlJ4'Sted qy the Union for the untimely pay 

adjustment is an appropriate remedy for the Article 15 violation detennined by the Step B Team. 


, 2. The seventy-five (75.00) dollar award to the Union for the Untimely pay adjustment must be received 
by the Union no later than May 31, 2014 to avoid an additional penalty. . . 

3. If the Union has not received the seventy-five (75.00) dollars, by May 31, 2014~ Management'will 
pay an additional penalty in the amount of$5.00 per 4ay beginningJune 1,2014. 

4. If~e Union has still not receiv~ th.e seventy-five (75.00) donars by June 3~ 2014, beginning ~uly 1, 
2014, the penalty will ~:increased. to SIO.OO'per.,day untUsuch time local management pays the $75.00 
dollars ~d the total afthe additional penalties.' , 

7~ 

Ellen S. Saltzman, Esq. 



In acc~rdance with the 2011 National Agreement betWeen the National 

Association ofLetter Camers & the United States Postal Service, (Joint Exhibit 

No.1), the Undersigned was selected to hear and finally decide the Union's claim 

that a monetary remedy is warranted in this matter. 

The issue as,originally stated in the Step. B Decision, (Jt •. 2, p. 33): J?id 

Management violate, but not limited to, Article 15 of the National Agreement 

when they failed to comply with grievance settlement #50-12-SL09 in a ti~ely 

manner, and if so, what is the appropriate remedy. 

Decision: The Step B Te~ ·has decided to RESOL VB this c~e in part and declare 

an IMPASSE in part. 

Resolved: The Team has determined $at Management did violate Articles 15 of. 

the National Agreement in'this instance. 

Impas~~d: The Team was unable to reach common w:ound in'their discussion of 

an appropriate remedy fo~ the Article 15 violation found herein. On the issue of 

appropri~te remedy, the Step B te~ has. decided to declare an Impasse. 

Accordingly, the only remaini.ng issue is that ofappropriate remedy. 

At the hearing the parties s~ipulated to the following .issue: 

Is the seventy-five (75.Q9) d911ars requested by ,the Union for 
the untimely pay adj-U:,~e.flt *e appropriate remedy for the Article 15 
violation determineq by the St~p B Team? 

~ . . '.: 

The parties were represente~ and w~ ~fforded a full and fair opportunity to 
!.. I • 

present relevant evidence, to present witnesses and to cross~examine. The witness 
, , 

was sw~m....Witn~s~es ~or the UnioQ: Alt9n B~son, NALC Advocate and 

Formal Designee arid Kenneth Lerch, President, 'NALe Branch 3825. There were 

no witnesses for Management. . 

The Arbitrator has given full and fair consideration to all arguments 
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made by the parties and all facts ~f record and all cited contractual provisions 
., 

and submitted A wards and Step B Decisions in deciding this grievance. 

Based on all of the evidence presented and arguments made,·the Arbitrator 

. renders this Opinion and Award. 

RELEVANT COl\fTRACT PROViSIONS 
Articles 1S.and 19 

This grievance was initially filed to protest manag~ment's violation of 

Article 15 and 19 ofthe National Agreement by its failure to effectuate a timely 

pay adjustment to the Unio~. The B Team resolved as stated in pertinent part (It.2, 

pg.4): 

After carefully reviewing all the facts and documentation in this 
case, the Team finds that in this instance, Management did 

, violate the·Na~\onal Agreement. In a c9ntractual case such as 
this, the "bur~~!l ~fpr~f~ rests with the Union to provide 
sufficient doc~~rjt8l~Q.~· t9 support that some provision(s) of 
the Nationa14gfe~w~i+~haS been violated. It was undisputed in 
the file that th~·;p~y'wents gi-anted in grievance #54-13-RW033 
on April 26, 2Q tj'~ :we~~ not paid. The Team finds this lengthy 
delay to be outsia.~ ~f the parameters ofbeing n a ''timely. , ..,. , " 

manner" and thus, this determination forms the basis for the 
finding ofa violij.don' ofth~ National Agreement in this 
instanee. .! " . 

The task then becqmes that of8.Jl appropriate remedy for the , 
violation. It waS undisputed, that the payment has not been 
completed. The Union advanced that due to the ongoing 
history ofRockville Management failing to render payments in 
a timely. manner, ~~ given-the previous r~edies granteQ. for 
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similar violation. It is with respect to an appropriate remedy 
that the Team was unable to reach a resolution. Relevant to the 
appropriate remedy for the present yiolation, the Team has 

, reached an IMPASSE... 

The remedy, is the remaining issue and the only issue of'this arbitration. 
, , 

The Incident date is April 26; 2013. Informal Step A of the grievance was 

initiated on July 24, 2013; the Step A Formal meeting was initiated on AUgust '6, 

2013; the grievance was received at Step'B on' August 19, 2013 and the Step B 

Decision ofRESOLVEIIMPASSE is originally dated September 30,2013. 

Another STEP B Decision ~ted Oct~ber 10,2013 followed this. This Step 

B decisio~ is,a revision ofthe ResolvelImpasse decision 4ecided on Septe11)ber 

20,2013. The Step B Team in that decision indicated that Management had not 

included any contentions and upon further review, the parties agreed that 

Management did in: fact include' contentions. Based upon these contentions, the 

parties amended this decision an9 ~be Step B Representative amended their 

positions according1~. The Step ~ Te~. ~~Q~sions on both dates are identical. 

CONTENT~q~~.O~ ~~E UNION 
•.', ~ "!. , • 

The Union believes it haS m~~ its burde~ of proof and the remedy should be ' 
• ,H' ", • 

, , 

granted due to the continuous vi~l~tiQ~ in the past and present. As agreed by the 

parties at the national level, monetfP'Y remedies are .appro,priate where the record is 

clear in circumstances where the violation is egregious or de1ibe~ate or after local 

Management has received previous ins~ctiona1 resolutions on the same issue and 

it appears that a "cease and desist" remedy h~ nQt been sufficien~ to insure ~ture 

contract compliance. A~ditionally, the' Agreement states that the parties may wish 

to consider a further, appr<?priate remedy to the injured party to emphasize the 
'. -.. 

4 




commitment of the parties to contractual compliance. 

The Union has 'shown that Management has violated Article 15 ofthe 

National Agreement and precedent setting Step B Decisions ~n a number of 

occasions 'and has also done so on pre-arbitration settlement agreements, Step'B 

Decisions and Formal Step'A grievance resolutions on the very same issue. None 

of the previous resolutions has fixed the pr.oblem with management making 

untimely pay adjustments. . 

The Union believes the remedy requested is reasonable and necessary to 

impress upon Management that it must abide by the National Agreement and the 

instructions from Mr. Potter and Mr. Donahoe regarding the responsibility to 

comply with arbitration awards and grievance settlettlents and adherence to the 

provisions of our labor agreements. 

The Union requests that the Arbitrator disregard the new arguments mised 

by Management in its' opening statement as they were not raised prior to this 

hearing~ 

The Union bel~eves the re~~4Y requested is reasonable, necessary an4 not 

punitive. The Union respectfully ~~que8ts tltat the Arbitrator grant the Union's 

requested remedy. 

CONTENTIONS OF MANAGEMENT 

At the hearing, Management raised ~ontention~ that were objected to by the 

. Union b~ca:us~ th~Y'~e~'nqt contentions that were timely made and were not 

conta~ed in the revised'Step'B'D~ision or in the Fo~al A Conte~tions.. Article 

15.2 requires that the parties alFormal Step A make contentions. The JCAM 15.2 

, Step B (c) requires that the written Step B joint report shall state the reasons in 
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detail and shall include a statement ofany additional facts and contentions not 

. previously set forth in the record of the grievance as appealed from the Fonnal 

Step A. ~e Step B team will attach a list ofall documents included in.the file. 

For these reasons, I am going to consider the. contentions as stated. in the 

Fonnal A Decision Letter, dated July 17, 2013, (Jt.2, pg. 110-111) and. as included 

in the Step B decision~ (Jt.2., pg. 4.) which was revised to include Management 

Contentions and presented by Management's Advocate: 

Management contends that there was no violation . 
ofArticle 15 and 19 on a repeated basis by Management 
staff currently assigned to the location and has worked. 
with'the Union to resolve -all matters at the lowest 
possible level. They maintain that the individuals that 
they are citing are no longer in the Rockville installation 
and the Union desires payment for.an issue that has never 
been given the opportunity to correct. They further. state 
that to group all ofRockville together and not to address 
the facility in its~lf is unf~. 

Additionally, Management asserts that it will not offer excuses as to why'it 

took six (6) months to process the payment but asserts that the Union could have 

negotiated an effectuation date d~:q.~ ,the ~~ttlement process, at F onnal A level and 

failed to do so. Management a1s~ .s~l~~ ~f:l~ ttrls egregious payment that the Union 
'I' • 

is requesting will provide an unj~~ ~nrichmen~ to the Union as,the Union is 

already paid dues from its membe~ to cover various costs includuig the 

"administrative" cost offtling ~evances. MBI1:agement's position is that the Union 

has already been improperly paid $550.00 fro~ the Postal Service to "defray 
, , 

administrative cost'~; and have no~ r~duced the amount of money they collect from 

their m~mbers. Management 'ass~rts th~t this' egregious payment would provide an 

unjust enrichment to the Union. 

Management insists that this sh~uld be considered a punitive request and be 
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denied. For these reasons, Management requests that ~e Arbitrator d~ny this 

grievance in its entirety and deny the U~ion its requested remedy. 

,,';, ,,' 

DISCUSSION & OPINION 

In this contractual grievance, the Union bears the burden ofproof. Based 

on the evidence and testimony, the Union has upheld its' burden ofproof. The 

Union has demonstrated successfully that a compensatory remedy is appropriate to 

emphasize the commitment of the parties to contract compliance and to 
, . 

compensate the Union for the additional time, effort and costs ofarbitration that 

woul~ not have been necessary ifManagement honored it's Formal A Agreement, ' 

(Jt.2, p.19) 

1.THE CONTRACT VIOLAT~q~ 

The B Team decided that ~ement did violate the National Agreement ' 

by not paying. the payment of$5 ~.p'.P9 it !t~4 agr~ed to pay on April 26, ~O13 ~ the 

Formal Step A Resolution, (Jt.2, pg,19) signed by Kenneth.Lerch, Union . . 

Representati~e ,and Larry Martin, then StatioQ Manager in Potomac. The Formal 

Step A Resolution states in part: 

Management violated the Rockville Unio~ Time Policy 
on Janu~ 19, 2013. Hundreds ofsettlements on this 
issue have,~een s~~ed at Step~, Formal A··andIrifomuil· 
A including ,several agreements made at: .' " 
Labor~~agement meetings which included signed 
minutes. 
Consistent with the five 'arbitrations cited by the Union in 
this grievance concerning non-compliance, NALC 
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Branch 3825.is hereby paid a lump sum of $550.00 to 
defray the administrative costs in handling this repeat 
violation. 

2. MANAGEMENT'S MISSED OPPORTUNIES TO RESOLVE THIS 

GRIEVANCE AT THE LOWEST LEVEL ' 


When the Union had not received payment on the above by July 24, ~OI3, it 

. filed another grievance, which is this instant matter. While going through the 

required Steps ofthis second grievance procedure, The l!nion offered to withdraw 

the grievance and the request for tJte $75.00 ifManagement would pay the $550.00 

it had agreed .to pay in the April 26, 2013 Formal A Resolution. Management 

refused and the grievance proceeded. In fact, even at the hearing, Management 

was still argUing that it should not have to pay the $550.00. 
. , 

Artic,le 15, Section 3 of the Na~ional Agreement expects tha~ good faith 


observance by representatives will result in ~e resolutipn ofgrievances at the 


lowest possible step. In this matter, Matl8.8ement refused two opportunities to 

, ' 

resolve this matter at the lowest po~sible steps. The first was' by not timely paying 

the Formal Step A ,Resqlution dated April 26, 2013 .. The second was by not 
. . 

agreeing to pay the $550.00 durin~ at the Steps ofthis instant grievance. 
I . 

Management has also failed 
! 

t? adhere to the instructions' from high ranking 

USPS Officials ..For example, Fornier USPS Postmaste~ General John E. Potter 

instructed in his letter dated February 23,. 2009, (Jt.2; p.20) that we must adhere to, 

the provisions ofour labor agreement as they are our word' and our pledge of 

fairness to our employees. Then Vice-President, Labor Relations, Mr. Potter 

wrote, (Jt.2, p.22) instructed Human Resource Managers, in pertinent part: 

It h~ been brought to our attention that we have an 
mcreasins. problem with postal managers not complying 
with arbitration awards and grievance settlements, 
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especially back pay awards., 

Arbitration awards and grievance settlements are final 
and binding. Compliance is not an option, but a 
requirement. ,.. No manager or supervisor has the 
authority to override ail. arbitrator's award or a signe~ 
grievance settlement. 

Please take affirmative steps to ensure that all arbitration 
awards and grievance settlemen~s are complied with in a 
timely fashion. Failure to do so only damages our 
credibility with both our employees and our unions. 

On May 31, 2002, PatIick R. Do~ahoe, then Chief Operating Officer and 

Executive Vice President ofthe USPS wrote to Vice Presidents, Area Operations 

Manager Capital Metro, Operations on the subject ofArbitration Award 

Compliance, (Jt.2, pg. 21) in part: 

...While all managers are aware that settlements reached 
in any stage of the grievance/arbitration procedure are 
fma1 and binding, I want to reiterate our policy on this 
,subject. 
Compliance with arbitration awards and grievance 

· 	settlements is not optional. No manager or supervisor 
has the authority to ignore or override an arbitrator'8 

aw~d or a signed grievance settlement. Steps to comply 
, with arbitration awards 'and grievance settlements should 
be taken in a timely manner to avoid the perception of 
non~compliance, and those' steps should documented ... 

Management did not present ~y testimony or evidence of any change in the 

above instructions and positions ofManagement Officials referred to within whlch 

could justify its' disregard for the Formal A Agre~ment to timely pay the $550.00 .. 
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3. HOW LONG SUOULD IT HAVE TAKEN MANAGEMENT TO PAY 

THE UNION THE $550.00? 


The Union waited three months for Management to. pay the $550.00 prior to 
, , 

filing this grievance. Management offers po excuse that it could not have been 
, . 

timely paid. In' fact, the record lndicates otherwise. 

The'record reveals that 'Management did not process the payment until after 

the First Step B De~ision date ofSeptember 30,2013, (It. 2, p.7). Management 

fIrst initiated the payment of$550.00 on October 3, 2013, (Jt.4). On October 3, 

. 3013, Supervisor Customer Support, Kristy Park, completed a two page 

P:rearbitrati,o,n or Agency Settlement Worksheet instructing that $550.00 be paid to 

NALC Branch 3825. The check was issued on October 11,2013... In sum~ it took 

less than ten days for the check to be issued. 

4. THE HARM 

Documented above is that local management did not honor the Fonnal A 

Agreement. In addition to the negative$ of these actions cited by Messrs. Potter 

and Donahoe, U.e Union suffers incr~ased costs by the filing of repetitive 

grievances WlJ does Management. lY.f~agem~nt's failure to 'make timely payment 
." . 

as the result ofa Formal A Resolqtiop. r~sulted' in a waste ofmoney; people time, 

energy, and resources. Additionally, by not honoring the agreement, there can be 

damage' to the parties' relatio~hip. T~e Union also feels it suffers harm to its 
. , 

image as well as its relationship with the employees it represents whenever ' 

Management fails to ~eep its cOmniltnients. 

, . 
5. PRIOR HISTORY AND THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY 

The Union has offered into evidence a packet ofSTEP B Decisions, (Union 
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1), all from, the Rockville installation. The packet contains recent cases concerning' 

Manageme~t's. 'failure to implement pay adjustments and the remedies awarded by 

the Step B Team. 

For example, in USPS GATS # K11N-4K-C 13299950, Branch Grievance # 

53-13-KA48 decided 10/9/2013, the Step B team granted an additional lump siun 

payment of$150.000 to L Barks~e in consideration of the long docwnented 

history 'of similar viola~ions in the Rockville Installation. The Step B team 

explained why: 

As it pertains to the additional lump sum payment to the 
Grievant due to the ongoing issues with Rockville 
Management falling to timely implement pay' 
adjustments and the subsequent necessity to file this 
instant dispute to obtain compliance; the file contained 
200 +/- pages ofprevious informal and Formal 'Step A 
settlements, Step B decisions and Pre-Arbitration 
agreemen~ where the parties I) agreed to similar 
violations; 2) gave "cease arid desist' directives and 3; 
granted lump sum payments up to $12'5.00 as remedy. 
These settlements also include Step B Team warnings 
thai continued non-compliance may result in additional 
remedie~ to ensure contract compliance. 
The Team. concurs that these settlements are persuasive 
that Rockville Management is fully aWare oftheir 
obligation to implement pay adjustments in a timely 
manner, yet similar violationS continue even after 
warnings of~ditiona1 remedies. ' 

There is no specific contra~t language prohibiting monetary awards. Step 

B Teams as well. as Arbitrators havt;'. issued monetary awards in situations such as 

this where there are cQntinuous viola~i~n~ bo~"past and.pres,~t ~ order to 

encourage contractual compliance in.the future .. 
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IN. CONCLUSION 

The Union has upheld its' burden to prove that a monetary award' of seventy­
. ' 

five ($75.00) dollars is appropriate in this matter. L~cal Management's actions in 

this matter are deliberate. Local Management had opportunities to correct its' 

failure to honor its' formal A Resolution and failed to do so. If it had done so, it 

could have avoided the monetary award. The record is clear that this is a long 

standing problem and 'local management's behavior is repetitive and deliberate. 

When reviewing the entire record presented before this Arbitrator, local 

Management'~ actions are egregious.' 

~e monetary award i~ meant to be corrective and to encourage contractual 

compliance. The Arbitrator was presented by the Union with a packet Qf 

Arbitrator's decisions wi~ monetary awards in similar situations. In the same way 

that discipline is meant to be coiT~ctive and: is progressive ifnecessary, so should 

monetary awards be in thes~ situati~q.~. The many prior monetary remedies for 

untimely pay adjustments have beell $75.00 ~4 higher. 
'.: 1 .. ! 

The Union has ,requested 'a $75.00 mQ~etary remedy and I grant it for the 
'. ' 

failure of local Management to not ~bi<le 'by the F onnal A Resolution. This 
. :. . . 

monetary remedy will only parti~lr ~~mpensate the Union for the unneces~ary 
. . 

expenses, time and people efforts '~l necessary be~ause oflocal management's . 

failure to honor its own Formal A ~~solution and timely issue the· pay adjustment. 

. As evidence, (Jt.4), has dem~~strated how much time it takes to have a 

check issued, lwiIl'be requiring. a date certain by which the Union must receive 
. ~'. .' ." ' 

this monetary award. I will include t~e for M8ll8:gement to receive my award'and 

three (3) times the ten (lO}days M~ement demonstrated it took to have the 

check issued. If the monetary award is not received by this date certain, then there 
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will be an additional penalty. The additional penalty is intended to add incentive to 

encourage contractual compliance for Management to make timely paym~nts and 
. .. . . 

to hopefully avoid a further grievance on this niatte~. 

Therefore~ based on the facts· and circwnstances, of this particular case, the 

Undersigned issues the following award: 

AWARD 

1. The seventy-five (75.00) dollars requested by the Union for the untimely 
pay adjustment is an appropriate remedy for the Article 15 violation 
detenn~ned by the Step B Team. 

2. The seventy-five (1.5.00) dollar award to the :Union for the Wltimely pay 
adjustment must be received by the Union no later than May 31, 2014 to 
avoid an additional penalty. 

3. Ifthe Union has not received the seventy-five (75.00) dollars by May 31, 
2014, Management will pay an additional penalty in the amount of$S.OO 
p~r day beginning June 1,2014. 

4. If the Union has still not received the seventy-five (75.00) by June ~Oth, 
2014, beginning July 1.,2014 the penalty will be increased to $10.00 per 
day until such time Management pays the $75.00 dollars and ~e total ofthe 
additional penaltie~. 

April 20, 2014 ~ 
Ellen S. Saltzman,'hsq. 

Axbitrator 
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iir!!III UNITED STIJTES .. 
~POST4L SERVICE 

ACCOUNTING SERVICE CENTER. 2825 LONE OAK PARKWAY, EAGAN MN 55121-9640 

. . 

sLf-I3'-AS 00305-14-2014 

NALC 

BRANCH 3825 

POBOX 1398 . 
 lNJ@1i 
ROCKVILLE MD 20rM~@@LFn~~'[L{g 

R·E'M."ITTANCE AOVI'CE 


lNJ@1i 
lM~~~Jr]£W'~~~MBER 

05:-14,,2914 , $******'75.00 0103695661 

. 'Referlnqulrlea concerning this payment ~o the ~lnneapoli8 A~untlng Service Center at the above a~dres8, or call 'the .. 
, AHD at phone number 1~86a-974-27S3. . '. . . 

" - -Separate Along The Perforation-.' " 


